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. Agency Infomiation Consultants, Inc.(AlC) is pleased to present the GRID RADIUS report that you have
requested. In order to facilitate your use of this report, please review the following features:

EXPLANATION OF REPORT ELEMENTS 03/08/94

l SUMMARY OF FINDINGS: An overview of the information found for the area of review.

This includes a list of the requasted databases and summary information such as: the
requested radius or search method, the data the information was received from the agency, the
actual search method, and the number of sites found segmented by distance from the subject
site.

The ‘Actual Search Method’ identifies the way in which the data is provided. For exampie:
‘County/HardCopy’ means that the data is being provided for the entire county and is a copy
of a printout acquired diractly from the state or federal agency. ‘Zip/City’ means that all the
data was provided for the selectsd zip code(s), and all records that have no zip code are
provided for the city of the subject site. AIC searches the requested radius for any adjacent
zip codes, cities, and/or countiss.

GRID RADIUS: A computer generated report produced with the aid of coordinates assigned via Zip
+ 4 Centroids and GIS maps. AIC utitizes a fully automated search technique to preduce this
report.

Presented in the report are the facilities found within the raquested radius. Each record found
within the radii is presented in the Executive Summary and the detailed database reports.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY (Facilities Geocoded Within The Radius): A list of ail facilities found within the
radius grouped by the radii requested.

This list is grouped by radii requested as well as strest address and includes information such
as: Facility name, address and zip code, facility identification number, type of facility, and a
‘Flag’ field. The ‘Flag’ field indicates the accuracy of the geocode as detailed beiow.

Four types of locational accuracy indicators will appear in this fisld:

(1) When the facility address matches an address on the U.S. Census Bureau'’s TIGER Files,
the °‘Flag’ field will be blank. These facilities are considered to be '‘Geocoded by GIS’.
Over 90% of these records wilt geocode within 200 feet of the correct location.

(2) When the facility address does not match the TiGER Files, a secondary level of
geocoding at a lower accuracy is conducted. These records will have a ‘Z’ in the ‘Flag’
field and are considered to be ‘Geocoded by Zip + 4 Centroid’. Over sighty percent of
the records geocoded by Zip + 4 Centroid wili be mapped within 750 feat of the actual
location by latitude and longitude.

(3) When AIC has previously verified the facility location through map andfor phone
research, the record will have a ‘V’ in the ‘Flag’ field. AIC has used various resources
to determine the correct physical iocation based on the facility’s name and address.
Ninety-eight percent of these records witl be placed within a block of their actual
physical location.

(4) Those facilities whose physicai iocation could not be determined through AIC's previous
map and phone research. Thess facilities are designated with a ‘1’ in the ‘MAP {D’ field.

AGENCY INFORMATION CONSULTANTS, INC.
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EXPLANATION OF REPORT ELEMENTS 03/09/34

APPENDIX: In the Appendix, each record is sorted aiphabetically by the street name and number.
The street sort enables our clients to quickly find aii the facilities located on a single street. The
Appendix is a source for quickly identifying those facilities near the subject site that cannot be
located via automated geocoding methaods.

Two types of facilities will be presentad on this list for the requested zip coda(s) or city(s):

(1) Those facilities that could not be iocated or mapped using GIS or Zip+4 Centroid

: geocoding methods will have a biank in the ‘Flag’ field.

(2) Those facilities that geocoded by Zip+4 Centroid that were plottad outside of the
specified radius based on an accuracy of 750 faet for sighty percent of the records.
These records will have a *‘Z’ in the ‘Flag’ field.

Both of these types of facilities should be reviewed to determine if any of the addresses
are near the subject site. The records with a ‘2’ in the ‘Flag’ field are provided because
they geocoded by Zip +4 Centroid outside of the selected radius but may actually be
located within the radius based on the inaccuracy inherent in the Zip +4 Centroid. The
records with a blank in the ‘Flag’ field did not geocode because the address didn’t match
the GIS map or the Zip + 4 Centroid and therefore may be jocated within the selected
radius.

When the Zip Code column contains letters instead of a zip code, the letters represent the first

five letters of the city or county nama and designata that the record doss not have a zip code.
AIC provides this information to reduce the possibility of omitting facilities with zip codes that

are: Blank, 989999, or 00000.

AIC provides the Appendix to further protect our clients’ liability. This enables clients to:

(1) Locate non-geocoded facilities that may have the potential to affect the subject site.

(2) Locate facilities, that geocoded outside the radius based on Zip +4 Centroid, that may
have the ability to negatively affect the subject site.

(3) Provide proof of due diligence. AIC has provided all reasonably available information
that has the potential to impact the subject site.

DETAILED DATABASE REPORTS: Various reports detailing database infarmation on sach of the
facilities found.

Each report is preceded by a cover sheet which includes a description of the database as weit
as citation information such as: Agency, Subdivision of the Agency, AiC’s standard name for
the database, and the Agency’s name for the databass in quotes.

When the message "No Facilities Geocoded Within the Radius” appears at the bottom of the
cover sheet, it means that no facilities automatically geocoded for the requested radius or
search method. Following the cover sheet are the Report Element Dictionaries which describe
each field of information provided in the database reports.

Should you need assistance interpreting your report, please do not hesitate to contact AIC's
Customer Service Department or your Account Manager at (512) 478-8991.

C

AGENCY INFORMATION CONSULTANTS, INC,
f.0. BOX 2181 AUSTIN, TEXAS 78768-2181 (512)478-8991 FAX (6121478-62186




I DISCLAIMER 03/09/94

- Scope. The following conditions apply to the services that Agency Information Consultants(AIC) provide to a
/':}umhaser. By placing an order with AIC, the purchaser agrees to the following:

\
Ne-

AIC Services. AIC provides reports from various state and federal files and records regarding real property and
facilities. AIC will utilize its resources, consistent with the tavel of care expected in standard business practice, to
pravide quality information services, 1o consistently maintain and update its databases and to daliver reports in a timely
manner. AIC, however, is not responsible for any delays, inaccuracies, costs or damages due to software or
equipment maifunction, errors, or incarrect data received from the original source.

Limitation of Liability. The liability, if any, of AIC for direct damages, whether arising from AIC’s negligence, strict
kability or other tort, or otherwise with respect to services, or other items, is limited to an amount which shail not
exceed the price of the particular sarvices or items giving rise to the liability. in no event shali AIC be liable for any
incidental, consequential, or spacial damagss, including without limitation, lost revenue or lost profits, even if AIC has
been advised of the possibility that lost revenues or fost profits may occur.

Limitations and Acknowledgements. The purchaser shouid be aware that government information sources and/or AlIC
may notinclude information on all environmental hazards, or on all sites which include environmental hazards, and that
government sources may be inaccurate or incompliete. These government sources include both the base map and the
environmental databases. AIC researches and corrects both sources listed above in order to provide an improved
product but in so doing, AIC is not liabte for any errors, omissions, or damages incurred. Purchaser also recognizes
that AIC's services are not a substitute for a thorough environmental risk audit performed by a gualified environmental
professional.

Ali data obtained from AIC shall be furnished for the exclusive use of the original purchaser in investigating the subject
campany and/or property as identified in the inquiry or order form. Purchaser may deliver an AIC report to an
additional user who is identified as a client of the purchaser it being agreed, however, that:

Only the complets AIC report may be so delivered to the additional user;

The use of said AIC report by the additional user shait constitute this purchaser’'s agreement to all conditions
contained herein;

(iii) Every copy of an AlIC report shail contain notice of AIC’s copyright as foliows:

(c) Copyright Agency Information Consultants, inc. 1992. All Rights Reserved; and

{iv} Every copy of an AIC report shall inciude the Disctaimer of Warcanty and Limitation of Liability statements
printed or transmitted with the originat report. Any other resale, publication, copying or use for other than
assessing environmental risks is strictly prohibited without prior written consent of AIC.

{v) All copyright rights are reserved to AiC.

{vi} The use of the AIC report and the information contained within is restricted to a one-time use for the praject
specified on the order form; any unautharized secondary use is strictly prohibited without priar written consent
of AlC.
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GRID RADIUS

Production of this report utilizes a fully automated search technique. AIC does not conduct map or phone research
to locate those facilities which caanot be located using either of the foliowing geocoding techniques:

{1) GiS Geocading - The digital base maps used by the GiS software were created by the U.S. Census Bureau
and are known as the TIGER/Line Files (Topoiagically Integrated Geographic Encoding and Referencing system}.
The address ranges plotted by the Census Bureau have not been site verified or physically inspected.
Unavoidable inaccuracies may result in addresses being placed one or several biocks from their actual physical
location.

{2) 2ip + 4 Centroid - This system of geccoding yields higher total geccoding rates with a lower accuracy. Eighty

percent of the records geocoded by this methad ara ptaced within 750 feet of their actual focation by iatitude

and longitude. The remaining twenty percent can ba up 1o 5300 feet from thair actuai focation.

,~ - A- -

S

The accuracy of the resulting plots depends on the quality of information derived from our sources. Therefore, AlC
cannot re-plot sites after a corrected tocation is determined by our clients’ actual site visits.



l Facilities Found Within The Radius

'!'FACHJTY o] FACIITY NAME FACILITY ADDRESS

N

1/8 to 1/4 Mile

JNYDOO0346858 CERCLIS JROBLIN STEEL 4000 RIVER RD
NYD038641601 CERCLIS }ENVIROTECK 2 4000 RIVER RD
NYD088413877 CERCLIS ) TONAWANDA COKE INC 3876 RIVER RD
NYDO38641601 RCRIS ENVIROTEK 4000 RIVER RD
NYD087528927 RCRIS ASCENSION CL OF AA 4000 RIVER RD
‘)NYDO71478044 RCRIS NEW YORK WIRE MILLS CORPORATO 3937 RIVER RD
NYD088413877 RCRIS TONAWANDA COKE CORPORATION ' 3876 RIVER RD
NYDS80664445 RCRIS TONAWANDA NEW YORK TERMINAL 4000 RIVER RD
NYD981873378 RCRIS LAKE ERIE ROLLING MILL INC 4000 RIVER RD
JINYD986900074 RCRIS NIAGARA RIVER WORLD 4000 RIVER RD
NYD986907723 RCRIS ENVIROTEK Il PRP GROUP 4000 RiVER RD
NYD986966000 RCRIS CLARENCE MATERIALS CORP 4010 RIVER RD
JNYDO38641601 RCEVAL }ENVIROTEK 4000 RIVER RD
NYD038641601 RCVIOL )ENVIROTEK 4000 RIVER RD
~pNYXMS-1400 RST MARATHON OIL COMPANY 4000 RIVER RD
NYXC3-000078 RST SIVACO NEW YORK 3937 RIVER RD
NYXP9-030058 RST TONAWANDA COKE CORPORATION 3876 RIVER RD
NY816003A SSF ALLIED CHEMICAL - SPECIAL CHEM 3876 RIVER RD
NY215031 SSF RIVER ROAD SITE 4000 RIVER RD
‘|NY916055 SSF TONAWANDA COKE 3875 RIVER RD
NY915055A SSF TONAWANDA COKE 3876 RIVER RD
NY2150558 SSF TONAWANDA COKE 3876 RIVER RD
NY915056 SSF ROBLIN STEEL (FORMERLY WICKWIR 4000 RIVER RD .
HNYDO51816262 RCRIS ALLIED CORPORATION 3821 RIVER RD
NY916003B SSF ALLIED CHEMICAL - SPECIAL CHEM 3821 RIVER RD
NY2165003C SSF ALLIED CHEMICAL SPEC DiV 3821 RIVER RD
NYD980529358 RCRIS VAN DE WATER TREATMENT PLT 3760 RIVER RD
NYXC3-000174 RST JERCME D VAN DE WATER WATER TR 3750 RIVER RD
tNYD980646665S RCRIS SUNMARK PETROLEUM MARKETING TE 3755 RIVER RD
RST GOETZ ENERGY CORP BUFFALO TERM 3755 RIVER RD
RST BUFFALO MARKETING TERMINAL 3755 RIVER RD
RST SUN REFINING & MARKETING-BUFFA 3755 RIVER RD
NYD059957324 RCRI!S AR & M CORP TONAWANDA TERM 3733 RIVER RD
NYXMS-1120 RST TONAWANDA ATLANTIC TERMINAL 3733 RIVER RD
NYXC9-000288 RST ATLANTIC REFINING & MARKETING 3733 RIVER RD

1/4 to 1/2 Mile

NY8801156 ROBUIN STEEL 4000 RIVER RD
NY8804429 MARATHON PETROLEUM 4000 RIVER RD
NY8107739 WICK WIRE FACTORY 4000 RIVER RD
NY815063 NIAGARA MOHAWK - CHERRY FARM 4000 RIVER RD NEAR
NY8600786 RIVER ROAD DITCH 3688 RIVER RD
NY8808535 ATLANTIC REFINING 3732 RIVER RD
NY01056878 NOCO ENERGY CORP 700 GRAND ISLAND BLVD
NYDO00688630 ASHLAND Ht 3701 RIVER RD

NNNNNNRN

1/2 to 1 Mile

NYS009644 PIE TRUCKING TERMINAL 8555 RIVER RD
NY8603632 NNRS INC. 5335 RIVER RD
NY8708183 ERIE PETRO. TRANSFER INC. 5335 RIVER RD
NY8710042 ERIE PETROLEUM TRANSFERS 5336 RIVER RD
NY8710053 ERIE PETROLEUM TRANSFERS 5335 RIVER RD
NY8801743 PIE 5555 RIVER RD
NY8804529 P.AE. #£2 5555 RIVER RD
NY8904676 PLE R 5556 RIVER RD
NY8307712 ERIE PETROLEUM TRANSFERS 5336 RIVER RD
iNY0105317 ERIE PETRO TRANSFERS INC 5335 RIVER RD
WNY9210179 CAROLINA FREIGHT CARRIERS 4425 RIVER RD
NY8300014 NOCO ENERGY 4363 RIVER RD
NY8904059 NOCO ENERGY 4363 RIVER RD
NY9107986 NOCO ENERGY 4365 RIVER RD
7" "216025 FMC CORP - CHEMICAL DIVISION 34 SAWYER AVE
L4

- e Greater Than 1 Mite ~—eeeeerti—
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Facilities Found Within The Radius

l[f_@cturv iD

FACILITY NAME FACILITY ADDRESS

e d15008C
NYD15044
NY9215061

' o

ASHLAND PETROLEUM €O 4545 RIVER RD
POLYMER APPLICATIONS 3448 RIVER RD
ASHLAND PETROLEUM CO 4545 RIVER RD

- g
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U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

CERCLIS Facilities

The Comprehensive Environmentat Response, Compensation and Liability

~ Information System(CERCLIS) is a compilation of records regarding those
facilities which the EPA has identified as having actual or suspected
uncontrolled releases of hazardous substances, contaminants, or
pollutants as reported by states, municipalities, private companies, and
private citizens. Each incident undergoes a series of events that
determine the severity of the contamination from discovery and
preliminary assessment to site inspection and possibty the hazard ranking
system which will determine whether or not the site wiit be considered
for inclusion on the NPL(National Priorities List).
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CERCLIS

NOTE: Blank fields may be interpreted in three different ways.

1. No information is available
2. The field has no application to the particular site
3. No definite attribute has been determined to date

DESCRIPTION

A textual description of the site or incident characteristics not captured in other data
elements.

PHYSICAL CLASSIFICATION

Also known as the site incident category. The overall physical classification of the site
or incident.

'’ = Blank ‘L' = Landfill

'A' = Abandoned ‘M’ = Manufacturing Plant

‘B’ = Chemical Plant ‘N’ = Military Related

'C’' = City Contamination 'O’ = Other

‘D' = Dioxin ‘P’ = Pure Lagoons

'F' = Federal Facility ‘R’ = Radioactive Site

‘G’ = Groundwater ‘T* = Mines/Tailings

'H' = Housing Area/Farm 'V = Waterways/Creeks/Rivers
'I' = Industrial Waste Treatment ‘W = Wells

'J" = Inorganic Waste

FEDERAL FACILUITY DOCKET INDICATOR

A flag that indicates whether or not the facility is one of the 836 sites that were
contained on the original "Federal Facilities Hazardous Waste Compliance Dockat”.

T = This facility is on the Federal Facilities Docket
F = This facility is not on the Federal Facilities Docket

This field used to be called the "Further Action Flag®, but has been changed by the
EPA since the information would show that there was no further action at the facility
when this had not been determined yet, it was just inactive. This was confusing and
misleading causing incorrect decisions to be made.

NATIONAL PRIORITIES LIST INDICATOR

Code which categorizes a site's NPL status for statistical analysis and reporting
purposes.

'’ = Blank ‘D' = Deleted from the final NPL.
'F' = Currently on the Final NPL. ‘N’ = Not on the NPL.
'O’ = Not a valid site or incident. ‘P’ = Proposed from proposed NPL.

'R’ = Removed from the proposed NPL.
'S’ = Pre-proposal site(has scap plan remedial activities).

INCIDENT TYPE

The classification of an incident (not previously identified as a CERCLIS site) requiring
a removal action as either an oil spill or non-oil spilt.



CERCLIS

RCRA FACILITY FLAG
Designates whether a site or incident is associated with a RCRA facility.

Y = Yes this is a RCRA facility as well as a CERCLIS facility.

E = This facility is undergoing an assessment through the Environmental Priority
Initiative. This process is for closing or closed facilities that require an
assessment under RCRA reguiations but to be funded undar Superfund.

EVENT TYPE
A code for a specific response, non-response, or support event within the pre-remedial,
remedial, removal, or community relations components of the Superfund program.

DS The process by which a potentiat hazardous waste site is brought 10 the attention of
the EPA. The process can occur through the use of saeveral mechanisms such as a
phone call or referral by another government agency. Date the region is notified of a
potential hazardous waste release/site.

PA The process of collecting and documenting diverse existing information about the
source and nature of the site hazard.

-—-:--‘/P

Si The process of collecting site data and samples to characterize the severity of the
hazard for the hazard ranking score and/or enforcement support.
IR An smergency response required within hours or days to address acute situations

involving actual or potential significant threat to human heaith, the environment, or real
or personal property due to the release or potential release of 2 hazardous substance.
Characterization of a removal as ‘immediate’ was discontinued at the end of FY86.

RV Response action that requires expeditious attention to reduce imminent and substantial
dangers to human health, welfare, or the environment or an emargency response
required within hours or days to address acute situations involving actual or potential
threat to human health, the environment, or real or personal property due to the releass
of a hazardous substance. Characterization of a remova! action as ‘removal’, not
'immediate’ or ‘planned’, started at the beginning of FY87.

HR A numeric estimate of the relative severity of a hazardous substance release or
potential release based on: (1) The relative potential of substances to cause hazardous
situations; (2) The likelihood and rate at which the substances may affect human and
environment and environmental receptors; and (3} The severity and magnitude of
potential effects. The score is computed using the hazard ranking system,

ES Functions performed to collect additionat data, beyond that required far hazard ranking
system scoring, in order to expedite the RI/FS project pianning phase for NPL sites.
The present site inspection focus on pathways and receptors has been expanded to
include site and source characterization. The information facilitates the development
of RI/FS workplan and sampling and analysis pian.

STATUS
Indication of the resulting action priority leve! arising from an event.

NFA  No further remedial action planned.
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EPA 1D: NYDO00346858 Name: ROBLIN STEEL
City: TONAWANDA Address: 4000 RIVER RD
County: ERIE Z2IP: 141650-6514

Description

Attribute Information Code Explanation of Code Started Completed Status
Physical Classification of the Site
Federa! Facility Dockst indicator F Not on Federal Facilities Docket
National Priorites List (Suparfund) Indicator N Not on the NPL

Incident Type (Oil or Non-Oil Spill}
RCRIS Facility indicator

Events that have occurred at the Facility HR Fina! Hazard Ranking Determined 05-01-83
Si Screening Site Inspection 05-01-83  NFA
PA Preliminary Assassment 03-01-84
DS Discovery 04-15-80
Sl Screening Site Inspection 02-13-91 NFA

R E Nl BN BN SN N N

ey

EPA ID: NYD000888630 Name: ASHLAND I
City: TONAWANDA Address: 3701 RIVER RD
County: ERIE ZIP: 14150-6507

Description RADIOACTIVE SOUL LEFT FROM MANHATTAN PROJECT TRANSFIRED TO THIS SITE FROM ASHLA

ND §, SEAWAY AND LINDE/UNION CARRIDE. DOE IS RESPONSIBLE FOR CLEANUP OF RADIOA
C. CONT. THROUGN FUSRAP PROGRAM. NG INF. AVAIL. ABOUT CHIM. CONTAMINATION.

— —— —
Attribute Information Code Explanation of Code Started Completed Status
& Physical Classification of the Sits R Radioactive Site

Federal Facility Docket Indicator F Not on Federal Facilities Docket

National Prioritss List (Superfund) Indicator N Not on the NPL

Incident Type (Oil or Non-Oil Spill)

RCRIS Facility indicator

Events that have occurred at the Faaility ‘ DS Discovery 12-16-80
HR Final Hazard Ranking Determined 01-16-88
PA Preliminary Assessment 10-30-88
St Screening Site Inspeaction 05-31-80

-f—--




CERCLIS
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EPA ID: NYD038641801 Name: ENVIROTECK 2
City: TONAWANDA Address: 4000 RIVER RD

I County: ERIE ZIP: 14150-6514

Description AN ARANDONED Y8DF WITH APPROXIMATELY $00 DRUMS OF MAYERIAL AND 4 WASTE XTEON S
ITE

——
{| Attribute Information Explanation of Cade Started Completed Status ;

Physical Classification of the Sits Abandoned
Federal Facility Docket Indicator Not on Federal Facilitiss Docket
National Priorites List {(Superfund) Indicator Not on the NPL

" Incident Type (O or Non-Oll Splli}
RCRIS Fecility indicator
Events that have occurred at the Facillity Removal Action 12-31-91 06-28-93

14
.

s

EPA ID: NYD088413877 Name: TONAWANDA COKE INC
City: TONAWANDA Address: 3875 RIVER RD
County: ERIE ZIP: 14150-6591

Description

ml
§ Attribute Information Code Explanation of Code Started Completed Status
1 Physical Classification of the Site

Federal Facility Docket Indicator F Not on Federal Facilities Docket
National Priorites List (Superfund) Indicator N Not on the NPL

incident Type (Oil or Non-Oil Spill}
RCRIS Fadility indicator

Events that have occurred at the Fasility DS Discovery 04-01-80
Preliminary Assessment 06-01-83 NFA
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NEW YORK
Department of Environmental Conservation
Division of Hazardous Waste Remediation

State Superfund

"Status Report of Inactive Hazardous Waste Disposal Sites”




_Superfund Report
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EPA ID: NYDOO0517458 Site Name: ALLIED CHEMICAL - SPECIAL CHEMICAL DIV
Site ID: NY915003A Address: 3875 RIVER RD

Agency:  STATE City, State, Zip: TONAWANDA, NY 14150-8507

HRS Score: County, Region: ERIE

Location:

Type of Facility: Open Dump Years Operated:
Status: Remedial Action: (none); Lagal Action: None Project Manager:
Source Database: INACTIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE DISPOSAL SITES REGISTRY

Owner Name: City, State, Zip:
Address: Contact Phone:

(il SR S Gl TR =l
R

Contaminants:
Contaminated Media: GROUNDWATER, SURFACE WATER
Source of Contamination:

Hazardous Wastt; Disposed (confirmed): 1) Codl Tar, Fiy Ash And Cinders (4680 Tons/vear); 2) Scrap
Chlorinated And Non-chlorinated Palyethyiene (25 To S0 Tons/year)
Estimated Size: 1 <« Acres

Owner(s) During Uge...: Allisd Chemical - Semet Solvay Div.
Period Associated With Hazardous Wasts: From 1930 To 1978
Site Description:
Site Was Jointly Uged By Allied Chemicel - Spec. Chem. Div. And Tonawanda Coke Corporation {formarty
Known As Semet Solvay). Tonawanda Coke Disposed Of Coal Tar, Fly Ash And Cinders. Wasts Fraom Aliied
Chemical Consisted Of Scrap Chlorinated Polyethyiene, Scrap Polyethyiene And Used Ceramic Saddle
Packing. An Investigation Of The Site Was Conducted By U.s.g.s. in July Ot 1982 And it Was Resampled
In May Of 1983. Samplos Wers Anslyzed For Cyanide, fron And The Organics. Eight Priority Poflutant
Organics Were Found At Levels Bslow 100 Ppb. A Phase Ui Investigation Of This Site Has Been
Scheduled.
Soil Type: Clay With Some Sand
Groundwater Depth: 18.50 Feet

" Assessmaent Of Environmental Problems: )
Both Groundwater And Surface Water Semples Are in Contravention Of Standards For Iron. Groundwater
Exceeded The Standards For Cyanide. Further Investigation Of This Sits |s Necessary.

\
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93/09/94 Superfund Report
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N EPA ID: NYD003303694 Site Name: ALLIED CHEMICAL - SPECIAL CHEMICAL DIV
Site ID: NY915003B Address: 3821 RIVER RD ]
Agency:  STATE City, State, Zip: TONAWANDA, NY 14150-8507
HRS Score: County, Region: ERIE
Location:
i
Type of Facility: Open Dump Years Operated:

Status: Remedisl Action: Completed (removal Of Pit And Catch BProject Manager:
Source Database: INACTIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE DISPOSAL SITES REGISTRY

Owner Name: Allied Chemical-fibers And Plastics City, State, Zip: Hopewell, VA
Address: Po Box 831 Contact Phone:
Contaminants:

Contaminated Media: GROUNDWATER, SURFACE WATER

Sourcs of Contamination:

Hazardous Waste Disposed (suspected): 1) Screp Chlorinated Polyethylens, Scrap {unknown); 2)
Polysthylens, Spent Catalyst (magnssium Chroma And Dichromate impregnated On Potassium Aluminum
Silicate). {te)
Estimated Size: 1 Acres

" Ownerls) During Use...: Allisd Chemical - Spec. Chem. Div.
Operator During Use...: Allied Chemicel Spec. Chemical Div.
Operator Address......: P.o. Box 88, Tonawandas, Ny
Period Associated With Hazardous Waste: From 1953 To 1962
Site Description:
Spent Catalyst Containing Chromium Compounds, Polysthylene, And Chioringted Polyethylens Were
Disposed In A Pit On Site. This Sits Was Sampled By The U.s.g.s in July Of 1982 And In Msy Of 1983
Under The Niagara River Toxics Investigetion. Chromium And Lead Excesdad Concentrations in Samples
Teken From Undisturbed Soils In The Tonswenda Area. 21 Organic Priority Poliutants Were Detected in
The Soil Samples. All Concentrations Were Below 10 Ppb. A Phase ! Investigation Was Completed in
1983. An Investigation Was Carriod Out At The End Of 1988 (report Finslized in 1990). Soil Samples
Wers Taken Inside The Pit Which Showed High Levels Of Chromium And Elsvated Levels Of Lead. Also,
Sedimant From An On-site Catch Basin Showsd Elevated Metals Concentra- Tions. Off-site Sewer Samples
Showed No Migration Fsrom This Seurce. Both The Blow-down Pit And The Catch Basin Were Remediated In
1991. Investigation [s On-going To Determine The Source Of Organics Causing Contenvination Of The
Upgradient Monitoring Wells. Sampling And Analysis Of Five Monitoring Wells On-sits Ovar A One Year
Period Has Been Completed. Groundwatsr Standards Have Bsan Excesded For Cyanids, Banzene,
Ethylbanzene, Toluens, Xylene, And Numserous Pah Compounds. Additionat invagtigation is Needed To
Determins The Source Of Contamination.
Soil Type: Fill Overlying Silty Clay
Groundwater Depth: 6 Feet
Assessment Of Environmenta! Problems:
An Investigation Was Carried Out Ae Detailed in The 1930 Report. A Source Arsa Was Identified And
Removed. Determination On The Source Of Upgradient Contamination Has Not Yet Been Made.
Assessment Of Heslth Problems:
The Most Likely Route Of Exposure Is Direct Contact With Contaminated Soil Or Exposed Waste
Materials. Access To The Site Is Secured By A Fence. The Aree is Served By Public Water,
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Superfund Report

EPA ID: NYDOO0512822 ALLIED CHEMICAL SPEC DIV
Shite ID: NY915003C Address: 3821 RIVER RO

Agency: STATE City, State, Zip: TONAWANDA, NY 14150-8507
HRS Score: County, Region: ERIE

Location:

Type of Facility: Open Dump Years Operated:
Status: Remedial Action: (none); Legal Action: None Project Manager:
Source Database: INACTIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE DISPOSAL SITES REGISTRY

Owner Name: Allied Fiber And Plestics Co. : City, State, Zip: Tonawanda, NY
Address: Po Box 88 Contact Phone:

Contaminants:
Contaminated Media:
Source of Contamination:

Hazardous Waste Disposed (confirmed): 1) Coal Tar (unknown)

Estimated Size: 1 € Acres

Ownar{s) During Use...: Allied Chemical - Spec. Chem. Oiv.

Period Associated With Hazardous Waste: From 1960 To 1960 +

Site Description:

Site Consisted Of Coal Ter Pools Produced From Spillage During Transfer Operations At The Site. in
Summer 0f 1981, The Site Was Excavated And Coal Tars And Contaminated Soils Were Removed. Waste
Material Was Incinerated In Tonawands Coke Facility (used In Coal Tar Ovens). Phase ! Was Conducted
From 5/83 Until 9/83. Doh Inspection Was Conducted in 6/85.

Soil Type: Clay

Groundwater Depth: Unknown

Assassment Of Environmental Problems:

Analysis Of The Soll Samples Collected From The Site Does Not Indicate Pressnce Of Organic Residues
In Significant Quantities. Site Has Besn Properly Remediated.
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039ms Superfund Report

EPA 1D: NYD980532428 Site Name: ASHLAND CiL €O
Site ID: NYS150088 Address: 4545 RIVER RO
Agency: STATE City, State, Zip: TONAWANDA, NY 14150-5308
HRS Score: County, Region: ERIE
Location:

Type of Facility: Structure Years Operated:

Status: Project Manager:

Source Database: INACTIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE DISPOSAL SITES REGISTRY

Owner Name: City, State, Zip:

Address: Contact Phone:

Contaminants:

Contaminated Media:

Source of Contamination:

Hazardous Waste Disposed (suspected): 1) Oily Sludges {api Saperator} {unknown)

Estimated Size: Acres

Owner(s) During Uge...: Ashland Pstroleum Corp.

Site Description:

Enclosed Concrete Tank For Apl Sludges. Part Of Waste Water Treatment System. Refinery Presently Not
Operating.

Soil Type: Clay And Silt

Assessment Of Environmental Problems:

Site Is A Portion Of Wwtp. Should Be Delisted.




03/09/94 Superfund Report
O EPAID:  NYDO00513945 Site Name: ASHLAND PETROLEUM CO
Site ID: NY915008C Address: 4545 RIVER RD
Agency: STATE City, State, Zip: TONAWANDA, NY 14150-5808
HRS Score: County, Region: ERIE
Location:
F
Type of Facility: Open Dump Years Operated:
Status: Remedial Action: (none); Legal Action: None Project Manager:
Source Database: INACTIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE DISPOSAL SITES REGISTRY
Owner Name: City, State, Zip: ,
Address: Contact Phone:
&
Contaminants:
Contaminated Media:

Source of Contamination:

Hazardous Waste Disposed (confirmed): 1) Uranium Ore Tailings (.54 Percent Uranium) {8,000 Tons.)
Estimated Size: 10 Acres

Period Associated With Hazardous Wasts: From 1944 To 1948

Site Description:

This Site, Also Known As The “haist Property,® Received Low Levei Radioactive Material Produced

During 1944-48. About 8,000 Tons Wers Spread Over The Site. In 1979, Possibly 30-40% Of The Residus
Was Removed And Taken To The Adjacent Seaway industrial Park. An E.r.d.a. Survey In 1978 Indicated
Low Levels Of Radiation In Soils Due To Past Storage Of Uranium Ora Tailings. E.r.d.a. indicated

That The Site In Its Present Setting Poses No Hazard. D.o.e. Estimated That 48,000 Cubio Yards Of

Soil May Require Further Disposal, However. in June 1981, Eris County D.0.p. Sampled Surface

Drainage Downstream Of Tha Site. Sampies Were Analyzed For Metals, Organic Parametars And Radiation.

Soil Type: Siity Clay

Groundwater Depth: Unknown

Assessment Of Environmental Problems:

The Erda Investigation Found Low Level Radiation Lesving The Site in The Drainage Flow. The Dep

Sampling Confimed This Finding. No imminent Hazard To The Environment, But Further Assessment May
Be Neacessary, ‘
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Q EPA 1D: NYD980528840 Site Name: RIVER ROAD SITE
Site ID: NYS15031 Address: 4000 RIVER RD
Agency:  STATE City, State, Zip: TONAWANDA, NY 14150-6514
HRS Score: County, Region: ERIE
Location:
Type of Facility: Open Dump Years Operated:

Status: Remedial Action: In Progress (si-fs); Legal Action: Co Project Manager:
Source Database: INACTIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE DISPOSAL SITES REGISTRY

Owner Name: ** Multi - Owner Site ** City, State, Zip: ,
Address: Contact Phone:
Contaminants:

Contaminated Media: GROUNDWATER

Source of Contamination:

Hazardous Waste Disposed (confirmed): 1) Pit Sludge (unknown); 2) Cutting Dils (unknowni; 3}

Grinding Waste (unknown); 4) Pcb’s (unknown)

Estimated Size: 68 Acres

Owner(s) During Use...: Colorado Fust And Iron

Operator During Use...: Ins Equipment

Operator Address......: River Road, Tonawands, Ny

Period Associated With Hazardous Waste: From 1960’e To 1978

Site Description:

The Site Is Located Nosth Of The Former Wickwire Steel Plant Batween The Niagara River And River Rd.
In Tonawanda. in August Of 1982, 10 Subsurface Soll Samples Were Collectad By U.s.9.s. And Samplas

Were Analyzed For Cd, Cr, Fe, Pb, And Organic Compounds Using A Ge/ms Acid-bass Neutral Scan. Aerial H
Photographs Indicate Thet Tha Site Was in Operation During The 1960's And 1970°s. Cancentrations Of
Cd, Cr, And Pb Exceed The Concentrations Ot Samples Taken From Undisturbed Sails in The Tonawanda
Area. 18 Organic Priority Pollutants Were Found, Most Of Them Above 10 Ppm. A Phasa | Investigation
Was Completed In September Of 1983. A Phase i Investigation Was Completed in 1987. A Supptemental i)
Phass li Invastigation Was Performed in Late 1988. A Remedial Investigation/feasibility Study

(ri/fs) Under The State Superfund Program Was Initiated in Novembaer, 1991, And Fisid Work Was
Completed In December, 1992.

Soil Type: Urban Soil Non-homogeneous

Groundwater Depth: 15-20 Ft. Below Surface

Assessment Of Environmental Problems:

Concentrations Of Hoavy Metals Waere Found in Excess Of Background Lavels. Soii Semples Indicated The
Presence Of Organics In The Sail.

Asssssment Of Health Problems:

The Site Was Used To Landfill Foundry Sand, Siudge And Cutting Qils. The Remadiat investigation
Documentad The Presance Of Heavy Metais And Organic Chemicels including Benzens, Tolusne, Xyiena in
On-site Soils. The Most Likely Route Of Exposuse le Direct Contact With Contamineted Soil. The Site

Is Unfenced But Access Is Limited Since Tha Site Is Located Along The Niagara River in An Industrial

Part Of The Town Of Tonawanda. Although Groundwater Contamination Haes Beon Reportad The Area is
7“4 Served By A Public Water Supply System. Since The Niagara Rivar Is Used For Drinking Water Suppilies,
L; Recreation And Also Supports A Variety Of Aquatl'c Wildiife A Concern Exists Over The Potentisl
Migration Of These Contaminants Into The Adjacent Niagara River. Further Investigation Is Needed For

A Full Health Assessmont To Ba Completod. '
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Superfund Report

EPA ID: NYD980507685 Site Nams: POLYMER APPLICATIONS

Site ID: NY915044 Address: 3445 RIVER RD

Agency: STATE City, State, Zip: TONAWANDA, NY 14150-7745
HRS Score: County, Region: ERIE

Location:

Type of Facility: Open Dump Years Operated:
Status: Remedial Action: Completed lremoval Of Solvents,drumsProject Manager:
Source Database: INACTIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE DISPOSAL SITES REGISTRY

Owner Name: Polymer Applications City, State, Zip: Tonawanda, NY
Address: 3445 River Rd. Contact Phone:

Contaminants:
Contaminated Media: GROUNDWATER, SURFACE WATER
Source of Contamination:

Hazardous Vaste Disposed (confirmed): 1) Phenot (3000 Lbs.); 2) Xytene (7900 Gals.}; 3) Sclvant
Mixture Including Xylene, Toluene, Mib (k 1500 Gals.l; 4) isobutylene lunknown): S} Aracior-1280
{unknown) ’

Estimated Size: 6.7 Acres

Owner(s) During Use...: Polymer Appiications

Oparator During Use...: Polymer Applications

Operator Address......: 3445 River Rd., Tonawanda, Ny

Period Associated With Hazardous Wasts: From Unknown To Present

Site Description:

The Site Has Been Used For The Storage Of Solvents, Phencis, Resin Siudges And Other Toxic
Chemicals. The Wastes Have Baen And Are Still Being Storad in Drums, And Previousiy in An
Underground Tank. 500 Drums Wera Removed By 1982 For Off-site Dipossal. A Dec Order On Consent
Executed In June 1981 Indicates That Phenol Was Leaching From The Site into The Niagara River And
Possibly Into The Groundwater. Polymer Applications Completed The Construction Necessary To Reduce
Releasss To The Niagars River. A Disasterous Fire On July 4-5, 1988 Created The Potential For
Extensive Contamination. The Fire Caussd Spiliage Of Raw Organic Chemicals From Above Ground Tanks.
The Spillage Caused Groundwater And Surfece Water Contamination. Contravention Of Groundwater
Standards By Aroclor-1260: 6.9 Ppb, Total Xylenes: 4300 Ppb, Phenol: 230,000 Ppb, And Methylenes
Chioride: 38,000 Ppb Surface Water Standards Coatravened By Methylene Chiorids: 21,000 Ppb,
Aroclor-1260: 1500 Ppb, Total Xylenes: 48,000 Ppb, Ethylbenzens: 5400 Ppb And Phenci: 120,000 Ppb. A
Phase li Investigation Repart Completed in 1981 Recommended An Remedial Investigation / Feasibility
Study (ri/fs). A Referral For A Stats Funded Ri/fs Was Receaived From The Division Of Environ- Mantal
Enforcemant (dee) On 3/29/93.

Soil Type: Sandy Fill Over Clay And Silt

Groundwater Depth: 4 Feet

Assessment Of Enwvironmental Problems:

Leaching Of Phenol From This Site To The Niagera River And Possibly To Groundwater Was The Main
Environmental Problem. Groundwater Contamination From The July, 1988 Fire Has Bean Confirmed.
Continued Monitoring Of The I[nitial Remedistion Of This Site Should Be Assessed To Determine its
Effectiveness.

Assessment Of Heelth Probiems:

The Most Significant Routes Of Expasure include Inhatation Of Contaminated Dust And Vapors, And
Direct Contact With Phenc! Laden Solf And Cantaminated Surface Water. Targst Popuistions Ase Users




Of The Adjacent Buildings. The Ares Is Supplied With Public Water. Privats Iindustrial Wells Are
Prevalent in The Area, But The Water is Not Used For Drinking.
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Superfund Report

EPA ID: NYD982181422 Site Name: TONAWANDA COKE

Site ID: NY915055 Address: 3875 RIVER RO

Agency: STATE City, State, Zip: TONAWANDA, NY 14150-8507
HRS Score: County, Region: ERIE

Location:

Type of Facllity: Open Dump, Landfill Years Operated:
Status: Legal Agtion: Stats Consent Order, Negotistion in Prog Project Manager:
Source Database: INACTIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE DISPOSAL SITES REGISTRY

Owner Name: Tonawanda Coke Corporstion City, State, Zip: Tonawanda, NY
Address: 3875 River Road Contact Phone:

Contaminants:
Contaminated Media: GROUNDWATER
Source of Contamination:

Hazardous Wasts Disposed (confirmed): 1) Coel Tar Wastes including Psh's, {unknown); 2) Organic
Solvents {*); 3) Cyanide ("); 4) Heavy Metals (*); E) Phencis (*); €) Benzene ()

Estimated Size: 1680 Acres

Owner(s) During Use...: Allied Chemical Corporation

Operator During Use...: Allied Chemical-semat Solvay Div.

Operator Address......: Solvay, Ny ~

Period Associated With Hazardous Waste: From 1930 To 1879

Site Description:

This Site Consists Of The Entire Tonawanda Coke Plant Area. Three Landfilis On The Site Were Used

Faor General Landfilling With Flyash Cinders And Coaf Ter Sludges tsite 108}, Bricks, Rubble, Sand,
Demolition Material (site 103), And Wood Shavings impregneted With Iron Oxide And Coal Tar Siudges
(site 110), During 1981, Dec Collectod Sedimant And Surface Watsr Sempies From The Tonawanda Coke
Drainage Basin. Pah’s Were Detectod in Bath The Sediment And Water Samples. In 1982 And 1983, The
Usgs Collected Sail, Groundwater, And Surface Water Samples From This Site. Groundwater Exceesded
Standards For iron And Cyanide With The Effluent Standard Exceeded For Lead, lron, And Chromium in
Surface Water. Organic Priority Poliutants Were Detected At All Thras Land- Filled Areas, Most Of

Which Wers Below 100 Ppb. A Phases ii investigation Has Been Compiated By The Responsible Party. This
Investigation Indicates Contamination Of Groundwatsr With Cyanide, Phonols, Benzens, Banzo(a)pyrene,
And Other Organics, Groundwater Standards Ware Exceeded For Cyanide And Phenols. Guidance Values For
Several Organics Were Exceeded. Negative Impacts On An Adjacent Wetland Waere indicated By
Contamination With Banzene, Phenol, Napthalens, And Benzols}pyrens. Analytical Resuits From Other
Locations [ndicate The Presance Of Widespreed Cantamination On The Site And The Necessity Of An
Expanded Remedial Investigation / Fsasibility Study {ri/fs). A Suppiemental Site investigation By

The Prp Revealed The Presence Of Contamination 8y Several Organics Including Cyanide, Benzenes,
1,1,1-trichloro- Ethane, Ethylbsnzene, Toluene, Xylenes, And Psh Compounds in Soii, Sedimant,
Groundwater And Surfsce Water. In 1992 The Prp Subsmitted A Report Dagaribing Investigation Complated
During 1991 And 1992. Analytical Resuits Are Consistent With Previous investigations.

Soll Type: Fill Overlying Silty Clay

Groundwater Depth: 2-3 Feet.

Assessment Of Environmental Problems:

Contamination Of Soils, Sediment, Surface Water And Groundwater Have Been Documentad At This Site.
This Contamination May Be Affecting The Adjacent Niagara River. investigation inte The Extent Of
Contamination Across This Entire Site Is Needed.
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Assessment Of Health Problems:

The Site Was Used As A General Landfill For The Disposal Of Tar Sludge, Fly Ash, Cinders, Demalition
Debris, Iron Oxide And Chiorinated Polyethyiene Scrap From The Allied Chemical Site id 915003,
Sempling Of On-site Monitoring Weils Has Shown Groundwater Contamination In Excess Of The Nys
Groundwater Standards. The Groundwater From This Site Discharges into The Niagars River And s One
Of Many Hazardous Waste Registry Sites Contributing To The Contamination Of The River Sedimants.
Direct Contact With Contaminated Soil And inhelation Gf Dust From The Site Are Possibie Raute Of
Exposure. Privats Wells Are Used For industrial Purposes And Pravalent in The Area. The Site is
Secured.
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03/09/94 Superfund Report

_

EPA ID: Site Name: TONAWANDA COKE

Site ID: NY915055A Address: 3876 RIVER RD

Agency: STATE City, State, Zip: TONAWANDA, NY 14150-8507
HRS Score: County, Region: ERIE

Location:

Type of Facility: Open Dump Years Operated:
Status: Lsgal Action: Stats Consent Ordar, Negotiation in Prog Projact Manager:
Source Database: INACTIVE HA2ZARDOUS WASTE DISPGSAL SITES REGISTRY

Owner Name: Tonawanda Coke City, State, Zip: Tonawands, NY
Address: 3875 River Rd. Contact Phone:

Contaminants:
Contaminated Media: GROUNDWATER, DRINKING WATER, SURFACE WATER
Source of Contamination:

Hazardous Waste Disposed (confimed): 1) Benzo {a) Pyrene (unknown); 2) Phenois {*); 3) Napthaiene

("); 4) Banzena (") :

Estimated Size: Acres

Owner(s) During Use...: Allied Chemical Corp.

Operator During Use...: Alliead Chemical

Period Associated With Hazardous Waste: From 1930 To 1979

Site Description:

This Site Was Used For General Landfilling With Rlyash Cinders, And Coal Tar Sludges. During 1981,

Dec Colleoted Sediment And Surface Water Sampies From The Tonawanda Coke Arsa. In 1982 & 83, The
U.s.g.s. Cellected Soil, Groundwater And Surfece Water Samples From Thia Site. The Groundwater
Sampled Exceeded Standards For lron And Cyanide. The Phase §i Investigation Indicatas Contamination

Of Groundwater With Cyanide, Pheaols, Benzens, Benzo (a) Pyrene, And Other Organics. Negative -
Impacts On An Adjecent Wetland Were indicated By Comamination With Benzene, Phencl, Napthalene, And
Banzo (a) Pyrene. Analytical Results From Other Locations lrdicats The Presenca Of Widespread

Contam- Ination On The Site And The Neacessity Of An Expanded Remedial investig- Ation And

Feasibility Study.

Soil Type: Fill Overlying Clay

Groundwater Depth: 2-3 Feet

Assessmant Of Environmental Problems:

The Phase li Report Confirms Widespread Contamination At This Site. Groundwater is Contaminated By
Cyanide And Organics. Surface Water in Nys Wetiand Bw-8 Is Baing Contaminated By Surface Runoff And
Ground- Water Discharge. Water From This Site Eventuaily Discharges To The Niagara River.




03/09/94 Superfund Report
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D EPA ID: NYD982531113 Site Name: TONAWANDA COKE
Site ID: NY9150558 Address: 3875 RIVER RD
Agency:  STATE City, State, Zip: TONAWANDA, NY 14150-8507
HRS Score: County, Region: ERIE
Location:
Type of Facility: Lendfill Years Operated:

Status: Remedial Action: (none); Legal Action: State Consent O Project Manager:
Source Database: INACTIVE KAZARDOUS WASTE DISPCSAL SITES REGISTRY

Owner Name: Tonawanda Coke City, State, Zip: Tonawanda, NY
Address: 3878 River Rd. Contact Phone:

&
Contaminants:

Contaminated Media:
Source of Contamination:

Hazardous Waste Disposed (suspected): 1) Bricks, Rubble And Demalition Material {unknown)

Estimated Size: Acres

Owner(s) During Use...: Allied Chemical Corp.

Operator During Use...: Allied Chemical Corporation

Period Associated With Hazardous Waste: From 1930 To 1978

Site Description:

This Site Was Used As A Disposal Area For Bricks, Rubble, And Demolition Matsrial, Dac Collectsd
Surface Water And Sediment Sempies From The Tonawanda Coke Drainags Area in 1981. During 1982 And
1983, The U.s.g.s. Collected Soil And Groundwater Samples From The Sits. The Resuits Reveal Heavy
Concentrations Of lron And Detectable Amounts Of Organic Compounds in The Groundwater. 21 Organic
Priarity Pollutants Were Found In Soif And Sediments, All Of Which Were Bslow 50 Ppb. A Phase li 8y

The Responsible Party Has Been Compieted. Haavy Mstsls Are Present in Significant Amounts At This
Site.

Scil Type: Fill Overaying Clay
Groundwater Depth: 10°
Assessment Of Environmental Problems:

Complete Assessment Of This Site is Needed To Address The Contamination Of Groundwater And Soilg At
This Entire Facility.
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EPA ID: Site Name: ROBUIN STEEL (FORMERLY WICKWIRE SPENCER
Site ID: NY815058 Address: 4000 RIVER RD
Agency:  STATE City, State, Zip: TONAWANDA, NY 14150-8514
HRS Score: County, Region: ERIE
Location:
Type of Facility: Open Dump Years Operated:

Status: Remedisl Action: In Progress (removal, Pump And Treat, Project Manager:
Source Database: INACTIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE DISPOSAL SITES REGISTRY

Owner Name: Niagara River World City, State, Zip: Tonawanda, NY
Address: 4000 River Road Contact Phone:
Il
Contaminants:
Contaminated Media: GROUNDWATER
Source of Contamination:
Hazardous Waste Disposed (confirmed): 1) Spent Pickle Liquor, {1-2 Million Gafions); 2} Halogenated
And Non-halogenated Solvents. F002, FOO3, F004 Wastaes. {> 68,000 Gallons)
Estimated Size: 62 Acres
Owner(s) During Use...: Roblin Steel

Operator During Use...: Roblin Steel

Operator Address......: 4000 River Roed, Tonawanda, Ny

Period Associated With Hazardous Waste: From 1967 To 1989

Site Description:

A Phase | investigation Has Bean Conducted At This Site. Roblin Stee! Dispossed Of An Estimated 1 To
2 Million Gallons Of Spent Pickle Liquor At This Property During 1869-70. The Company Heas Indicated
That The Wickwire Steel Plant Used The Site For The Disposal Of Excess Slag, A By-product Of The
Steel Manufacturing Process. In August, 1982 A Groundwstsr Sample Was Collected By The U.8.g.8. And
Analyzed For Heavy Metals. Groundweter Standarde Were Exceeded For Several Metals. A Phass i
Investigation Was Completed In 1989 And Documented Contravention Of Groundwater Standards For
Tetrachioroethylene (pce) As Weil As Numerous Other Environmental Concerns. Envirotek Limited, inc.
(who Leased A Portion Of The Sitel Had Thair Permit To Operate As A Hazardous Waste Tsd Facility
Revoked After Being Evicted In June, 1989 By The New Propsrty Owners. Envirotek Lirnited Was
Allegedly Disposing Waste Solvents litagally At Severs! Locations On-site. tn 1989 A Cleanup Of
Wastes Was Bagun By Envirotek Prps Under A Consent Order With The Uaepe. The initial Cleanup Of
Envirotek Wastes Was Completed In 1891, The Prp‘s Have Agreed To Undertake An Interim Remedial
Program In Which Soils Exhibiting Votatile Organic Concentrations Over 1,000 Ppm Will Be Excevated.
Further Evaluation Of Additional Areas On Site Need To Be Completed By Nysdac.

Soil Type: River Deposits Of Sand And Gravel

Groundwater Depth: 5 Feat

Assessment Of Environmental Problems:

Gross Contamination Of The Shallow Groundwater With Chiorinated Sotvents Has Been Documented in The
Envirotek Leased Area Of The Site. Significant Groundwater Contamination [n Other Areas Of The Site
Is Documanted As Wall.

Assessment Of Health Problems:

The Previous Disposal Of Spent Pickle Liquor Directly To Ths Ground Surface May Pose The Potantial
For Contamination Of Near Surface Fill Msterial And The Underiving Groundwater. The Closs Proximity
Of This Site To The Niagara River Could Rssuilt In Cantaminants Entering The River Through
Groundwater. Public Water Supply intakes in The East Branch Of The Niagara River Are Located A Faw

%




Miles Downstream Of The Site But Are Not Likely To 8s Impacted By Contamination Associated With
Roblin Steel. There is Some Potantial For impacts On Recreational Uses Of The Niagara River in The

/77y immediate Vicinity Of The Site, The Entirs Area is Serviced By Municipal Drinking Watsr Supply. in

'-\._J 1889 Drums Of Wastes Ware Found On-site tn A Leased Warehouss And Which Pose A Potential Exposure

Concern To On-site Workers Or Trespassers. The Usepa Has Completed The Removal Of Drums Under
Superfund Powers.
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EPA 1D: Site Namae: ASHLAND PETROLEUM CO
Site ID: NY915081 Address: 4545 RIVER RO

Agency:  STATE City, State, Zip: TONAWANDA, NY 14150-5808
HRS Score: County, Region: ERIE

Location:

Type of Facility: Lendfill Years Operated:
Status: Legal Action: None Project Manager:
Source Database: INACTIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE DISPOSAL SITES REGISTRY

Owner Nama: Ashiand Petroleum Co. City, State, Zip: Tonawanda, NY
Address: 4545 River Rd. Contact Phone:

Contaminants:
Contaminated Media:
Source of Contamination:

Hazardous Wasts Disposed (confirmed): 1) Phosphoric Acid Polymerization Catalyst Sludge (S Tons/yr);
2) Spent Clay (50 Tonsh); 3) Lime (72 Tonsiyr)

Estimated Size: Acres

Owner(s) During Use...: Ashiand Pstroleum Co.

Operator During Uss...: Ashiand Potroleum Co.

Operator Address......: 4545 River Rd., Tonawandes, Ny

Period Associated With Hazardous Waste: From 1957 To June, 1982

Site Description:

Area For Disposal Of Lime, Phosphoric Acid Polymerization Catalyst Studge And Demotition Material,
Refinery I8 Not Cusrently Oparating. This Landfilt ts Pressntly Ciosed. A Phase i investigation Was
Conducted In 1985, A Phase li Investigation Was Completed in October, 1988. This Site Has Been
ldentified As Having Received Redicactive Wasts From The Manhattan Engineer District {(med) Projact.
Because Of This, The Property Is Listed Under Fussrap {formarly Utilized Sits Remedial Actian
Program). The Fusrep Listing |s The Result Of Contaminated Ore Tailings Left Ovar From Processing Of
Radloactive Ores From The Med Project Having Been Landfilled On This Property During World War li.
This Falls Under The Remedial Action Authority Of The United States Department Of Energy (doa).
Other Portions Of This Site Require Investigation Under Nysdec Division Of Hazardous Waste
Remaediation.

Soil Type: Clay

Groundwater Depth: 15+ Ft.

Assessment Of Environmenta! Problems:

Inadequate Data To Assess Environmental Problems.

Assessment Of Health Problems:

The Site Is Fenced And Capped, There I8 No Public Accees. The Sits Has Been Proposed For Delisting.
Doh Opposed Delisting Until Assurance ls Obtained The Site Will Come Under The Controt Of The Proper
Governmental Entities Having Jurisdiction Over Radioactive Releases.




EPA ID: Site Name: NIAGARA MOHAWK - CHERRY FARM
Site ID: NY915083 Address: 4000 RIVER RD NEAR

Agency:  STATE City, State, Zip: TONAWANDA, NY 14150-8514
HRS Score: County, Region: ERIE

Location:

Type of Facility: Open Dump Years Operated:
Status: Remediel Action: Proposed (rd-ra, Weste Containment,gWProject Manager:
Source Database: INACTIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE DISPOSAL SITES REGISTRY

Owner Name: Niegara Mohawk Attn: J. Toennies City, State, Zip: Syracuse, NY
Address: 300 Erie Bivd West Contact Phone:

Contaminants:
Contaminated Media: GROUNDWATER, SURFACE WATER
Source of Contamination:

Hazardous Waste Disposad (confirmed): 1) Pcb Waste (unknown)

Estimated Size: 60 + Acres

Owner{s) During Uge...: C.f.&i. Steel, Pueblo, Co.

Period Associated With Hazardous Wasts: From 1960’s To 1970's

Site Description:

A Phase | Investigation Has Bean Conducted At This Sits. Foundry Sand And Slag From Chevraiet
Foundry Sand Operation And Liquid Boiler Cloaning Wastes From Dow Chemical Company Were Aliegediy
Disposed Hore. Cf&i Disposed Of Steet Siag From Its Operation. In March 1381, Watsr Samples Were
Collected From Dreinage Ditches Around The Site. Extansive Subsurfacs Sail Sampling Wes Performed By
Usgs In August 1982 And In May 1983. There Were 22 Organic Priority Pollutants Found, Some As High
As 199 Ppm Concentration. A Phage li Investigation for This Site Was Completed By The Responsible
Party In 1887. A Consent Order For An Riffs Has Been Signed And The Prp Has Completed The Fisld Work
For This Invastigation. A Freshwater Wetiend Regulated Under Article 24 Of The Eavironmental
Consarvation Law Is Located On The Site. The Ri/fs Has Been Complsted And Accepted. The Riffs
Confirmed The Presence Of Foundry Sand And Slag And Two Former Wasts Water Digcharge Lagaons. The
Prp Has Conducted An Aquifer Pump Test And Submitted A Draft Scope Of Work For The Remadial Design.
The Record Of Decision (rod) Was Signed Februsry 15, 1991, Negotiation Of The Consent Order For
Completion Of Remedial Design And Action Are On-going. A Scope Of Work {sow) For Remedial Design /
Remedial Action (rd/ra) Was Sub- Mitted By The Responsible Party in Sanuary 1993.

Soil Type: Fill Material Followed By Fine Sand

Groundwater Depth: Approx. 20 Feet

Assessment Of Environmental Problems:

Soil Data Indicates Concentrations {n Excess Of Background Levels For Some Of The Heavy Metals,
Surface Water Analysis Indicated Presence Of Chlorinated Organics And Heavy Metals in The Samples.
Pcb’s Wre Detected In Subsurface Soils, Sediments, And Groundwater.

Assassment Of Health Problems:

The Most Likely Routs Of Exposure Is Direct Contact With Contaminated Soil And Surtace Watar.
Although A Fence Has Been Installed Around The Sits, The integrity Has Been Compromisad in Some
Locations. Groundwater From This Site Contributes To The Contamination Of The Niagara River in Two
Possible Ways: (1) Groundwater Flows Direotly into The River And (2) Leachats From The Site Rows
Directly Into The River. The Asea |s Provided With Public Water, While Thare Are Many Private

Industrial Wells in The Area. The Sits (s To Be Re-covered And The Side Wall Grades Modifiad.

Extraction Wells Installed Along River Edge, Groundwater Extracted, Treat Then Discharged.




m EPA ID: NYD980534770
Site ID: NY915025
Agency: STATE

HRS Score:

Location:

Site Namae: FMC CORP - CHEMICAL DIVISION
Address: 34 SAWYER AVE

City, State, Zip: TONAWANDA, NY 14150-7717
County, Region: ERIE

Type of Facility: Open Dump
Status: Remedial Action: (nons); Legal Action: None

Owner Name: Fmo Corp.-peroxygen Chesmicals Div.
Address: 34 Sawysr Ave.

Source Database: INACTIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE DISPOSAL SITES REGISTRY

Years Operated:
Praject Manager:

City, State, Zip: Tonawanda, NY
Contact Phone:

Contaminants:
Contaminated Media:
Source of Contamination:

—

Estimated Size: 1 Acres
Owner(s) During Use...: Fmc Corporation

* Operator During Use...: Fmc Corpotation
Operator Address......: 34 Sawyer Avenue, Tonawanda, Ny
Period Associated With Hazardous Waste: From 1964 To 19768
Site Description:

'\-

Planned For 1993,

Soil Type: Silty Clay

Groundwater Depth: Unknown
Assessmant Of Environmental Problems:

‘-l ..

‘
L)

Hazardous Waste Disposed (confirmed): 1) Persuifates, Perbaratss, Sodium Carbonate Armnmonia
Compounds, Hydrogen Peroxide, Calcium Peroxide, Magnesium Ursa, Pyrophosphate {100 Tons Total)

Two And Possibly Four Waste Disposal Pits Were Utilized By The Firrn For A Period Of Twelve Years.

The Pits Have Been Covered And Graded. Possibly Two Of The Pits Are On Land Transterred To The
Niagara Mohawk Corporation And May Have Been Buried Under A Railroad Roadbed. The Size Of Each Pit
Was Estimated To Be 20 Ft. X 20 Fr. X 10 Ft. in July Of 1982 The U.s.g.s. Collected 4 Subsurface

Soil Samples. Samples Were Analyzed For iron And Zinc. Resempling Of The Site By The U.s.g.s. Took
Place in May Of 1983. Organic Compounds Were Detected, But Not Quantified Due To Excaeded Holding
Times. A Phase | Investigation Report Was Completed in 1890. A Preliminary Site Assessment (psa) is

Waste Disposal Pits Have Been Properly Closed And The Analysis Of The Soil Samples Coilected By
U.s.g.s. Did Not Show Significant Concentrations Of lron And Zinc. Howsver, Organic Data Indicates
That The Site Is Contaminated And There is Potential For Contaminant Migration From Ths Site.
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U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

National Priority List

The NPL, or Federal Superfund as it is commonly known, is composed
of the nation’s most hazardous sites which require remediation. This
list is created from the CERCLIS database and lists over 1150 sites
nationwide. After a facility has been identified as a CERCLIS site, the
EPA conducts an assessment of the property. The degree of
contamination found determines whether the site is piaced on the NPL
or is referred to the state for further acticn under state programs(see
State Superfund).

NO SITES FOUND WITHIN AREA OF REVIEW




RCRIS Notifiers

NYD000813238 Name: SERVICE STATION
TONAWANDA, 14160 Address: BAILEY LOCATION
: ERIE Contact: HAROLD GEIGER / (212) 685-1212

Source

Dats

806 Fully Regulated Notification

SIC Codals):
Type of Land: Facility is not located on Indian fand, additionat informiation is not known
Waste Information: No Waste information Available

- — e —
NYD386944718 Name: ATLANTIC SERVICE STATION
: TONAWANDA, 14160 Address: BRIGHTON & EGGERT RDS

: ERIE

08/18/80

Contact: WILLIAM DELAUGHTER /{215) 977-6108

Activity Status Exempt Status Source

Date

Fully Regulated Notification

SIC Codels):

i Type of Land: Facility is not located on Indian land, additionat information is not known
| Waste Information:

No Waste information Available

EPA ID: NYD987017886 Name: CUMBERLAND FARMS #3243
City, Zip: TONAWANDA, 14160-8118 Address: S57 BRIGHTON RD
County: ERIE Contact: EMILE TAYEH / (617} 828-4900

Status Exempt Status Source

03/18/9t

e ———————————————————————————— e ———e e s—

Dats

Fully Regulated Notification

Off-Site Waste Receipt: Commercial status unknown
Type of Land: Private
Wasts Information: No Waste information Available

SIC Code(s):

10/15/92

EPA ID: NYD0O00813162 Name: SERVICE STATION
City, Zip: TONAWANDA, 14160 Address: BUFFALO ST LOCATION
County: ERIE Contact: HAROLD GEIGER / {212) 655-1212

Activity Status Exempt Status Source

Date

; Off-Site Waste R Commercial status unknown
N Type of Land: Facility is not located on Indian fand, additionat information is nat known
§ Waste Information:

- T " g

' La6 Fully Regulated Notification

SIC Codels):

No Waste information Available

08/18/80
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N, EPA ID: NYDOO0813220 Name: SERVICE STATION
1City, Zip: TONAWANDA, 14160 Address: CASSADAGA NY LOCATION
. ____} County: ERE _ Contact: HAROLD GEIGER / (212) 656-1212 ,
I Activity Status Exempt Status Source Date
jLaG Fully Regulated Notification 08/18/80
[ Oft-Sits Wasta Recelpt: Commercial status unknown . SIC Codels):
i Type of Land: Facility is not iccated on Indian fand, additionat information is naot known

| Waste Information: No Waste information Available

D T e it ——————

EPA ID: NYDS82791121 Nama: NATL FUEL GAS CO REG STA TN RM 5085
City. Zip: TONAWANDA, 141560 Address: CHEVROLET GMC RIVER RD : i
County: ERIE Contact: RICHARD FIORELLA / {716} 692-6660

Activity Status Exempt Status Source Date
| Not Regulated Never generated hazardous waste . Notification 10/20/89

I Off-Site Wasts Receipt: Commerciai status unknown SIC Codels):

Type of Land: Facility is not located on Indian land, additionat information is nat known
Waste Information: No Waste information Available

————— e ———————

EPAID: NYD986907715 Namae: ATLANTIC SERVICE STATION
Clity, Zip: TONAWANDA, 14160 Address: 1971 COLVIN & BRIGHTON STS
County: ERIE Contact: WM DELAUGHTER / {215) 877-6108 'f
Activity Status Exempt Status Source Date
HSOG Fully Regulated Notification 07/26/80
— —— ——— ————— = ——— — ——
Off-Site Wasta Recelpt: Commercial status unknown SIC Coda(s):
Type of Land: Facility is not located on Indian fand, additionat infermation is not known 1

Waste Information: No Waste tnformation Available

—

EPAID: NYD000703389 Name: SUPER-GO MARKETERS INC #54
City, Zip: TONAWANDA, 14160-6309 Address: 2209 COLVIN BLVD

County: ERIE Contact: MARKETERS SUPER GO / {212) 555-1212
‘Activity Status Exempt Status Source Data
LQG Fully Regulated Notification 08/18/80
s Off-Site Waste Receipt: Commercial status unknown SIC Coda(s):
\ Type of Land: Facility is not located on Indian fand, additionat infermation is not known
=l Wasta Information: No Waste Information Available
- — _ — — e




03109/94 RCRIS Notifiers . Ppage3
O EPA ID: NYD986336409 Name: KWIK FILL M0O320 320
i Clty, le TONAWANDA, 141504414 Addross- 2309 COLVIN BLVD
L ___ e Contact: WL SPOON/(814) 723-1600 o
Activity Status Exempt Status Source Date
sas Fully Regulated Notification 01/18/91
l__ = — s pe————— T e ————
| Off-Site Wasto Rocelpt Commerceal status mkmwn . SIC Codels): 4
Type of Land: Facility is not located on Indian tand, additional infarmation is not known

| Wests information: No Waste tnformation Available

=
EPA ID: NYD108618745 Name: INTERNATIONAL IMAGING MATERIALS
ICity, Zip: TONAWANDA, 14160 Address: 310 COMMERCE DRIVE

| County: ERIE Contact: WALTER KABAI / (716) 691-6333

i
l : Activity Status Exempt Status Source Date

, L.0G Fully Regulated Notification 05/27/86
L--_-_._.. -
| Off-Site Waste Recelpt: Commercial status unknown SIC Coda(s): !

. : Type of Land: Facility is not located on Indian tand, additionat information is not known

 Waste Information: No Waste tnformation Available

[‘:”'_\,:,
— —
| EPAID: NYDS81561152 Name: LTLC EASTERN
' City, Zip: TONAWANDA, 14160-6607 Address: 122 COCPER AVE
. A County: ERIE Contact: CAREY HOWARD / (716) 873-8087

' ! Activity Status Exempt Status Source Date

! Not Regulated No longer generating hazardous waste, out of business Notification 09/22/86

e — =
:l | Off-Site Waste Recelpt: Commercial status unknown SIC Codal(s): i
i 1 Type of Land: Facility is not located on Indian tand, additionat infarmation is not known

| Waste Information: No Waste Information Available

= e —

EPAID: NYDO55051569 Name: MIDLAND MACHINERY CO INC
City, Zp: TONAWANDA, 14160-4110 Address: 101 CRANBROOK ROAD EXT
Contact: RICHARD DARCY / (716} 692-1200

Status Exempt Status Source Date

Fully Regulated . Notification 09/21/87

. [ oft-Site Waste Recelpt: Commercial status SIC Codals)
' : Facility is not lecated on Indian fand, additionat infarmation is not known
No Waste information Available
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EPA ID: NYD010773281 Name: MASSARQO DETROIT DIESEL ALUSON
City, Zip: TONAWANDA, 14160-1435 Address: 260 CREEKSIDE DR
Contact: KEN JETER / (716) 681-6440

Sourcs Dats

Notification 09/15/86

‘ Off-Slte Wasta Rocaipt. Commerceal status unkmwn ] SIC Codels):
| Type of Land: Facility is not located on Indian tand, additionat infermation is not known
| Wastes information: No Waste information Available

e —  — —— _ —— ————

EPA ID: NYD0S97649382 Name: {TT AIMCO
City, Zlp: TONAWANDA, 14160 Address: 435 CREEKSIDE DR
County: ERIE Contact: C GAMBACURTA / (716) 621-6000

Status Exempt Status Source Date

Fully Regulated Notification 04/14/86

| Off-Site Wasta Recelpt: Commerciai status ‘status unknown SIC Codels):

I Type of Land: Facility is not located on Indian tand, additionat infermation is not known
Waste Information: No Waste information Available

EPA ID: NYD982789935 Name: AIRSEP CORP
City, Zip: TONAWANDA, 14160-1435 Address: 290 CREEKSIDE DR
County: ERIE Contact: EUGENE KREMZIER / {716) 891-0202

-

Status Exempt Status Source Date

Fully Regulated Notification 08/29/92

Off-Site Waste Recelpt: Commerciai status unknown SIC Code(s):
Type of Land: Facility is not located on Indian tand, additionat information is nat known
Waste Information: - No Waste information Available

|

— ey

NYD986944882 Name: ATLANTIC SERVICE STATION
: TONAWANDA, 14160 Address: DELAWARE AVE & GROVE AVE
ERIE Contact: WILLIAM DELAUGHTER / (215) 977-6108

Exempt Status Source Date

f Exempt SQG Fully Regulated Notification 03/18/91
I

i Off-Slte Waste Receipt: Commercial status unknown SIC Coda(s):
Typo of Land: Facility is not located on Indian fand, additionat information is net known

; | Waste information: No Waste information Available
!

f

= R e e ————
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EPA ID: NYD013291638 Names: DEL-TON BUICK INC
| City, Zip: TONAWANDA, 14150-3951 Address: 363 DELAWARE ST
| _County: ERIE Contact: JAMES KERINS / {716) 692-4333
l Activity Status Exempt Status Source Date
: Fully Regulated . Notification 08/18/80
Fully Regulated Notification 08/18/80
L e
| Off-Site Waste Recelpt: Commercial status unknewn SIC Coda(s):
| Type of Land: Facility is not located on Indian fand, additionat information is nat known - ’ !
§ Waste information: No Waste information Available

] EPAID: NYD0O00813170 Name: SERVICE STATION
Cky, Zip: TONAWANDA, 14160 Address: EGGBERT RD LOCATION
] County: ERIE I Contact: HAROLD GEIGER / (212) §55-1212 |
i
5 Activity Status Exempt Status Source Date
{LaG Fully Regulated Notification 08/18/80
]
i Of{-Site Waste Recelpt: Commercial status unknown SIC Code(s):
5 Type of Land: Facility is not located on Indian tand, additionat infermation is not knawn
. i Waste information: No Waste information Available

*
|
z
l
I

EPA ID: NYDS81139850 Name: BELLS SUPERMARKET
City, Zip: TONAWANDA, 14160-9200 Address: 2309 EGGERT RD
County: ERIE Contact: MICHAEL, IDZIK / {718) 836-7536

Status Exempt Status Source Date

Notification 10/31/85

Fully Regulated

Off-Site Waste Racelpt: Commercial status unknown SIC Code(s):
Type of Land: Facility is not located on Indian tand, additionat infermation is nat known
Waste Information: No Waste Information Available

EPAID: NYDS80783377 Name: STATION 133
City, Zip: TONAWANDA, 141860 Address: El DUPONT, RIVER ROAD i
County: ERIE Contact: JOHN TOENNIES / (315) 474-1511

Activity - Status Exempt Status Source Date

LaG Fully Regulated Notification 11/20/84

' Off-Site Waste Raceipt: Commercial status unknown SIC Coda(s):
Type of Land: Facility is not located on Indian land, additionat infermation is not known
Waste Information: No Waste information Available

(
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Name: BOATHOUSE
Addrass: 53 ELICOTT CREEK DR
‘Contact: RICHARD KURDZIEL / {716) 694-8549

Source

Notification

Off-Site Waste Recelpt: Commercial status unknown " SIC Codels):
} Type of Land: Facility is not located on Indian fand, additional infarmation is not known
Waste information: No Waste information Available

EPA ID: NYDS86883494 Name: TRILINE CORP
City, Zp: TONAWANDA, 14160 Address: 600 ENSINGER RD
County: ERIE Contact: KENNETH BOETTCHER / (716) 874-5463

Status Exempt Status Source Date

Fully Regulated Notification 11/02/89

Off-Site Waste Roceipt: Commerceal status unknown SIC Code(s):

Type of Land: Facility is not located on Indian fand, additionat infarmation is not known
| Waste Information: No Waste information Available

e

EPA ID: NYD986887727 Name: NYSDOT
City, Zip: TONAWANDA, 14160 Address: NORTH ERIE RESIDENCY
County: ALBANY Contact: LARRY MAULDIN / (518) 457-4401

Status Exempt Status Source

l LQG Fully Regulated Notification
]

' Off-Site Waste Recelpt: Commerciai status unknown SIC Codals):
| Type of Land: Facility is not located on Indian land, additionat information is not known

i Wasta Information: No Waste Information Available
1

EPAID: NYD986936664 Name: NYS THRUWAY AUTH
City, Zp: TONAWANDA, 14160 Address: EXIT N15
.County: ERIE Contact: GARY HART /(716) 631-8017

Status Exempt Status Source Date

Fully Regulated Notification 01/18491

.. Off-Site Waste Receipt: Commercial status unknown SIC Code(s):
I Type of Land: Facitity is not located on Indian fand, additionat infarmation is not known

No Waste information Available




RCRIS Notifi

EPA ID: NYD002105534 Name: COLUMBUS MCKINNON
City, le TONAWANDA, 14150 Address: FILLMORE & FREMONT STREETS
Contact: FRANCIS SULLIVAN / ({716} 696-3388

Exempt Status Source Date

Fully Regulated Notification 08/18/80
Fully Regulated EPA Inspection

 Off-Site Waste Receipt: Commerciai status unknown 'SIC Codels): 3482 3429 3315 3496
Type of Land: Facility is not located on Indian tand, additionat infarmation is not known
i Waste Information: See Wastes Report

EPA ID: NYDS981876006 Nama: ELMWOOD TANK & PIPING CORP
City, Zip: TONAWANDA, 14160-5888 Address: 200 FIRE TOWER DR
§ County: ERIE Contact: GARY HITCHCOCK / {716) 624-0106

Status Exempt Status Source Date

Fully Regulated Notification 02/02/87
} Transporter Fully Regulated Notification 02/02/87

| Off-Site Waste Recelpt: Commercial status unknown SIC Coda(s):
 Type of Land: Facility is not lccated on Indian fand, additionat information is not known
;] Waste Information: No Waste tnformation Available

e — ——— —— —p—— -

NYDS82719700 Nama: CARBORUNDUM CO FIBERS DIV
: TONAWANDA, 14150-5893 Address: 360 FIRE TOWER DR
County: ERIE Contact: JOHN PALAZZO / (7186) 626-3043

Status Exempt Status Source ' Date

Fully Regulated Notification 12/09/88

'
I
'

L
'

1
'
'C
'
|
|

— -
Off-Site Waste Receipt: Commercial status unknown . SIC Codels):
Type of Land: Facility is not located on Indian tand, additionat infermation is not knawn
Waste Information: No Waste information Available

-

EPA ID: NYD986993673 Name: HYDRAULIC DEVELOPMENT & MFG
City, Zip: TONAWANDA, 14160-5880 Addrass: 125 FIRE TOWER DR
County: ERIE Contact: GREGORY MALEY / (716) 694-8004

Status Exempt Status Source Data

Lo, LOG ‘Fully Regulated Notification 03/03/92
‘ F_ Receipt: Commercoal status unknown SIC Code(s):

' Type of Land: Facility is not lccated on Indian fand, additionat mformatton is not known

| Waste information: No Waste information Available

e f Sy e —— T w———
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EPA ID: NYD386334164 Name: TONAWANDA HIGH SCHOOL
Clity, Zlp: TONAWANDA, 14160 Address: FLETCHER & HINDS
County: ERIE Contact: /

Status
Fully Regulated

Exempt Status Source Date

EPA Inspection

: SIC Codae(s):
| Type of Land: Facility is not located on Indian land, additionat information is not known
| Waste Information: No Waste information Available

EPA ID: NYD030203343 Name: A B F FREIGHT SYSTEMS INC
City, Zp: TONAWANDA, 14160-6537 Address: 50 FLYDER AVE

County: ERIE Contact: MIKE NEAL / (501) 785-6221 !
Activity Status Exempt Status Source Date
S5QG Fully Regulated - Notification 05/08/87
j Off-Site Waste Recelpt: Commercial status unknown SIC Codals):
l | Type of Land: Facility is not located on Indian tand, additionat infarmation is nat known
{ Waste Information: No Waste tnformation Available
. !,,_
I EPAID: NYD000813212 Nama: SERVICE STATION
' clty, Zip: TONAWANDA, 14160 Address: FRENCH RD LOCATION
f County: ERIE Contact: HAROLD GEIGER / (212) 555-1212
l Activity Status Exempt Status Source Date
LQG Fully Regulated Notification 08/18/80
- e ———
l Off-Site Waste Recelpt: Commercial status unknown ~ SIC Codals):
N Type of Land: Facility is not lecated on Indian tand, additionat information is nat known
Waste Information: No Waste Information Available
I Jhlm;
. EPAID: NYD147902555 Name: TONAWANDA TOWN OF WATER TREATMENT Pljl
] City, Zip: TONAWANDA, 14160 Address: FT OQF SHERIDAN DR & RIVER RD

County: ERIE Contact: CHRIS NAFFKY / (715) 8774453

|

Status Exempt Status Source Date
Fully Regulated Notification 06/06/838
Off-Site Waste Receipt: Commercial status unknown SIC Code(s):

1| Type of Land: Facility is not located on Indian land, additionat information is not known 1
Wasts Information: No Waste tnformation Available

i
r
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EPA ID: NYD987026380 Namse: LYONS TRAN LINES INC
City, Zlp: BUFFALO, 14150 Address: 410 GRAND ISLAND 8LVD
Contact: THOMAS STOUT / (814) 456-8551

Source ' Date
§ SQG Fully Regulated Notification 01/21/93

Off-Site Wmc Rocelpt. Commercial status unknown “tot . SIC Codels):
| Type of Land: Facility is not lccated on Indian fand, additional information is nat known
| Waste Information: No Waste Information Available

EPA ID: NYDO00813188 Name: SERVICE STATION
City, Zip: TONAWANDA, 14160 Address: GRAND ISLAND BLVD LOCATION
Contact: HAROLD GEIGER / (212) 655-1212

Activity Status Exempt Status Source Date
LQG Fully Regulated Notification 08/18/80
Off-Site Waste Receipt: Commercial status unknown SIC Code(s):

Type of Land: Facility is not located on Indian fand, additionat information is not known

Waste Information: No Waste tnformation Available

EPA ID: NYD9827932616 Name: HIGHLAND ELEMENTARY SCHOOL - TONAWAND
City, Zip: TONAWANDA, 14160 Address: HIGHLAND & MILTON STS
County: ERIE Contact: WILLIAM HARMON /{716) 694-7679
Activity Status Exempt Status Source Date

Fully Regulated Notification 08/08/89

Off-Site Waste Receipt: Commercial status unknown SIC Coda(s):

Type of Land: Facility is not located on Indian fand, addatnonat information is not known
Waste Information: No Waste information Available

EPA ID: NYD986948644 Name: NYSDOT BIN 1028471 & 2
City, Zip: TONAWANDA, 14160 Address: 1-290 NIAGARA FALLS BLVD
e County: ERIE _ . Contact: WR CASSEDAY_/ (716) 847-3273
! Activity Status Exempt Status Sourca Date
1LQG Fully Regulated Notification 04/18/91
y ¥ Off-Site Wasta Roc Comercsal staunknown N SIC Code(s):
b Type of Land: Facility is not located on Indian fand, additionat information is not known

Waste Information: No Waste tnformation Available

D e e S e e e TSm——
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NYDS882538802 Name: NYSDEC ELLICOTT CREEK PARK
TONAWANDA, 14160 Address: ISLE VIEW PARK
: ERIE Contact: THOMAS J VICKERSON / {(518) 467-9280

Exempt Status Source Date

: Fully Regulated Notification 07/01/88
g - ———
: SIC Coda(s):

Type of Land: Facility is not located on Indian land, additionat information is nat known

| Waste Information: No Waste information Available

EPA ID: NYD980646194 Name: LACLEDE MANUFACTURING COMPANY INC
City, 2ZIp: TONAWANDA, 14150 Address: 185 JOHN GLENN DRIVE

County: ERIE Contact: JACK D WITSIL / (716) 691-5511
Activity Status Exempt Status Source Datae
110G Fully Regulated Notification 05/18/81

| —
| Off-Site Waste Receipt: Commercial status unknown SIC Code{s):
| Type of Land: Facility is not located on Indian fand, additionat infermation is not known

| Waste Information: No Waste information Available

NYDO0O2122521 Nama: B&W HEAT TREATING CO INC
: TONAWANDA, 14150-7775 Address: 2780 KENMORE AVE
ERIE Contact: CLIFFORD CALVELLQ /{716) 876-8184

Exempt Status Source Date

Fully Regulated Notification 03/09,87

Off-Site Waste Receipt: Commercial status unknown SIC Codal(s):
Type of Land: Facility is not located on Indian fand, additionat information is nat known

Waste Information: No Waste information Available

EPA ID: NYD986932457 Name: G M C SAGINAW TONAWANDA FORGE
City, Zip: TONAWANDA, 14180-7847 Address: 2390 KENMORE AVE
County: ERIE Contact: JAMES BARCZAK / (716) 873-5060

Fully Regulated Notification 11/19/92

Off-Site Waste Recaipt: Commercial status unknown
Type of Land: Private
Waste Information:

SIC Coda{s):

No Waste information Available

l Activity Status Exempt Status Source Data
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Q EPA ID: NYDS987022274 Name: OVERNITE TRANSPORTATION CO
{City, Zlp: KENMORE, 14150 Address: 2580 KENMORE AVE

_ e Onty: BRI —CO0tACt: MICHAEL HAGER / (716) 875-9133
| Activity Status Exempt Status Source Date
§SQG Fully Regulated Notification 11/23/92
Waste Recalpt: Commercial status unknown SIC Code(s):

Type of Land: Facility is not located on Indian tand, additional information is not known

Waste information: No Waste information Available

= = R T T e ——

EPA ID: NYDS887023199 Name: RYDER TRUCK RENTAL iNC
City, Zip: TONAWANDA, 14160-7708 Address: 2834 KENMORE AVE
Contact: RICHARD BELL /(716) 878-5110

Status Exempt Status Source Dats
5QG Fully Regulated Notification 12/04/92

T Off-Site Waste Commercial status unknown - SIC Codals):
Type of Land: Facility is not located on Indian fand, additionat information is not known
No Waste information Available

NYD987032612 Name: KENMORE WAREHOUSING & DIST CENTER
: TONAWANDA, 14160 Address: 2321 KENMORE AVE UNIT #1.
: _ERIE Contact: THEODORE KOSIOREK / (716) 875-2900

Exempt Status Source Date
LQG Fully Regulated - Notification 04/16/93
Off-Site Waste Recelpt: Commercial status unknown T SIC Coda(s}): -

Type of Land: . County Land
Waste Information: No Waste information Available

EPAID: NYDS81872732 Name: NYS DEPT OF ENVIRON CONSERVATION-REG 9 “

City, Zip: TONAWANDA, 14160 Addraess: MAIN & FLETCHER STREETS
County: ERIE Contact: THOMAS QUINN / (518) 457-2462

Activity Status Exempt Status Source Date

LQG Fully Regulated Notification 12/09/86
PRI S e —— —_

Otf-Site Waste Receipt: Commercial status unknown SIC Code(s):

Type of Land: Facility is not located on Indian tand, additionat infermation is nat known

Waste Information: No Waste information Available
L __ __ _  _  —— —— — —— —  —  — | ——————————————————




- EPA ID: NYD0O00813204
City, Zlp: TONAWANDA, 14150
County: ERIE

RCRIS Notifiers

Name: SERVICE STATION
Address: MAIN STREET LOCATION
Contact: HAROLD GEIGER / (212) 665-1212

Activity Status Exempt Status Source Date
LQG Fully Regulated Notification 08/18/80
Off-Site Waste Recelpt: Commercial status unknown SIC Code(s):

Type of Land:

Waste information: No Waste information Available

EPA ID: NYDO00813279
City, Zip: TONAWANDA, 14150
County: ERIE

Facility is not located on Indian fand, additionat infermation is not known

Name: SERVICE STATION
Address: MAPLE RD LOCATION
Contact: HAROLD GEIGER / (212) 655-1212

L —— — — —— ——————  — — — —— — —— ——————

Status Exempt Status Source Date
} LG Fully Regulated Notification 08/18/80
. Off-Site Waste Receipt: Commercial status unknown SIC Code(s):

i Type of Land:

Waste Information: No Waste information Available

I A T g e rye g ————

EPA ID: NYDS986932838

County: ERIE

City, Zip: TONAWANDA, 14160-6707

Facility is not located on Indian lfand, additionat infermation is not known

Address: 200 MILENS RD

Nama: COCA COLA BOTTLING CO OF BUFFALD

Contact: PAUL GEORGEADES /{716) 874-1030

Waste Information: No Waste information Available

Facility is not iocated on Indian fand, additionat information is nat known

Status Exempt Status Source Date
| Exompt SQG Fully Regulated Notification 09/19/91
l Off-Site Waste Recelpt: Commercial status unknown SIC Codal(s):
; Type of Land: Private
I Waste Information: No Waste information Available
EPAID: NYD980760508 Name: GOTTRY CORP
City, Zip: TONAWANDA, 14160 Address: 175 MILES ROAD
County: ERIE Contact: DREWS HOWARD / (716} 876-1200
Activity Status Exempt Status Source Date
Fully Regulated Notification 08/04/83
Fully Regulated Notification 08/04/83
"7 oft-Site Waste Recelpt: Commercial status unknown SIC Codals):

]
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EPA ID: NYDO13771506 Namea: SYRACUSE SUPPLY COMPANY
i City, dp: TONAWANDA, 14180-6038 Address 2140 MILITARY RD
l COnt DENUCK /{7 6-20 |
' §LQG Fully Regulated Notification 09/22/88
‘ Off-sm - Commercial status unknown SIC Code(s):
l i Type of Land: Facility is nat located on Indian fand, additionat information is nat knawn
Waste Information: No Waste information Available
l -
EPA ID: NYD987023306 Name: WENDT CORP
City, Zip: TONAWANDA, 14150-6704 Address: 2080 MILITARY RD
) County: ERIE Contact: TIMOTHY CSENDOM / (716} 873 2211

Activity Status Exempt Status Source Date
l Exempt SQG . Fully Regulated Notification 11/20/92
! Off-sm Waste Recelpt: Commercial status unknown SIC Code(s):
. | Type of Land: Private
! Waste Information: No Waste information Available

—— e ————————————

EPA ID: NYD981486624 Name: NIAGARA MOHAWK STATION 74
City, Zip: TONAWANDA, 14160 Address: 644 MILITARY ROAD
Contact: JOHN TOENNIES / (315) 474-1511

Status Exempt Status Source Date
jLas Fully Regulatad Notification 05/27:86
| —— 2
| Off-Site Waste Receipt: Commercial status unknown SIC Codals):
| Type of Land: Facility is not located on Indian fand, additionat infermation is not knawn

i Waste Information: No Waste information Available

g S ———r m—

EPA ID: NYD000813261 Name: SERVICE STATION
City, Zp: TONAWANDA, 14150 Address: MILLERSPORT LOCATION
. Contact: HAROLD GEIGER / (212) 555-1212

Status Exempt Status Source Date

Fully Regulated Notification 08/18/80

Off-Site Waste Recelpt: Commercial status unknown SIC Codels):
H Type of Land: Facility is not located on Indian tand, additionat information is nat known
| Waste Information: No Waste information Available
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EPA ID: NYD002106276
City, Zip: WHEATFIELD, 14160
County: NIAGARA

Name: BELL AEROSPACE TEXTRON
Address: 9812 NIAGARA FALLS BLVD
Contact: MICHAEL HEALY / (716} 297-1000

Off-Site Waste Recelpt: Commercial status unknown

Waste information: See Wastes Report

EPA ID: NYD0O137165768
City, Zip: TONAWANDA, 14160
County: ERIE

Status Exempt Status

Name: DON DAVIS AUTO WORLD
Address: 2277 NIAGARA FALLS BLVD
Contact:” BOB FINKEN / (716) €91-7800

Source

Status Exempt Status Source Date
LQG Fully Regulated Notification 08/18/80
LQG Fully Regulated EPA Inspection
Transporter Fully Regulated Notification 08/18/80
Transporter Fully Regulated EPA Inspaction
TSD Fully Regulated Notification 08/18/80
TSD Fully Regulated EPA Inspection

Fully Regulated Part A 11/19/80

SIC Codels): 3721 3728 3731 3662
Type of Land: Facility is not iccated on Indian tand, additionat information is nat known

3729 3679 3722

Date

Fully Reguisted

Off-Site Waste Recelpt: Commercial status unknown

Waste Information: No Waste information Available

Notification

SIC Codaels):

Type of Land: Facility is not located on Indian tand, additionat information is not known

06/09/86

EPA ID: NYD149982735

County: ERIE

Name: GOODYEAR AUTO SERVICE CENTER
City, Zip: TONAWANDA, 14160-8917 Address: 1280 NIAGARA FALLS BLVD
Contact: K K KAMPLAIN / (315} 451-6100

Activity Status Exempt Status

Source

Date

Fully Regulated
Off-Site Waste Receipt: Commercial status unknown

Waste Information: No Waste information Available

Notification

SIC Codals):

Type of Land: Facility is not lccated on Indian fand, additionat infermation is nat known

10/31486

(o
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EPA ID: NYD987020351 Name: NORTHTOWN DODGE INC
City, Zp: TONAWANDA, 14160-56598 Address: 2020 NIAGARA FALLS BLVD
County: ERIE Contact: ROGER SMITH / (716) 692-7000

Status Exempt Status Source

N SRR

Pag

Date

Fully Regulated Notification

11/04/92

"Off-Sits Waste Recelpt: Commerciai status unknown " SIC Codels):
Type of Land: Private

| Waste Information: No Waste information Available

EPA ID: NYDO00813253 Name: SERVICE STATION
City, Zp: TONAWANDA, 141560 Address: NIAGARA FALLS BLVD LOCATION
Contact: HAROLD GEIGER / (212) §55-1212

Status Exempt Status Source

Date

Fully Regulated Notification

08/18/80

SIC Codals):
Facnllty is not lacated on Indian fand, additionat infarmation is not known
No Waste information Available

NYD002105500 Name: EXOLON-ESK CO
: TONAWANDA, 14160-1306 Address: 1000 E NIAGARA ST
: ERIE

Contact: RONALD SZATKOWSKI / {716) 693-4550

Exempt Status Source Dats
Exempt SQG Fully Regulated Notification 09/08/92
Fully Ragulated EPA Inspaction 09/08132

Off-Site Waste Recelpt: Commerciai status unknown . SIC Codels): 3291 3545
Type of Land: Private
Waste Information: No Waste information Available

City, Zip: TONAWANDA, 14160-1003 Addraess: 170 N NIAGARA ST
County: ERIE

EPAID: NYDS82272361 Name: CITY OF TONAWANDA WASTE WATER

Contact: JOHN CADWALADER / (716) 693-2666

Activity Status Exempt Status : Source Date
,‘ Fully Regulated Notification 08/21487
L Off-Sits Waste Recelpt: Commercial status unknown SIC Codalsl:

Type of Land: Facility is not lecated on indian fand, additionat infermation is not known

Waste Information: No Waste information Available
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SO PR
Q . EPA ID: NYD986981322 Nama: TONAWANDA CITY OF LONG HOMESTEAD BRIDGE
i Clty, Zip: TONAWANDA, 14150 Address: E NIAGARA ST
i __} County: ERE ______ Contact: DAVID DERRICK / (716} 625-1800
1 Activity Status Exempt Status Source Date
a6 Fully Regulated Notification 11/29/91
1 ep: Commetcin Il SIC Coda(s):

! Waste Information: No Waste information Available

€PA ID: NYD080319585 Name: COLDEN PAINT & COLLISION INC
City, Zip: TONAWANDA, 14160 Address: 760 ONTARIO ST EXT
County: ERIE Contact: MICHAEL HOPKINS / {718) 875-7631

H Activity Status Exempt Status Source Dats
QG Fully Regulated Notification 08/05/86

— . — —— e ——
Oftf-Site Waste Receipt: Commercial status unknown SIC Code(s):
Type of Land: Facility is not located on Indian fand, additionat infermation is not known

l ¥ Type of Land: Private

Waste Information: No Waste information Available

—— — — —
EPA ID: NYDO00813246 Nama: SERVICE STATION
City, Zip: TONAWANDA, 14160 Addrass: SOUTH PARK AVE LOCATION
County: ERIE _ Contact: HAROLD GEIGER / (212) §565-1212
Activity Status Exempt Status Source Date
LQG Fully Regulated Notification 08/18/80
]
Off-Site Waste Recelpt: Commercial status unknown SIC Codaels):
Type of Land: Facility is nat located on Indian tand, additionat information is nat known

Waste Information: No Waste Information Available

EPAID: NYD987025459 Name: TONAWANDA TOWN OF PARKS & RECREATION
City, Zip: TONAWANDA, 14150-6629 Address: 490 E PARK DR
County: ERIE Contact: RUSSELL TIMMERMAN /(716) 873-5776

— ——

Activity Status Exempt Status Source Date
Fully Regulated Notification 01/04/93

Off-Site Waste Recelpt: Commercial status unknown
Type of Land: Municipal

SIC Code(s):

N Waste Information: No Waste Information Available




EPA ID: NYD982742611 Name: JOHN CRANE INC
City, Zip: TONAWANDA, 141606711 Address: 99 PEARCE AVE
County: ERIE Contact: CAROL DUNCAN / (716) 876-4112

Waste information: No Waste information Available

EPA ID: NYD986989150 Name: NYSDOT BIN 1063080
City, Zip: TONAWANDA, 14160 Addrass: PED BRIDGE OVER YOUNG ST ART

Status Exempt Status Source Date
$QG Fully Regulated Notification 06/23/89
- e ————— ———— >
Off-Site Waste Receipt: Commercial status unknown SIC Cods(s):
Type of Land: Facility is not located on Indian tand, additionat infarmation is not knawn

e —————

Off-Site Waste Receipt: Commercial status unknown SIC Coda(s):
Type of Land: Facility is not located on Indian fand, additionat infarmation is not known
Waste Information: No Waste tnformation Available

County: ERIE Contact: EDWARD S WALEK /{716) 847-3122
Activity Status Exempt Status Source Date
LQG Fully Regulated Notification 12/30/91
Off-Site Waste Receipt: Commercial status unknown SIC Coda(s):
Type of Land: Facility is not located on Indian fand, additionat information is not known
Wasta Information: No Waste information Available

EPA ID: NYD000703231 Name: SERVICE STATION

City, Zlp: TONAWANDA, 14180 Addrass: PINE AVE LOCATION
County: ERIE Contact: HAROLD GEIGER / (212) 5§55-1212
————
u Activity Status Exempt Status Source Date
Fully Raguiated Notification 08/18/80

EPA ID: NYD013294772 Name: ULTRA TOOL & PLASTICS INC
City, Zip: TONAWANDA, 14160 Address: 155 PINEVIEW DR
County: ERIE )

Status Exempt Status Source

Contact: JAMES FEDORCHAK / (716) 691-6223

Date

LaG Fully Regulated Naotification

Off-Site Waste Recaipt: Commercial status unknown SIC Codais):
' Type of Land: Facility is not located on Indian fand, additionat infarmation is not known
‘§ Waste Information: No Waste information Availabie

04/21/88

%
l :
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EPA ID: NYDO038641601 Name: ENVIROTEK
City, Zip: TONAWANDA, 14160-6514 Addrass: 4000 RIVER RD
Contact: RICHARD | JOHNSON SR / {7 16) 885-0300

Activity Status Exempt Status Source Dats

Fully Regulated Notification 07/16/81
Fully Regulated EPA Inspection
Transporter Fully Regulated Notification 07/16/81

Type of Land: Facility is not located on Indian fand, additionat information is not known
Waste Information: See Wastes Report

I Transporter Fully Regulated EPA [nspection
Off-Site Waste Receipt: Accepts waste from off_site sources SIC Codels):

S
: EPA ID: NYD0O51816262 Name: ALLIED CORPORATION
| City, Zip: TONAWANDA, 14160-6507 Address: 3821 RIVER RD
_ Il County: ERIE Contact: JACK HONEY / (716) 877-6300
i
! Activity Status Exempt Status Source Date
5 LQG Fully Regulated Notification 08/18/80
| LaG Fully Regulated EPA Inspection
/7 freas e s i
5, Off-Site Waste Recelpt: Commercial status unknown : SIC Coda(s): 3312 2821 2818 3078
i Type of Land: Facility is not located on Indian fand, additionat infermation is not known

I Waste Information: See Wastes Report

— e
EPA ID: NYD059957324 Name: AR & M CORP TONAWANDA TERM

City. Zip: TONAWANDA, 14160-6507 Address: 3733 RIVER RD
County: ERIE Contact: JAMES PITTS / (215} 339-2120

Status
Fully Regulated

Exempt Status Source Date

Notification 08/18/80

Off-Site Waste Recalpt: Commercial status unknown SIC Coda(s): 5171
Type of Land: Facility is not loccated on Indian fand, additionat information is not known
Waste Information: No Waste information Available




%CRIS Notifier
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NYD0675628927 Name: ASCENSION CL OF AA
: TONAWANDA, 14180-6514 Address: 4000 RIVER RD
Contact: JESSE JACKSON /(716) 875-2448

Exempt Status Source

Fully Regulated Notification 08/01/80

Fully Regulated Notification 08/01/80

]
Off-Site Waste Receipt: Commercial status unknown SIC Code(s): 2819

i Type of Land: Facility is not located on Indian land, additionat infarmation is not known

| Waste information: No Waste information Available

EPA ID: NYD071478044 Name: NEW YORK WIRE MILLS CORPORATION
City, Zlp: TONAWANDA, 14160-6513 Address: 3937 RIVER RD
County: ERIE Contact: ALBERT LYTLE/(716) 874-5681

Status Exempt Status Source Date
Fully Regulated Notification 03/22/82

O#f-Site Waste Recelpt: Commercial status unknown SIC Coda(s): 3315 3481 3496
Type of Land: Facility is not located on Indian tand, additionat infarmation is nat known
Waste Information: No Waste information Available

EPA ID: NYD088413877 Name: TONAWANDA COKE CORPORATION
City, Zip: TONAWANDA, 14160-6507 Address: 3875 RIVER RD
County: ERIE Contact: MARK KAMHOLZ / (716) 876-6222

Status Exempt Status Source Dats

Fully Regulated Notification 02/19/86

Off-Site Waste Recseipt: Commercial status unknown SIC Code(s):
Type of Land: Facility is not located on Indian tand, additionat information is nat known
Waste Information: No Waste information Available :

EPA ID: NYDS980529358 Name: VAN DE WATER TREATMENT PLT
City, Zlp: TONAWANDA, 14160-6508 Addrass: 37850 RIVER RD
Couaty: ERIE Contact: JAY MEYERS / (716) 684-1810

Status Exempt Status Source Data

Fully Regulated Notification 02/28/8t

SIC Coda(s):

Facility is not located on Indian tand, additionat infermation is not known
No Waste information Available ll
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EPA ID: NYD98C646665 Name: SUNMARK PETROLEUM MARKETING TERMINAL
City, Zip: TONAWANDA, 14160-6507 Address: 3755 RIVER RD
County: ERIE Contact: CHARLES BURNETT / (716} 877-2285

Status Exempt Status Source Dats

Not Regulated Notification 08/18/80

ff-sm Waste Recelpt: Commercial status unn SIC Codels): 5171
Type of Land: Facility is not lecated on Indian land, additionat information is not known
| Waste Information: No Waste information Available

'EPA ID: NYD980664445 Name: TONAWANDA NEW YORK TERMINAL
City, Zip: TONAWANDA, 14160-6514 Address: 4000 RIVER RD ‘
County: ERIE Contact: F. STANCZAK / (419] 422-2121

Activity Status Exempt Status Source Date

QG Fully Regulated Notification 02/15/83

-

Off-Site Waste Receipt: Commercial status unknown SIC Codels):

Type of Land: Facility is not located on Indian tand, additionat information is not known
Waste Information: No Waste information Available

e —— ey

NYDS981873375 Name: LAKE ERIE ROLLING MILL INC
: TONAWANDA, 14150-6514 Addrass: 4000 RIVER RD
ERIE _____ Contact: SIMMONS C WESLEY ¢ {716) 696-6600C

Status Exempt Status Source Dats

Fully Regulated Notification 12/23486

Off-Site Waste Recelpt: Commercial status unknown SIC Codaeis):
Type of Land: Facility is not located on Indian fand, additionat infermation is nat known
Waste Information: No Waste tnformation Available

—_— s

EPA ID: NYD986900074 Name: NIAGARA RIVER WORLD
City, Zip: TONAWANDA, 14150-6514 Address: 4000 RIVER RD
County: ERIE Contact: PETER GFROERER / (7?16} 874-6670

Status Exempt Status Source Date

Fully Regulated Notification 05/09/30

Type of Land: Facility is not located on Indian fand, adgitionat information is not knawn

l . Off-Site Waste Receipt: Commercial status unknown SIC Code(s):
&-Q Waste Information: No Waste information Available
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EPA ID: NYD986907723 Name: ENVIROTEK Il PRP GROUP
| City, Zlp: TONAWANDA, 14160-6514 Address: 4000 RIVER RD
Contact: WILLIAM B POPHAM / (716) 223-4490

% Activity Status Exempt Status Source Date
1LOG Fully Regulated Notification 07/27490

I Off-Site Waste Recelpt: Commercial status unknown SIC Codals):
f Type of Land: Facility is not located on Indian fand, additionat information is not known
| Waste information: No Waste information Available

— s~ - = m
EPA ID: NYD986966000 Name: CLARENCE MATERIALS CORP
! City, Zip: TONAWANDA, 14150-6514 Address: 4010 RIVER RD

. # County: ERIE Contact: JAMES PFALZER / (716) 632-2000 I
5 Activity Status Exempt Status Source Date
1LaG Fully Regulated ' Notification 06/20/91
R —— |
| Off-Site Waste Recelpt: Commercial status unknown SIC Code(s):
{ Type of Land: Private
| Waste Information: No Waste tnformation Available
| S——

———

EPA ID: NYDO0O0688630 Name: ASHLAND CHEMICAL INC
City, Zip: TONAWANDA, 14150-65393 Address: 3701 RIVER RD
County: ERIE Contact: ARLENE A HENDRICKSON / {614) 889-3695
Activity Status Exempt Status Source Date
Q6 Fully Regulated Notification 08/18/80
LQG Fully Regulated EPA Inspection
ﬂTmcponer Fully Regulated Notification 08/18/80
Transporter Fully Regulated EPA Inspection
—kl —
Off-Site Waste Receipt: Commercial status unknown SIC Codael(s): 5161 5172
l Type of Land: Facility is not !ccated on Indian tand, additionat information is not knawn
Waste information: See Wastes Report
l - ——z= e ===
EPA ID: NYDO0O0O0691154 Name: CHEMCENTRAL BUFFALO
I City, Zlp: TOWN OF TONAWANDA, 14150 Address: 3709 RIVER RD
County: ERIE Contact: WILLIAM MULLIKEN / (312} §94-7000
' Activity Status Exempt Status Source Date
““Hiae Fully Regulated Notification 08/18/80
~Y Transporter Fully Regulated Notification 08/18180
fo— e — — —
l Off-Site Waste Receipt: Commercial status unknown SIC Coda(s):
Type of Land: Facility is not located on Indian fand, additionat infermation is not known
' Waste Information: No Waste information Available .I
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EPA ID: NYD045170701 Namae: POLYMER APPLICATIONS INC
City, Zip: TONAWANDA, 14160-7789 Address: 3445 RIVER RD
Contact: /

Status Source

Exempt Status

Not Regulated EPA Inspection

"Off-Site Waste Recelpt: Commercial status unknown SIC Codels): 2821 2851
} Type of Land: Facility is not located on Indian fand, additionat information is nat known
§ Waste Information: No Waste information Available

EPA ID: NYD063653133 " Nama: ASHLAND OIL
City, Zip: TONAWANDA, 14160-5896 Address: 4545 RIVER RD :
County: ERIE Contact: JAMES J PRICHARD / (606) 739-4156

Status

Exempt Status Source Date

HLQG Fully Regulated Notification 08/18/80
Fully Regulated EPA Inspection

SIC Codels): 23811 5171
1 Typs of Land: Facility is not loeated on Indian fand, additionat information is not known
' See Wastes Report

EPAID: NYD085684264 Name: TEXACO-U S A - A DIVISION OF TEXACO INC
City, Zip: TONAWANDA, 14160 Address: RIVER RD & JAMES ST
County: ERIE Contact: H E PHILLIPS / (609) 667-3800

Activity Status Exempt Status . Source Date

Not Regulated Never generated hezerdous weste Notification 08/18(80
Not Regulated Never generated hazardous waste EPA inspection

Off-Site Waste Receipt: Commercial status unknown SIC Codels): 5171 4226
Type of Land: Facility is not located on Indian tand, additionat infarmation is naot known
Waste Information: See Wastes Report

EPA ID: NYD986966307 Name: NYS THRUWAY AUTH
City, Zip: TONAWANDA, 14160 Addrass: RIVER RD ENT OVER THRUWAY
County: ERIE Contact: GARY HART /(716) 631-9017
Activity Status Exempt Status Source Date
L LaG Fully Regulated Notification 07/12/91
*' ;e — - - -
“— | Off-Site Waste Receipt: Commercial status unknown SIC Coda(s):
Type of Land: State
Waste Information: No Waste information Available
b — — e e ———
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: NYDS880783476 Name: TERMINAL STATION C
: TONAWANDA, 14150 Address: RIVER ROAD
ERIE Contact: JOHN TOENNIES / (315) 474-1511

Exempt Status Source Date

iLQG Fully Regulated Notification 11/20/84
s N T T — Cl e ——=== —_—i
| Off-Site Waste Receipt: Commercial status unknewn SIC Coda(s): .
i Type of Land: Facility is not located on Indian fand, additionat infarmation is not known
 Waste Information: No Waste infonmation Available

EPA ID: NYDS986912707 Nama: NYSDOT BIN 4453020
City, Zip: TONAWANDA, 14180 Address: E ROBINSON R TONAWANDA CRK
County: ERIE _ Contact: JOSEPH INGALLS / (607) 324-7580
Activity Status Exempt Status Source Date
LQG Fully Ragulated Notification 09/12/90
Off-Site Waste Recelpt: Commercial status unknow; ) SIC Codals):
Type of Land: Facility is not located on Indian fand, additionat information is not known -

Waste Information: No Waste information Available

EPA ID: NYDS986989143 Name: NYSDOT BIN 1045001
City, Zip: TONAWANDA, 14160 Address: RTE 280 OVER DELAWARE AVE N
County: ERIE Contact: EDWARD S WALEK /{7161 847-3122

Activity Status Exempt Status Source Date

>

Type of Land: Facility is not located on Indian tand, additionat infermation is not known

Fully Regulated Notification 12/30491
Off-Site Waste Recelpt: Commercial status unknown SIC Coda(s):
Type of Land: Facility is not lccated on Indian fand, additionat infermation is not known
Waste Information: No Waste information Available
EPA ID: NYD986989283 ' Name: NYSDOT BIN 1045002
City, Zip: TONAWANDA, 14160 Addrass: RTE 230 OVER DELAWARE AVES
County: ERIE Contact: EDWARD S WALEK /{716} 847-3122
Activity Status Exempt Status Source Date
Fully Regulated Notification 12/30/81

Off-Site Waste Recelpt: Commercial status unknown SIC Codels):

Waste Information: No Waste information Available

apan
—




EPAID: NYD986913424
dCity, Zip: TONAWANDA, 14160

Name: NYSDOT
Address: RTE 425 NB & SB BARGE CANAL

| Type of Land:

4 Waste information: No Waste Information Available

City, Zip: TONAWANDA, 141560
County: ERIE

e r—— e 2Uty:_ERIE Contact: EDWARD WALEK / (716) 847-3122
j Activity Status Exempt Status Source Date
ELQG Fully Regulated Notification 09/24/30
e v e ——. —— e 4
I Off-Site Waste Recelpt: Commercial status unknown SIC Code(s):

Facility is not located on Indian tand, additionat infarmation is not knawn

EPA ID: NYD986979243 Name: NYSDOT BIN 1050692 H

Address: RTE 425 OVER CONRAIL N8
Contact: EDWARD WALEK / (716) 847-3122

| Type of Land:

i Waste Information: No Waste Information Available

Status Exempt Status Source Date
i LOG Fully Regulated Notification 10/17/91
 Off-Sits Waste Recelpt: Commercial status unknown SIC Codals):

Facility is not located on Indian tand, additionat infermation is not knawn

|
| EPAID: NYD986981652
City, Zip: TONAWANDA, 14160

Name: NYSDOT BIN 1050691 “
Address: RTE.425 OVER CONRAIL S8

i
|
l Type of Land: Private
| Waste Information: No Waste (nformation Available

EPAID: NYD986979292
City, Zip: TONAWANDA, 14160
County: ERIE

Status Exempt Status

County: ERIE Contact: EDWARD S WALEK /{716) 847-3122
l Activity Status Exempt Status Source Date
tLaG Fully Regulated Notification 10/07/91
1
Off-Site Waste Receipt: Commercial status unknown SIC Codael(s):

Address: RTE 1-290 OVER RTE (-190

Namo: NYSDOT BIN 1044960 ]{

Contact: EDWARD WALEK / (716) 847-3122

Source Date

Fully Regulated

Off-Site Waste Recelpt: Commercial status unknown
Type of Land:

Waste Information: No Waste information Available

Facility is not located on Indian tand, additionat infoermation is not known

Notification 10/17431

SIC Codals):




- RCRIS Notifi

NYDO0467639154 Name: NYSTA AMHERST PAINTING
TONAWANDA, 14160-7718 Address: 318 SAWYER AVE
ERIE Contact: AHMAD IBRAHIM / (518) 382-8029

Date
SQG Fully Regulated Notification 08/18/92

Source

e ey ———— pep——————

-Sle aste Rpt: Commerciai status unknawn
Type of Land: Private
| Waste Information: No Waste Information Available

SIC Codals):

EPA ID: NYDO71475818 Name: ROADWAY EXPRESS INC
City, Zp: TONAWANDA, 14160-7797 Address: 383 SAWYER AVE
County: ERIE Contact: CLAY RICHTER / (216} 384-1717

Status Exempt Status Source Date

Fully Regulated Notification 07/28/86

Off-Site Waste Recelpt: Commercial status unknown SIC Coda(s):
Type of Land: Facility is not lacated on Indian fand, additionat infermation is not known
Waste Information: No Waste information Available
e ——== =
EPA ID: NYD074033101 Name: FMC
City, Zip: TONAWANDA, 141860 Address: SAWYER AVE & RIVER RD

County: ERIE Contact: RICHARD R WISE / (716) 876-8300

Status Exempt Status Source Date
LQG Fully Regulated Natification 08/11480

Fully Regulated EPA Inspection

Off-Site Waste Recelpt: Commercial status unknown SIC Codels): 2833 2819
Type of Land: Facility is not located on Indian fand, additionat infermation is nat knawn
Waste Information: See Wastes Report

EPAID: NY7690536076 Name: FAA NIAGARA FALLS OM
City, Zip: TONAWANDA, 14160 Address: SHAWNEE RD
Coun ERIE Contact: LAWRENCE WEIBEL / {315} 455-7941

Status Source Dste

Fully Regulated Notification 03/20481

Exempt Status

Off-Site Waste Receipt: Commercial status unknown SIC Codals):
Type of Land: ) Facility is not located on Indian fand, additionat information is not known
Waste Information: No Waste information Available




EPA ID: NYD9868398542 Name: 7-ELEVEN #11270
City, Zlp: TONAWANDA, 14160-7856 Address: 748 SHERIDAN DR
Contact: GARRY BLAIR / {804) 488-4711

Source
iLOG Fully Regulated Notification 05/03/30

[ Off-Site Waste Recelpt: Commercial unknown SIC Codel(s):
Type of Land: Facility is not located on Indian tand, additionat information is nat known
1 Waste Information: No Waste information Available

EPA [D: NYD002103513 Name: DUPONT E | DE NEMOURS CO
City, Zip: TONAWANDA, 14160 Address: SHERIDAN DR & RIVER RD

County: ERIE Contact: WILLIAM ERVIN / (716) 879-4551 |
£
Activity Status Exempt Status Source Date
l1LQG Fully Regulated Notification 10/18/91
i
Off-Site Waste Recelpt: Commercial status unknown SIC Code(s): 2823
Type of Land: Private

Waste Information: No Waste tnformation Available

EPA ID: NYD9869939944 Name: NYS THRUWAY AUTH
City, Zip: TONAWANDA, 14150 Address: THRUWAY OVER NYC RAILROAD &
County: ERIE Contact: GARY HART /(716) 631-9017
' I Activity Status Exempt Status Source Date
LaG Fully Regulated Notification 04/28/32

SIC Codae(s):

State
Waste information: No Waste tnformation Available

]

EPAID: NYDS8693939936 Name: NYS THRUWAY AUTH
City, Zip: TONAWANDA, 14160 Address: THRUWAY OVER SHERIDAN DR

County: ERIE Contact: GARY HART /(716) 631-9017
Activity Status Exempt Status Source Date
LaG Fully Regulated Notification 04/28/92
Off-Site Waste Recelpt: Commercial status unknown SIC Code(s):
' § Type of Land: State
" | Waste Information: No Waste information Available

e —




NYD9869938951 Name: NYS THRUWAY AUTH
: TONAWANDA, 141560 Address: THRUWAY OVER SHERIDAN DR
¢ ERIE Contact: GARY HART /(716) 631-8017

Status
jLaG Fully Regulated Notification 04/28/92

Exempt Status Source Date

-sm o pt: Commerciai status unknown SIC Codael(s): i
| Type of Land: Facility is not iocated on Indian fand, additionat information is nat known

| Waste Information: No Waste information Available

EPA ID: NYDO0O0O0813196 Name: SERVICE STATION
City, Zlp: TONAWANDA, 14160 Addrass: TRANSIT LOCATION

County: ERIE Contact: HAROLD GEIGER / {212} 5655-1212
Activity Status Exempt Status Source Data
LQaG Fully Regulated Notification 08/18/80
—
Off-Site Waste Rocelpg: Commercial status unknown SIC Codels):
Type of Land: Facility is not located on Indian fand, additionat infarmation is nat known

Waste Information: No Waste information Available

_— o

EPA ID: NYDO0O00813287 Name: SERVICE STATION
City, Zip: TONAWANDA, 14160 Address: TRANSIT RD LOCATION-8700
County: ERIE Contact: HAROLD GEIGER / (212) 655-1212

Activity Status Exempt Status Source Date
LQG Fully Regulated Notification 08/18/80
4
Off-Site Waste Recelpt: Commercial status unknown SIC Codefs):
Type of Land: Facility is not iacated on Indian tand, additionat mformatlon is nat known
Waste Information: No Waste Information Available

———

EPAID: NYD3S81876881 Nama: KENTON CENTER
City, Zip: TONAWANDA, 14160-7731 Addrass: 151 TWO MILE CRK
County: ERIE Contact: N PLAKIS /(716) 632-6680

Status Exempt Status ' Source Date

02/13/87

Notification

SIC Code(s):
Facility is not located on Indian tand, additionat infermation is nat known
No Waste information Available




City, Zip: TONAWANDA, 14160 Address: WALES AVENUE
County: ERIE Contact: RALPH AKINS / ({716} 695-1376

Activity Status Exempt Status Source Date
Fully Regulated

w EPA ID: NYD380763726 ' Name: CITY OF TONAWANDA PUBLIC WORKS

Notification 11/04/83

§ Type of Land: Facility is nat located on Indian land, additionat infermation is not known L
| Waste information: No Waste information Available

EPA ID: NYDO55064216 Name: ROLLINS LEASING CORP
N City, ZIp: TONAWANDA, 14160-7897 Address: 155 WOODWARD AVE W
I County: ERIE Contact: LEE CASPER /(716) 876-9567

Activity Status Exampt Status Source Date
Fully Regulated

Notification 10/09/88

Otf-Site Waste Recelpt: Commercial status unknown SIC Coda(s):
Type of Land: Facility is not located on Indian fand, additional infermation is nat known f
Waste Information: No Waste information Available

EPA ID: NYD0O08915159 Name: RUDEE ENTERPRISES INC(DBA) MAACO AUTO
City, Zlp: TONAWANDA, 141604101 Address: 720 YOUNG ST
. County: ERIE Contact:” RUDOLPH P MILLER / (716} 693-0304

Status
Fully Regulated

Exempt Status Source Date

Notification 03/20/84

Off-Site Waste Recelpt: Commercial status unknown SIC Code(s):
Type of Land: Facility is not located on Indian fand, additionat information is not known
Waste Information: No Waste information Available

EPA ID: NYDQQ0O517557 Namae: GOWANDA SLF
Address: SITESTREET
Contact: /

Exempt Status Source Date

Not Regulated EPA Inspection

Off-Site Waste Recelpt: Commercial status unknown SIC Coda(s):
A Type of Land: Facility is not located on Indian fand, additional information is nat known
Waste Information: No Waste information Available




RCRIS Notifiers

03/09/94

EPA ID:

NYTQ00017871 Name: STEVENS & THOMPSON PAPER
Address: SITESTREET
Contact: /

Source

EPA Inspection

| Off-Sits Waste Rocelpt Commercial status unknown SIC Codels):

| Type of Land: Facility is not loeated on Indian fand, additionat information is not known
§ Waste Information: No Waste information Available

EPA ID: NYD002106276 Name: BELL AEROSPACE TEXTRON
City, Zip: WHEATFIELD, 14150 Address: 9812 NIAGARA FALLS 8LVD
County: NIAGARA Contact: MICHAEL HEALY / (716) 297-1000

Activity Status Exempt Status Source Date

LQG Fully Regulated Notification 08/18/80

LQG Fully Regulated EPA Inspection

Transporter Fully Regulated Notification 08/18/80

Transporter Fully Regulated EPA Inspection

TSD Fully Regulated Notification 08/18/80
.§TsD Fully Regutated EPA Inspection

¥, ' Fully Regulated Part A 11/19/80

Off-Site Waste Recelpt: Commercial status unknown SIC Code(s): 3721 3728 3731 3662

Type of Land: Facility is not lecated on Indian fand, additionat infarmation is not known 3729 3879 3722
Waste Information: See Wastes Report




03X9/94

U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

RCRIS Facilities

The Resource Conservation Recovery Information System{RCRIS) is a
nationwide database created to maintain and regulate facilities that
handle hazardous waste. The RCRIS database replaced the HWDMS
(Hazardous Waste Data Management System) in September of 1992 as
the major system supporting the implementation of RCRA(Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act}




SQG - Small Quantity Gensrator
Handlers which generate more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardous waste during any catendar month and accumuiate jess than 8000 kg

of hazardous waste st any time; or gonecate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste during any calandar month and sccumulate mare than 1000 kg
of hazardous wasts at any one time.

LQG - Large Quantity Generator
Handlers which generate 1000 kg or more of hazardous waste during eny calendar month; or generate more then 1 kg of acutsly hazardous waste
during any calendar meonth.
- Condjtit em,
Handlers which generate 100 kg or less of hazerdous waste pes calendar month and sccumulate iess than 1000 kg of hazardous waste et any time.

Indicates the facility engages in off-site trensportation of hazsrdous waste by air, raif, highway, and/or water,

ISP - Treatment/Storage/Pisposal Fachity
Indicates the facility sngages in the weatment, storage, and/or disposal of hazardous wasts.
IC - Underground /nj: n eilii

lndicates the facility generates and/o¢ troats, stores, or disposes of hazardous waste as wall as having an injection waell locatsd at the ingtalfation.
- er/Blender i

Indicates the handler is engaged in the burning and/or biending of hazardous waste.

STATUS
Indicates whether a Generator, Transporter, TSD, andior @ Burmner/Blender is reguiated under the authority of the federal RCRA program. Options
include: Fully Regulated, Pending, Not Regutated, and Under Other 1D.

EXEMPT STATUS

Indicates the reason a Generator, Transporter, TSD and/or Burner/Blander is not subject to the controls of the federal RCRA program or is subject
to such controls on a periodic basis.

SOURCE
Indicates the sourcs of information regarding activty and statue.

|

- NATE
.Q.‘jau that the notification form, inspection, or repart was secured by the appropriate euthority.

OFF-SITE WASTE RECEIPT
l Indicates whether or not the handler currently accepts hazardous waste from another site.

§IC CODE(S)
A four digit number which idantifies the general classification of the activities at a facility.

TYPE OF LAND
Indicates current ownership status of the land on which the facility is located.
WASTE INFORMATION
l Indicates whether or not information on wastes handled by the facility are availsble. Sae Wastes Report where noted.
WASTES
l SOURCE

Indicates the sourcs of the wastas information.

I STREAM AMOUNT
An estimated amount of waste in a specific waste straam handied annuaily by the facifity.
Measurement units are as follows when available: K - Kilotons; T - Tons; P - Pounds; M - Metric Tons

WASTE DESCRIPTION
Term provided by the EPA to describe the combination of wastes in the stream.

PROCESS(ES) ON STREAM
The typs of process(es) used on a specific waste stream. For example: Containsr, Tank, Waste Pile, Surfacs tmpoundment, Drip Pead, Injection
~~Vell, Landfill, Ocean Disposal, Land Treatment, Incinerator

o f

/
WASTES IN STREAM

List of each individual hazardous waste in tha stream transiated from the Hazardous Waste Codes outlined in 40CFR, Part 261, Subpart D.

' Prepared: 02/09/94




EVALUATIONS

Sompliance Lys/uation jpspection(CEj} Primarily an on-site svaluation of the compliance status of the handisr with regard to alt applicable RCRA
regulations and permits.

Sompliance Lvaluation Mspection Without SemplingCES] Indicates the CEl was conducted without sampling.
Complisnge(Groundwater) Monitoring Eveluation{CME] A detailed avalustion of the adequacy of the design and operation of a facility’s groundwater
monntofinq syctom as per EPA’- Fmd RCRA Whm Groundw ster Monitoring Evaluation Guidance Documant.

: MS] The CMS indicates the CME was conducted without s substantial amount
of umphnq.

Einencial Record Review(FRRI An extensive revisw of a handier’s compliance with financial responsibility requirements.
&eon-financial Record Review(NRR] An evalustion conducted in the Agency office invoiving a detailed review of non-financial records.

Qeeration and Mantenance ipspection(QAM] A periodic inspection of the functioning of the groundwater monitaring systam. Tha inspaction focusss
on the condition of wells and sampling devices.

Lomplisace Schedule Evaluation(CSE) An onrsite inspection or re-evaiustion canducted to verify compliance with enforcement actions resulting
from a previous evaluation or to review deficiencies noted in previous inspsctions.

Case Pevelopment Inspection{CDI] An intensive investigation intended to gather sufficient information to support an enforcement action.
Sampling Jnspection(SPL] An evaluation during which samples ars coltected for isboratory analysis. This inspection ls frequentiy conducted in
conjunction with the CES or CMS but oceurs at @ different time or is performed by different parsonnel.

kand-Ban Inspection(LBN] An inspection of land disposal restriction requitemants.

Corrective Action On-Site An on-site inspaction of Corroctive Action activities.

Qther Evaluation(OTH] Any type of evetuation other than those ligted sbove.

AREA OF EVALUATION
Indicates the specific area of tho RCRA portions of the Federal Code of Regulations covered by the evaluation,
For Example: Generator-All Requirements, Transporter - Manifest/Record Keeping, TSD - Camingency Plan Requitements

EVALUATING AGENCY

Agoncy responsible for conducting the evaluation identified by the Evaluation Control Number. Options include: EPA Personnal, EPA Contractor,
State, State Contractor, Overgight by EPA

Bk N B

b
WXs

VIOLATIONS

AREA OF VIOLATION
Indicates the spacific monitoring requirements area which is found to be in violation with RCRA ragulations/statutes,

SCHEDULED RESPONSE DATE
Date by which the handler is to submit to the agency its documantation that the viclation has been brought into comptiance.

ACTUAL DATE RESOLVED
The date the agency determines that the handier demonstrated physical compliance.

PRIORITY INDICATOR
An indicator of tho relative priority assigned to a violation or pending viclation.

ENFORCEMENTS

TYPE OF ENFORCEMENT ACTION

{dentifias the type of action being taken against a hendler. For Exampis: 3008(s) Complianca Order, Varbal informal, Written informal, Imminent
Hazard Order, Series Informal Adminigtrative Actions

DATE OF ACTION
The date a RCRA related enforcement action was initiated against a facility.

PENALTY ASSESSED
Dollar amount of any penalty sssessed against ths handier in 8 RCRA enforcement action by EPA or a state equivalent formal enfercament action.

PAYMENT AMOUNT
The dollar amount of any settiement agreed to between the responsibie agency and the hazardous wasts handler.

DN

KOTE: Blank fieldc may be interpreted in one of three ways.
1. No informetion is available.
2. The field has no application to the particuler site.
3. No definite sttribute has been determined to date.

Prepared: 02/09/84




RCRIS Evaluations / Viola

03/09/94 tions Page 1

X

- _— ]

w EPAID: NYDS81876006 Name: ELMWOOD TANK & PIPING CORP

City, ZIp: TONAWANDA, 14150-5888 Address: 200 FIRE TOWER DR
ERIE Contact: GARY HITCHCOCK / {716} 634-0106

EVALUATIONS

Type of Evaluation Area of Evaluation Evalusting Agency Date of Evalustion
Non-Financial Record Reviaw Generator-All Requirements State 09/24/90

VIOLATIONS

Asaas of Violation Date Determined Scheduled Response Data Actual Date Resolved Priority Indicator|
Generstor-All Reguiremaents 09/24/30

ENFORCEMENTS

Type of Enforcement Action Data of Action Enforced By Penalty Payment Amount
3008(a) Compliance Order 09/30/90 State $1,000

—_— e —,.— ,—— e

EPAID: NYDS80646194 Name: LACLEDE MANUFACTURING COMPANY INC

City, Zip: TONAWANDA, 14150 Address: 185 JOHN GLENN DRIVE
ERIE

County: Contact: JACK D WITSIL / (716) 691-55611

EVALUATIONS

Type of Evaluation Area of Evaluation Evaluating Agency Date of Evatuaticn

Non-Financisl Record Roview Generator-All Requirements State 11/15/86
Comgpliance Evaluation Inspection Generator-All Requirements State 03/15/88
Generator-Land Ban Requiremants Stats

VIOLATIONS

Area of Violation Dats Determined Scheduled Response Data  Actusl Date Resolved  Priority Indicatorff
Generator-Land Ban Requirements 03/15/88 07/10/88 12/29/88
Generator-All Requiremants 03/15/88 07/10/88 12/29/88
Generator-All Requirements 11/15/86 06/16/87

ENFORCEMENTS

Type of Enforcement Action Data of Action Enforced By Penalty Payment Amount
3008(a) Compliance Order 06/16/87 State $250

3008(a) Compliance Order 03/30/88 State 43,000

3008(a) Compliance Order 06/10/88 State 43,000

L ____——— o —  ——— —  — ————___]




-+.._[| Generator-All Requirements 03/t2/88 11/10/88

03/09/94 RCRIS Evaluations / Violations

EPAID: NYD002106276 Namae: BELL AEROSPACE TEXTRON
City, Zip: WHEATFIELD, 14150 Address: 9812 NIAGARA FALLS BLVD
County: NIAGARA Contact: MICHAEL HEALY / (716) 297-1000

EVALUATIONS

Type of Evaluation Area of Evaluation Eveluating Agency Date of Evaluation

Sampling Inspoction B TSO-Groundwater Monitoring Requiremeat  State 06/20/84
Compliance (Groundwater) Monitor TSD-Groundwater Monitoring Requiremeat  State 08/20/84

VIOLATIONS

.[ Area of Violation Date Determined Scheduled Responss Date  Actual Data Resolved - Priority indicatorl)

TSD-Groundwater Monitosing Requi  08/20/84 05/31/89 07/14/87
TSD-Groundwater Monitoring Requi  08/20/84 07/14/87

ENFORCEMENTS

Type of Enforcement Action Data of Action Enforced By Penalty Payment Amount
3008(a) Compliance Order 12/19/84 State
3008(a) Compliance Order 06/02/88 State
P = . o

EPAID: NYD038641601 Name: ENVIROTEK
City, Zip: TONAWANDA, 14150-6514 Addrass: 4000 RIVER RD
County: ERIE Contact: RICHARD | JOHNSON SR / {716} 885-0300 i

EVALUATIONS

Type of Evaluation Area of Evaluation Evaluating Agency Date of Evaiuation

Compliance Evaluation Inspection Generator-All Regquirements State 10/11/84
Comgpliance Evaluation inspection Generator-All Reguirements State 03/12/88
Compliance Evaluation Inspection Generator-All Requirements State 09/17/88
Compliance Evoluation Inspection Generator-All Requirements State 06/23/87
Compliance Evaluation Inspection Generator-All Reguirements State 02/18/88
Compliance Evaluation inspection Generator-All Reguirements State 08/15/88
Compliance Evaluation Inspaction Generator-Ail Requirements State 11/10/88
Compliance Evaluation Inspection Generator-All Requirements ’ State 04/08/83

VIOLATIONS

Area of Violation Date Determined Scheduled Response Date  Actual Dats Resolved  Priority Indicator|

Generator-All Requirements 04/06/89
Genarator-All Requirements 11/10/88
Generator-All Requirements 08/15/88
Generator-All Raguirements 02/t8/88 11/10/88 11/10/88
Generator-All Raguirements 08/23/87
Genaerator-All Requirements 09/17/86

| Generator-All Raguirements 10/t1/84 03/14/88 10/04/89




EPA ID: NYD038641601 (...Continued)
ENFORCEMENTS

Type of Enforcement Action - Date of Action Enforced By Penalty Payment Amount
3008(a) Compliance Order 02/27/85 State $7,000

3008(a) Compliance Order 02/14/86 State

3008(a) Comgpliance Order 07/03/86 State

Written Informal 11/110/88 State

Written Informal 10/04/89 State

EPAID: NYD9868398542 Neme: 7-ELEVEN #11270
Clty, Zip: TONAWANDA, 14150-78566 Addrass: 749 SHERIDAN DR
| County: ERIE Contact: GARRY BLAIR / (804) 498-4711%

EVALUATIONS

Non-Financisl Record Review Generator-All Requirements State 09/24/90

Eﬂpo of Evaluation Area of Evaluation Evaluating Agency Date of Evatustion
H VIOLATIONS

Dats Deatermined Scheduled Response Data  Actual Date Resolved  Priority indicator(f
Gensrator-All Requirements 09/24/90

ENFORCEMENTS

Type of Enforcement Action Date of Action Enforced By Penalty Payment Amount
Written Informal 01/09/91 State

EPAID: NYD002106278 Name: BELL AEROSPACE TEXTRON
City, Zip: WHEATFIELD, 14150 Address: 3812 NIAGARA FALLS 8LVD
County: NIAGARA Contact: MICHAEL HEALY / (716} 297-1000

EVALUATIONS

Typa of Evaluation Area of Evaluation Evaluating Agency Date of Evatuation

Sampling Inspection TSD-Groundwater Monitoring Requirement State 08/20/84
Compliance {(Groundwater) Monitor TSO-Grourdwater Manitaring Requirsment  State . 06/20/84

VIOLATIONS

Area of Violstion Date Determined Scheduled Response Date Actual Date Resolved  Priority lﬂﬂlcatord

~, § TSD-Groundwater Monitosing Requl  08/20/84 05/31/89 o7na4s87
‘| TSD-Groundwater Monitoring Requl  08/20/84 07/14/87

rar————— e - - ]
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_NYD002106276 {...Continued]

ENFORCEMENTS

Date of Action Enforced By Penalty

Payment Amount

12/19/84 State




#1 SOURCE: Notify STREAM AMOUNT: WASTE DESCRIPTION:
Process(es) on Stream:
No Information Available
Wastes in Stream:
ignitable Wastes Spent Acids Chromium
Tetrachioroethylone Cysnide Cyanide
FO17 Hexsvalent Chromium, Lead
%
£1 SOURCE: Part A STREAM AMOUNT: 237.688600 WASTE DESCRIPTION:
Process(es) on Sweam:
Container Tank Storage Tenk Treatment
Wastes in Stream:
Spent Acids
% ————
#2 SOURCE: Part A STREAM AMOUNT: 174.18200 WASTE DESCRIPTION:
Process{es) on Stream:
Container Other Treatment
Wastes in Streams
Chromium
ﬁm%“
23 SOURCE: Part A STREAM AMOUNT: 99.78200 WASTE DESCRIPTION:
Process(es) on Stream:
5 ll Tank Storage Tank Troatment
Wastes in Stream:
Hexavsient Chromium, Lead

RCRIS Wastes
: oR

NYD002105534 Nams: COLUMBUS MCKINNON
City, Zip: TONAWANDA  ,14150 Address: FILLMORE & FREMONT STREETS
Contact: FRANCIS SULLIVAN / (716} 696-3388

EPA ID: NYD002106276 Name
City, Zp: WHEATFIELD ,14180 Address: 9812 NIAGARA FALLS BLVD
County: NIAGARA Contact: MICHAEL HEALY / (716} 287-1000

#1 SOURCE: Notify STREAM AMGCUNT: WASTE DESCRIPTION:
Process{es) on Stream:

No Information Available

Wastes in Stream:

Benzene, Ignitablo Waste Tetrachiorosthylene Chiorubenzene, Tetrachioroethylene
Acstone Toluene Cyanide

Cyanide Cyanide . Cyanide

Cyanide Hexavalent Chromium, Lead, Cadmium Borylium

Cyanides Flucroacetic Acid SHiver Cyanide

Sodium Azide Acstone Methylene Chlaride

Ethyk Acrylate Hydrazine Hydrogan Fluoride

Mercury Mathyl Ethyl Ketone (mek) Tetrachioroethylens

Toluens Methyl Chicroform Tdchioroethylene

Benzens, Dimethy! Or Xylene

BELL AEROSPACE TEXTRON

#1 S8OURCE: Part A STREAM AMOUNT: 429.65900 WASTE DESCRIPTION:
Process(es) on Stream:
Container




03/09/34 _ RCRIS Wastes

6 (...Continued)

SOURCE: Past A STREAM AMOUNT: 499.65300 WASTE DESCRIPTION:
Process(es) on Stream:
Container
Wastes in Stream:
Chiorobenzens, Tetrachioroethyiens

SOURCE: Part A STREAM AMOUNT: WASTE DESCRIPTION:
Process{es) on Stream:

Container

Wastes in Stream:

Acstone
%
#4 SOURCE: Part A STREAM AMOUNT: 99.91200 WASTE DESCRIPTION:

Procsss{es) on Stream:

Contalner

Wastes In Stream:

Toluens

#5 SOURCE: Part A STREAM AMOUNT: 49965300 WASTYE DESCRIPTION:
Process(es) on Stream:

Wastes in Stream:

h————%f

#6 SOURCE: Part A STREAM AMOUNT: 199.82400 WASTE DESCRIPTION:
Process(es) on Stream:

Container

Wastes in Stream:

Cyanide
27 SOURCE: Peart A STREAM AMOUNT: 189.82400 WASTE DESCRIPTION:
Process(es) on Stream:
Container
Wastes In Stream:
Cyanide

#8 SOURCE: Part A STREAM AMOUNT: 198.82400 WASTE DESCRIPTION:
Process(as) on Stream:

Container

Wastes in Stream:

Cyanide

#9 SOURCE: Part A STREAM AMOUNT: 99.91200 WASTE DESCRIPTION:
Process(es) cn Stream:

Comtainer

Wastes in Stream:

" [[Hexavaient Ciwomium, Lesd, Cadmium

= == —=
#10 SOURCE: Part A STREAM AMOUNT: 4.37800 WASTE DESCRIPTION:

— el e — ]




RCRIS Wastes

—~ :
5/ EPAID: NYD002106276 {...Continued)

Process(es) on Stream:
Container

Wastes in Stream:
Beryfium

£11 SOURCE: Part A STREAM AMOUNT: 992.91200 WASTE DESCRIPTION:
Process(es) on Stream:

Incinerator

Wastes in Stream:

Ethyk Acrylats

#12 SOURCE: Pert A STREAM AMOUNT: 999.11900 WASTE DESCRIPTION:
Process(es) on Stream:

Container

Wastes in Stream:

Trichiorosthyleno

 — — — —— — _ ———_ —— |}

EPA ID: NYDO038641601 Name: ENVIROTEK
City, Zip: TONAWANDA .14150-6514 Address: 4000 RIVER RD
County: ERIE Contact: RICHARD | JOHNSON SR / {716) 885-0300

1 SOURCE: Notify STREAM AMGUNT: WASTE DESCRIPTION:
Process(es) on Stream:

No Information Available

Wastes in Stream:

Tetrachlorosthylens Chiorobenzene, Totrachlorosthylene

Toluene

—

#1 SOURCE: Part A STREAM AMOUNT: 54.43200 WASTE DESCRIPTION:
Process{es) cn Stream:
Container
Wastes in Stream:
Tetrachiorosthyiene
#2 SOURCE: Part A STREAM AMOUNT: 54.43200 WASTE DESCRIPTION:
Process(es) on Stream:
Container
Wastes in Stream:
Chiorcbenzens, Tetrachicrosthylene
e
#3  SOURCE: Part A STREAM AMOUNT: 560.64900 WASTE DESCRIPTION:
Process{es) on Stream:
Container
Wastes in Stream:
Acstone

., #4 SOURCE: Part A STREAM AMOUNT: 560.64300 WASTE DESCRIPTION:
Process(es) on Stream:
Container




\

EPA ID: NYD038641601 (...Continued)

— e ———  _________ __— — — .1

8 EPAID: NYD051816262 Name: ALLIED CORPORATION
§City, Zlp: TONAWANDA  ,14150-6507 Address: 3821 RIVER RD
Contact: JACK HONEY /(716) 877-6300

2l SOURCE: Notify WASTE DESCRIPTION:
Process(es) on Stream:
No Information Available
Wastes in Streams ‘
Ignitable Wastss Benzene, ignitable Waste Spemt Aclde
All Reactive Wastes Acetone Toluene
Allyl Akcohol Carbon Disulfide Benayt Chioride
Potassium Cyesnids Sodium Azide Sodium Cyanide
Acatonitrile Acrylic Acid
Benzene Methyl Bromide
Chiorobenzene 'Chiorotorm
Cumene, Benzene, {1-methyiethyl) Cyclohexane, Benzene Hexahydro
Dibuty! Phthalate 3,3 «dimethoxybenzidine
Fommic Acid Haxachlorophene
Jscbutyl Alcohol Leed Acstate
Methyl Alcohol Naphthalene
2-nitropropane - Pheno!
Tetrachlorosthylane Carbon Tetrachloride
Benzene, Dimethyl Or Xylene
%:“
#1 SOQURCE: Part A STREAM AMOUNT: 13.60800 WASTE DESCRIPTION:
Process(es) on Stream:
Container
Wastes in Stream:
Benzene, ignitablo Waste

#2  SOURCE: Part A STREAM AMOUNT: 199.82400 WASTE DESCRIPTION:

Process(es) on Stream:
Container

Wastes in Stream:

All Reactive Wastes

#3 SOURCE: Part A STREAM AMOUNT: 2198.06200 WASTE DESCRIPTION:
Process(as) on Stream:

Container

Wastes In Stream:

Acetone '

Tws
#4  SOURCE: Part A STREAM AMOUNT: .00100 WASTE DESCRIPTION:

Process(es) on Stream:




[ Acstonitrite

§ EPAID: NYDO51816262 |{...Continued)

P R T TR TR e

f Wastes in Stream:
Tolusns

— = - ¢—< = Ty

#5 SOURCE: Part A
Process(es) on Stream:

Container

Wastes in Stream:

Alyi Aicohol

ey}
#8 SOURCE: Part A STREAM AMOUNT: 99.91200 WASTE DESCRIPTION:
Process(es) on Stream:

Container

Wastes in Stream:

Carbon Disulfido

}%

27 SOURCE: Part A STREAM AMOUNT: 99.91200 WASTE DESCRIPTION:
Process(es) on Stream:

Container

Wastes in Stream:

Benzyl Chioride

%l

#8 SOURCE: Part A STREAM AMOUNT: 99.91200 WASTE DESCRIPTION:
Process(es) on Stream:

Container

Wastes In Stream:

Potassium Cyanide

| — ———

#9 ~ SOURCE: Part A STREAM AMOUNT: 99.91200 WASTE DESCRIPTION:
Process(es) on Stream:

Container

Wastes In Stream:

Sodium Azide .

%ﬁ

#10 SOURCE: Part A STREAM AMOUNT: 99.91200 WASTE DESCRIPTION:
Procass(es) on Stream:

Container

Wastes in Stream:

Sodium Cyanide

STREAM AMOUNT: 99.91200 WASTE DESCRIPTION:

#11 SOURCE: Part A STREAM AMOUNT: 99.91200 WASTE DESCRIPTION:
Process(es) on Stream:

Contalner

Wastes in Stream:

Acstone

——— —— - —

#12 SOURCE: Part A STREAM AMOUNT: 39.91200 WASTE DESCRIPTION:
Process(es) on Stream:

Container

Wastes in Stream:

#13 SOURCE: Part A
Process(es) on Stream:

STREAM AMOUNT: 1.81400 WASTE DESCRIPTION:




)

-

| EPAID: NYDO51816262 (...Continued)

} Container
i Wastes in Stream:
R Acryiic Acid

= - e

#14 SOURCE: Part A STREAM AMOUNT: 99.91200 WASTE DESCRIPTION:
Process(es) on Stream:
Container
Wastes in Stream:
Andine

#15 SOURCE: Part A
Process(es) on Stream:
Container

Wastes in Stream:
Benzens

STREAM AMOUNT: 99.91200 WASTE DESCRIPTION:

#1868 SOURCE: Part A STREAM AMOUNT: 99.91200 WASTE DESCRIPTION:
Process(es) on Stream:

Container

Wastes in Stream:

Methyl Bromide

#17 SOURCE: Part A STREAM AMOUNT: 99.91200 WASTE DESCRIPTION:
=, Process(es) on Stream:

' | Container

Wastes In Stream:

1-butanc!, N-butyl Alcohol
,===—_=====__—_ — e ————— ¢
#18 SOURCE: Part A STREAM AMOUNT: 99.91200 WASTE DESCRIPTION: T
Process(es) cn Stream:
Container

Wastes in Stream:
Chiorobenzens

. _ —_—
#19 SOURCE: Part A STREAM AMOUNT: 99.91200 WASTE DESCRIPTION:
Process(es) cn Stream:
Contalner
Wastes in Stream:
Chioroform

-
#20 SOURCE: Part A STREAM AMOUNT: 99.91200 WASTE DESCRIPTION:
Process(es) on Stream:

Container

Wastes in Stream:

Cresol

N T SR —

#21 SOURCE: Part A STREAM AMOUNT: 99.91200 WASTE DESCRIPTION:
Process(es) on Stream:

Container

Wastes in Stream:

Cumene, Benzene, (1-methylethyl) )

b — e —— — (" — —— — ——— |
#22 8OURCE: Part A STREAM AMOUNT: 99.91200 WASTE DESCRIPTION:

% ]

1l




03/09/94

RCRIS Wastes Page 7
N : Q.

! EPA ID: NYD051816262 ({...Continued)

Process(es) on Stream:
Container
Wastes in Stream:

GULTRD,

e -

Cyciohexane, Bsnzene Hexahydro

#23 SOURCE: Pert A STREAM AMOUNT: 99.91200 WASTE DESCRIPTION:
Process(es) on Stream:
Container
Wastes in Stream:
Cyciohexane

#24 SOURCE: Part A STREAM AMOUNT: 99.91200 WASTE DESCRIPTION:
Process(as) on Stream:

Container

Wastes In Stream:

Dibutyl Phthalste

b i _ - —
#25 SOURCE: Pert A STREAM AMOUNT: 99.91200 WASTE DESCRIPTION:
Process(es) on Stream:

Container )

Wastes in Stream:

3,3'-dimethoxybenzidine

#26 SOURCE: Part A STREAM AMOUNT: $9.91200 WASTE DESCRIPTION:
Process(es) on Stream:

Container

Wastes in Stream:

1,4-disthyleneo:xide

#27 SOURCE: Part A STREAM AMOUNT: 99.91200 WASTE DESCRIPTION:
Process(es) on Stream:

Container

Wastes in Stream:

Formic Ackd

#28 SOURCE: Part A STREAM AMOUNT: 99.91200 WASTE DESCRIPTION:
Process(es) on Stream:

Container

Wastes in Stream:

Hexachicrophens

#239 SOURCE: Part A STREAM AMOUNT: 99.91200 WASTE DESCRIPTION:
Process(es) on Stream:

Container

Wastes in Stream:

Hydrogen Fuoride

—— — — e e —— —— ]
#30 SOURCE: Part A STREAM AMOUNT: 98.91200 WASTE DESCRIPTION:
Process(es) on Stream:

1t Container




.BCRIS Wastes
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#31 SOURCE: Past A STREAM AMOUNT: 99.91200
Procsss(es) on Stream:
Wastes in Stream:

Lead Acetats

#32 SOURCE: Past A STREAM AMOUNT: 99.91200 WASTE DESCRIPTION:
Process(es) on Stream:
Container

Wastes in Stream:
Mercury
w 1
#33 SOURCE: Part A STREAM AMOUNT: 99.91200 WASTE DESCRIPTION:
Process{es) cn Stream:
Contasiner

Wastes In Stream:
Methyi Alcohol
l%
#34 SOURCE: Part A STREAM AMOUNT: 99.91200 WASTE DESCRIPTION:
- j Process{es} on Stream:

' Container

Wastes In Stream:
Naphthaiens
- - - - . ~—
#35 SOURCE: Part A STREAM AMOUNT: 99.81200 WASTE DESCRIPTION:
Process{es) on Stream:
Container

Wastes in Stream:
Nitrobenzene
!F %l
#3686 SOURCE: Part A STREAM AMOUNT: 99.91200 WASTE DESCRIPTION:
Process(es) on Stream:
Container

Wastes In Stream:
2-nitropropane

— — ——

#37 SOURCE: Part A STREAM AMOUNT: 99.91200 WASTE DESCRIPTION:
Process(es) on Stream:

Container

Wastes in Stroaam:

Phenal

—_—
#38 SOURCE: Part A STREAM AMOUNT: 99.91200

Process(es) on Stream: '

Container

Wastes in Stream:

Pyridine ’
IM
#39 SOURCE: Part A STREAM AMOUNT: 99.91200 WASTE DESCRIPTION:

Process(es) on Stream:

e 0000000000000

1
1
;
"
i
!
‘
I
I
5
!
l ‘
I




EPA ID:

Wastes in Stream:
Tetrachiorosthyiene

#40 SOURCE: Pert A
Process(es] on Stream:
Container

Wastes in Stream:
Carbon Tetrachloride

#41 SOURCE: Pert A
Procass(es) on Streams:
Container

Wastes in Stream:
Tolusne

#42 SOURCE: Pert A
Process(es) on Stream:
Conmtainer

Wastes In Stream:
Benzene, Dimethyl Or Xylene

#1 SOURCE: Notify
Process(es) on Stream:
No information Available
Wastes in Stream:
Kgnitable Wastes

All Raactive Wastes

Tolusne

Acsetaldehyde

Aniiine

1-butanol, N-butyl Alcohol
Cumens, Benzens, (1-methylethyi)
Dibutyl Phthalate
Pdichiorobenzene

Dimethyl Phthalate
1,4-diethyleneoxide

Ethyl Ether
2-furancarboxsidehyde

Maleic Anhydride

Mathyl Ethyt Ketone Peroxide
Sulfur Phosphida

. || Tetrachiorosthyiene

" | Methyl Chioroform

" SOURCE: Part A

N ————————

STREAM AMOUNT:

e
STREAM AMOUNT: .00100

NYD051816262 [...Continued)

STREAM AMOUNT: 89.91200 WASTE DESCRIPTION:
STREAM AMOUNT: 89.91200 WASTE DESCRIPTION:
STREAM AMOUNT: 99.91200 WASTE DESCRIPTION:

%

NYDO00688630
TONAWANDA
ERIE

,14150-6593 Addsess:

Benzene, Ignitable Waste
Chiorobenzens, Tetrachloroethylene
Carbon Disulfide

Acatone

Benzene

Chiorobenzens

Cyclohoxane, Benzene Hexahydro
O-dichiorobenzens

Olethy! Phthalate

Olmethyl Sulfate

Olpropylamine

Formaldehyde

Hydrogen Fluorids

Methyl Alcohol

Naphthelene

Phthalic Anhydride

Cartion Tetrachloride

Tolusne

Trichlorosthylsne

Name: ASHLAND CHEMICAL INC

Contact: ARLENE A HENDRICKSON / (614) 883-3695
WASTE DESCRIPTION:

WASTE DESCRIPTION:

3701 RIVER RD

Spent Acids
Acetone
Copper Cyanikie
Acetophenone
Diethylhexy! Phthalste Tl
Chioroform
Cyclahexane
M-dichierobenzene
U092

Di-n-octyl Phthalate u
Ethyl Acotate

Formic Acid

isobutyt Alcohol

#ethyl Ethyl Ketone (mek)
2-nitropropane
N-propylamine
Tetrahwydrofuran

Toluene Diisocyanats
Bonzene, Dimethyl Or Xylens




¢ -
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! EPA ID: NYDO0QE88630 {...Continued)

Process(es] on Stream:
Comtainer

Wastes in Stream:
Berzene, ignitable Waste
_ml
#2 SOURCE: Part A STREAM AMOUNT: .00100 WASTE DESCRIPTION:
Process(es) on Stream:

Container

Wastes in Stream:

Chiorobenzens, Tetrachioroethyiens

H m;
#3 SOURCE: Part A STREAM AMOUNT: .00100 WASTE DESCRIPTION:
Process(es) on Stream:

Container

Wastes kv Streams

Acstone
n%m
#4  SOURCE: Part A STREAM AMOUNT: .00100 WASTE DESCRIPTION:
Process(es) on Stream:

Comtainer

Wastes In Stream:

Tolusne

——r e =
EPAID: NYD063653133 Name: ASHLAND OiL
Clity, Zlp: TONAWANDA ,14150-589€ Address: 4545 RIVER RD
County: ERIE Contact: JAMES J PRICHARD / (608} 739-4166
1 SQURCE: Notify STREAM AMOUNT: WASTE DESCRIPTION:

Process(es} on Stream:
No Information Available
Wastes in Stream:

Ignitable Wastes Spent Acids Hexavalent Chromium, Lead
Hexavalent Chremium, Lead Hexavalent Chromium Hoxavaient Chromium, Lead
Lead Tetraethyl Lead Banzene

Toluene Benzene, Dimethyl Or Xylene

1 SOURCE: Part A STREAM AMOUNT: 576.07200 WASTE DESCRIPTION:

Process(es) on Stream:

Landfill

Wastes in Stream:
Hexavalent Chromium, Lead

m e —

#2  SOURCE: Part A STREAM AMOUNT: .08800 WASTE DESCRIPTION:
Process(es) on Stream:
Landfil

Wastes in Stream:
Hexavalent Chromium, Lead

#3 SOURCE: Part A STREAM AMOUNT: .99100 WASTE DESCRIPTION:
Process(es) on Stream:

e ——




ﬂ

| EPA ID: NYDO63653133  (...Continued)

J Landfil Taok Trestment
| Wastes in Stream:
| Hexavalent Chromium

#4  SOURCE: Part A STREAM AMOUNT: 309.71400 WASTE DESCRIPTION:
Process(es) on Stream:

Landfil

Wastes in Stream:

Hexavaient Chromium, Lead
WI
#5 SOURCE: Part A STREAM AMOUNT: .08800 WASTE DESCRIPTION:
Process(es) on Stream:

Landfil Other Treatment

Wastes in Stream:

Lead
%:
#6 SOURCE: Part A STREAM AMOUNT: .08800 WASTE DESCRIPTION:
Process{es) on Stream:

Landfi

Wastes In Stream:

Tetrasthyl Lead

#7  SOURCE: Part A STREAM AMOUNT: .08800 WASTE DESCRIPTION:
Process(es) on Stream:

Landfill

Wastes In Stream:

Benzene

#8  SOURCE: Part A STREAM AMOUNT: .08800 WASTE DESCRIPTION:
Process(es) on Stream:

Land fil

Wastes in Stream:

Toluene

#9  SOURCE: Part A STREAM AMOUNT: .08800 WASTE DESCRIPTION:
Process{es) on Stream:

Land il

Wastes in Stream:

Benzene, Dimethyl Or Xylene

—_— e —— ————— ]

!‘
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‘ : NYD085684264 Name: TEXACO-U S A - A DIVISION OF TEXACO INC ]]

: TONAWANDA ,14180 Address: RIVER RD & JAMES ST
Contact: H E PHILLIPS / (609) 667-3800

#1  SOURCE: Notify STREAM AMOUNT: WASTE DESCRIPTION:
Process(as) on Stream:

No Information Available

Wastes in Stream:

ignitable Wastea Benzene, ignitabie Waste Spamt Acids
: #1 BOURCE. Pm A STREAM AMOUNT: 83.50400 WASTE DESCRIPTION:

Process(as) on Stream:

Container Tank Storage

Wastes in Stream:
Benzene, ignitable Waste

= — —_—_—_——_——_'—_——-—__ﬂ
2 SOURCE: Part A STREAM AMOUNT: .00100 WASTE DESCRIPTION:
Process(es) on Stream:
Container Tank Storage
Wastes In Stream:

Spent Acids
_———————reee—eee——————————————

e

EPA ID: NYDQ74033101 Name: FMC
City. Zip: TONAWANDA  ,14150 Address: SAWYER AVE & RIVER RD

County: ERIE Contact: RICHARD R WISE / {716) 876-8300

#1 S8OURCE: Notify STREAM AMOUNT: WASTE DESCRIPTION:

Process(es) on Stream:

No Information Available

Wastes in Stream:

Benzene, ignitable Waste Spent Acids Tetrachloroathylena

FO17
—-————m

#1 SOURCE: Part A -~ STREAM AMOUNT: 92.53400 WASTE DESCRIPTION:

Process(es) on Stream:

Container Tank Treatment

Wastes In Stream:
Banzene, Ignitakio Waste

MJ

22 SOURCE: Part A STREAM AMOUNT: 25683.73900 WASTE DESCRIPTION:
Process{es) on Stream:
Container Tank Storage Tenk Treatment

Other Traatmant
Wastes in Stream:
Spent Acids

I e —— — ——— ——— — —  —  — ———— —— — — — — —— -+3
#3 SOURCE: Part A STREAM AMOUNT: 54.93400 WASTE DESCRIPTION:
Process(as) on Stream:

Container

Wastes in Stream:

Tetrachiorosthyisne

m e ——— e —
#4 SOURCE: Part A STREAM AMOURT: 49.956800 WASTE DESCRIPTION:
f— i — —

’I
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EPA ID: NY1 {...Continued) .

Process(es] on Stream:
: Container
Wastes in Stream:

EPAID: NYDO02106276 Name: BELL AEROSPACE TEXTRON
City, Zip: WHEATFIELD ,14150 Address: 9812 NIAGARA FALLS BLVD
County: NIAGARA Contact: MICHAEL HEALY / (716} 287-1000

#1 SOURCE: Notify WASTE DESCRIPTION:

Process(es) on Stream:

No Informstion Availlable

Wastes In Stream:

Benzene, ignitable Waste Tetrachioroethylene Chiorobenzene, Tetrachloroethylene

Acetone Tolsene Cyanide

Cyanide Cyanide Cyanikie

Cyanide Hexavalent Chromium, Lesd, Cadmium Berylium

Cyanides Fluoroacstic Acid Sitver Cyanide

Acetone Methylene Chioride

Hydrazine Hydrogen Fluonide

Mecrcury Methyt Ethyt Ketone (mek) Tetrachioroethyiene

™ Toluens Mathyl Chioroform . Tdchlorosthylene

" || Banzene, Dimethyl Or Xytene

o

1 SOURCE: Part A STREAM AMOUNT: 499.55900 WASTE DESCRIPTION:

Process({es) on Stream:

Container

Wastes in Stream:

Tetrachicrosthylens

e e e e e
SOURCE: Part A STREAM AMOUNT: 489.55300 WASTE DESCRIPTION:

Process(es) on Stream:

Container

Wastes In Stream:

Chiorobenzene, Tetrachloroethyiene

miinleielalie i

— —
- ———

#3 SOURCE: Part A STREAM AMOUNT: 99.91200 WASTE DESCRIPTION:
Process(es) on Stream:

Container

Wastas in Stream:

Acstone

#4  SOURCE: Part A STREAM AMOUNT: 99.91200 WASTE DESCRIPTION:

Process(as) on Stream:

Cohtalner

Wastes in Stream:

Tolusne

prf ——  — — — —— —
l #5 SOURCE: Part A STREAM AMOUNT: 499.5§8300 WASTE DESCRIPTION:
Process(es) on Stream:

= — — — — —




.iH Container

EPA ID: NYD002106276 (...Continued)

Wastes in Stream:
Cyanide
M
#6 SOURCE: Part A STREAM AMOUNT: 199.82400 WASTE DESCRIPTION:
Procaess(es) on Stream:

Container

Wastes in Stream:

Cyanide

#7 SOURCE: Part A STREAM AMOUNT: 199.82400 WASTE DESCRIWPTION:
Process(es) on Stream:

Container

Wastes in Stream:

Cyanide

#8  SOURCE: Part A STREAM AMOUNT: 199.82400 WASTE DESCRIPTION:

Process{es) on Stream:

Container
Wastes in Stream:
Cyanide
e —— —
#9  SOURCE: Part A STREAM AMOUNT: 99.91200 WASTE DESCRIPTION:

Process(es) on Stream:

Wastes in Stream:

Hexavalent Chromium, Lead, Cadmium

e — ———
#10 SOURCE: Part A STREAM AMOUNT: 4.97800 WASTE DESCRIPTION:
Process(es) on Stream:

Container

Wastes in Stream:

Berylium

—_— — e e re——
#£11 SOURCE: Pert A STREAM AMOUNT: 99.91200 WASTE DESCRIPTION:
Process(es) on Stream:

Incinerator

Wastas in Stream:

Ethyk Acrylate

—_
#12 SOURCE: Part A STREAM AMOUNT: 999.11900 WASTE DESCRIPTION:
Process(es) on Stream:

Container

Wastes in Stream:

Trichiorosthyleno
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NEW YORK
Department of Environmental Conservation

Spill Prevention and Response
Bulk Storage Data Section

Registered Storage Tanks

"Chemical Bulk Storage,
Petroleum Bulk Storage, and
Major Qil Storage Facilities Databases”
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REGISTERED STORAGE TANKS

Registered Storage Tank (RST) databases vary considerably in content from state to state. In
approximately one-fourth of the RST databases, no tank detail information (as listed below) is provided
by the state agencies. Therefore, if the message "NO TANK iINFORMATION" is displayed an the print-
out, the information is not available in the state agency’s database. Blank fields of information also
indicate that the data is not avaitable in the state agency’s database.

TANK NUMBER
Each tank’s specific identification number. (in a few states, no tank number is assigned, but
~the total number of tanks at tha facility is provided. In these cases, AIC provides the totat
number of tanks at the facility in this fieid.)

INSTALL DATE
Date the tank was installed.

AGE
Number of years the tank has been in use.

CLOSE DATE
Date the tank was removed from use.

STATUS
Indicator of the current operational status of the facility. This can vary from "In Use" to
"Permanently Qut-of-Use”.

CONTENTS
Type of substance stored within a tank. {Exampies are: Diesel, Leaded Gasoiine, Kerosene,
Fuel Oil #1,2 or 4)

CAPACITY
Amount a tank will hold. (Unit indicators vary.)

MATERIAL OF CONSTRUCTION
Material used to construct the tank. (Examples are: Steel, FRP = Fibergiass, Concreta)

LOCATION
Location of the registered tank. (Examples are: Underground, 10% underground, resting on
the ground, or aboveground)

NOTE: Information provided by a state agency is not always entirely accurate. For example, when
a RST is found, its corresponding LRST (if there is one) may not ba found or may have a
different address and/or identification number.




NYXM9-1120

l Facility ID: Name: TONAWANDA ATLANTIC TERMINAL
City: TONAWANDA Address: 3733 RIVER RD
I County:  ERIE Zp: 14160-6507
Contact: CHUCK BURNETT Phone: {718) 874-6025
Owner ID: NYM3-1120
I City, State: PHILADELPHIA, PA Owner Nama: SUN REFINING & MARKETING CO
Zp: 19103 Owner Address: 1801 MARKET STREET
Contact: MARILYN SHUP Phone: (215) 977-8138
I Tank #| Install Age | Close Status Contents Capacity Matarial of tocation
Date Date Construction
l 1 00/40 In Service Unleaded Gasoline 348600 Stesl / Cachon Steesl  Aboveground
2 00/30 In Service Kerosene 348600 Stesd / Carbon Steel  Aboveground
3 Closed-in Place Empty 348600 Stes! / Carbon Steel  Aboveground
l 13 Closed-removed Empty 348600 Stee! / Carbon Steel  Abaveground
7 12/40 In Servics Unleaded Gasoline 1137000 Steei / Cathon Steel  Aboveground
8 12/39 In Servica Unleaded Gasoline 3927000 Steel / Carbon Steel  Aboveground
l 9 12/54 In Service Unleaded Gasoline 1125600 Steel / Cathon Steel  Aboveground
12/57 In Servica #1, 2 Or 4 Fuel Oit 3301200 Steal / Carbon Steel  Aboeveground
! 12/57 In Servics Empty 3301200 Stea) / Carbon Steel  Aboveground
S 12774 In Service Unleaded Gasoline 978600 Stesi / Cacbon Steel  Aboveground
I g 12/85 In Service #1,20r4 Fuel Ot 2000 Steal / Carbon Steel  Underground
3 00/80 07/88 Closed-samoved Other 10000 Steel / Carbon Steel  Aboveground
3A 00/50 08/87 Closed-ramoved 10000 Steel / Carbon Steel  Aboveground
l 2-V 01/80 08/87 Closed-removed Other 8000 Steet / Carbon Steel  Underground
I Facility ID: NYXM9-1280 Name: GOETZ ENERGY CORP BUFFALO TERMINAL
City: TONAWANDA Address: 3755 RIVER RD
County: ERIE - - dp: 14150-6507
I Contact: ROGER L. SCHINTZIUS Phone: (716) 878-4324
Owner ID: NYM3-1260
City, State: BUFFALO, NY Owner Nama: GOETZ ENERGY CORPORATION
l Zp: 14217 Owner Address: P.0. BOX A .
Contact: ROGER L. SCHINTZIUS Phone: {7186) 878-4324
Tank #| install Age | Close Status Contents Capacity Material of Location
l Date Date Construction
1 Closed-removed #1, 2 Or 4 Fuet O# 8000 Steal / Carbon Stesl  Underground
l 3 03/92 Closed-in Place Othert 17450 Steel / Carbon Steel  Aboveground
13 03/92 Closed-in Place Other 147200 Steel / Carbon Stesl  Aboveground
8 03/92 Closed-in Place Kercsene 14700 Stesd / Carbon Steel  Aboveground
I t 7 03/82 Closed-in Place Other 14700 Steet / Carbon Steel  Aboveground
(_._.;).8 03/92 Closed-in Place Other 14700 Steet / Carbon Steel  Aboveground
9 03/92 Closed-in Place Other 14700 Steet / Carbon Stesl  Aboveground
' 10 03/92 Closed-in Place Other 14700 Steel / Carbon Steel  Aboveground
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l 16 Closed-removed Empty 3000 Steal / Carbon Stesl  Aboveground
17 Closed-removed Empty 3000 Stesl / Carbon Stsel  Aboveground
l 18 Closed-removed Other 3000 Steel / Carbon Steel  Abaveground
J 19 Closed-removed Empty 3000 Steel / Carbon Steei  Abaveground
20 Closed-removed Empty 3000 Stesl / Carbon Steel  Abaveground
a1 Closed-removed Empty 3000 Steel / Carbon Steel  Aboveground
l 22 03/82 Closed-in Placs Empty 30000 Steed / Carbon Stesl  Aboveground
23 03/82 Closed-in Place Empty 30000 Steel / Carbon Steel  Aboveground
24 03/82 Closed-in Place Empty 30000 Stesi / Carbon Steel  Aboveground
I 25 03/82 Closed-in Place Empty 30000 Steel / Carbon Steel  Aboveground
g 26 03/892 Closed-in Place Empty 30000 Stesi / Carbon Steel  Aboveground
27 03/92 Closed-in Place Empty 30000 Steel / Carbon Steel  Abowveground
' 28 03/82 Closed-in Placa Empty 30000  Stesl / Carbon Stesl  Aboveground
29 05/89 03/92 Closed-n Place #1, 2 Or 4 Fuel Ol 2000 Steel / Carbon Steel  Accessed Undergreund
30 05/89 03/82 Closed-in Place #1, 2 Or 4 Fuel Cii 2000 Steel / Carbon Stesl  Accessed Underground
I Facility ID: NYXM9-1360 Name: BUFFALO MARKETING TERMINAL
City: TONAWANDA Address: 3755 RIVER RD
I County: ERIE p: 14150-6507
Contact CHUCK BURNETT Phone: {718) 877-7118
: NYMS-1360
I PHILADELPHIA, PA Owner Namae: SUN REFINING & MARKXETING CO.
19103 Owner Address: 1801 MARKET STREET
I MARILYN SHUP Phone: (215) 977-6136
- Tank #| Install Age | Close Status Contents Capacity Materiaf of Location
Date Date Construction
l 029 12/89 Temp Out Of Serv  #5 Or 6 Fuel Oif 3000 Steesl / Carbon Steel  Aboveground
030 12/89 Tomp-Cut-L&Serv = Empty 3000 Steal / Carbon Steel  Aboveground
001 Temp Out Of Serv  Empty 441000 Steel / Carbon Steel On Saddles, Ete
. 002 Temp Out Of Serv  Empty 441000 Steal / Carbon Stesl  On Saddles, Etc
003 Temp Out Of Serv  Empty 30000 fiberglass Coated SteelOn Saddles, Etc
005 Temp Out Of Serv Em‘pty 15000 Steel / Carbon Steel On Seddles, Ete
l 008 Temp Out Of Serv  Empty 16000 fiberglass Coated SteelOn Saddles, Etc
007 Temp Out Of Serv  Empty 16000 Steel / Carbon Steel On Seddles, Ete
ocs Temp Out Of Serv  Empty 16000 Fiberglass Coated SteslOn Seddles, Eto
I 008 Temp Out Of Serv  Empty 16000 Fiberglass Coated SteelOn Saddles, Ets
‘ oto Temp Out Of Serv  Empty 15000 Fiberglass Coated SteelOn Saddles, Etc
011 Temp Out Of Serv  Empty 15000 Steel / Carbon Steel  Aboveground
012 Temp Out Of Serv  Empty 1047038 Steal / Carbon Steel  On Saddles, Eto
l 013 Temp Out Of Serv  Empty 1047038 Steel / Carbon Steel  On Saddles, Etc
014 11/80 Temp Out Of Serv  Empty 128278 Steel / Carbon Steel  On Saddles, Ete
3 -3 Temp Out Of Serv  Empty 4061810 Stesl / Carbon Steel  On Saddles, Etc
l .4 018 Closed-resmoved Other 3000 Steetl / Carbon Steesl  Abaveground
(- 07 Closed-removed Other 3000 Steel / Carbon Stesl  Abaveground
v 018 Closed-removed Other 3000 Steel / Carbon Steal  Abaveground
019 Closed-removed Other 3000 Steel / Carbon Steel  Aboveground




Registered Storage Tanks

020 Closed-removed #1, 2 Or 4 Fuel Ol 3000 Steesl / Carbon Stesl  Abavaground
021 Closed-removed #1, 2 Or 4 Fusl Ol 3000 Steel / Carbon Steel  Abavaground
022 Temp Out Of Serv  Empty 30000 Stesl / Carbon Steel On Saddles, Eto
023 Temp Out Of Serv  Empty 30000 Stes} / Carbon Steel  On Seddles, Etc
024 Temp Out Of Serv  Empty 30000 Steal / Carbon Steel  On Seddles, Etc
02s Temp Out Of Serv  Empty 30000 Steel / Carbon Steel  On Saddles, Eto
oas Temp Out Of Serv  Empty 30000 Steel / Carbon Steel  On Saddles, Ete
027 Temp Out Of Serv  Empty 30000 Steel / Carbon Stesl  On Saddles, Ete
o028 Temp Out Of Serv  Empty 30000 Stesl / Carbon Steel  On Saddles, Eto
ows Conv To Non-regul  Other 8000 Fiberglass Reinforced Pldetlerground
AER 10/81 Closed-removed Other 8§60 Steel / Carbon Steel  Underground
GBO 10/91 Closed-removed #1, 2 Or 4 Fuel OB 2000 Steel / Carbon Stesl  Underground
SLO Temp Out Of Serv  Empty 1000 Stes) / Carbon Steel  Underground
VTF 10/81 Cloged-removed #1, 2 Or 4 Fuel Oil 8000 Fiberglass Reinforced Pldatlerground

Facility ID: NYXM3-1400 Name: MARATHON OIL COMPANY

City: TONAWANDA Address: 4000 RIVER RD

County: ERIE Zp: 14150-6514

Contact: ELDON L. SKELLY Phone: (716) 877-2100

Owner ID: NYMS-1400
j City, State: FINDLAY, CH Owner Name: MARATHON OIL COMPANY

dp: 45840 Owner Address: 539 S. MAIN STREET

Contact: N.J. KRALIK Phone: (419) 421-3244

Tank #| Inetall Age | Closs Status Contents Capacity Material of Location

Date Date Construction

8-4 10/88 In Service 249774 Steel / Carbon Stesl  Aboveground
T-5 09/68 Temp Out Of Serv  Empty 10000 Steel / Carbon Steel  Aboveground
T-7 09/68 Temp Qut Of Serv  Empty 10000 - - Stes! / Carbon Steel  Aboveground
24-8 09/68 In Service 996408 Steel / Carbon Steel  Abeveground
362 11774 06/92 Closed-removed 1492932 Steel / Carbon Stesl  Abaveground
42-3 09/68 In Service 1768242 Steel / Carbon Steel  Aboveground
56-1 11774 In Service 2323944 Steel / Carbon Steel  Abaveground
36-1 09/92 In Service 1470000 Steel / Carbon Stesl  Aboveground

Facillty ID: NYXCS-000076 Name:  SIVACO NEW YORK
City: TONAWANDA Address: 3937 RIVER RD
County: ERIE Zp: 14150-6513
Contact:  D. MCCANNA Phone: . (716) 874-5681
Owner ID: NY|978
City, State: TONAWANDA, NY Owner Name: SIVACO NEW YORK
i dp: 141861 Owner Address: 3937 RIVER RD.
" Contact: D. MCCANNA Phone: (7186) 874-5681
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' Tank #| Install Age | Clase Status Contents Capacity Material of Location
Date Date Construction
l T2 11/88 In Service . 8592 Steel / Carbon Steel  On Saddles, Ete
Ci4 05/89 in Service 3805 Steel / Carbon Steel  On Saddles, Ete
I Facility 1D: NYXC39-000174 Name: JEROME D VAN DE WATER WATER TREATMENT PLANT
City: TONAWANDA Address: 3750 RIVER RD
County: ERIE ap: 14150-6508
I Contact: JOHN RODISH Phone: (716) 849-8484
Ownmer ID: NY]1084
City, Stats: BUFFALO, NY Owner Name: ERIE COUNTY WATER AUTHORITY
‘ Zp: : 14203 Owner Address: 350 ELLICOTT SQUARE BUILDING-285 MAIN ST
Contact: RICHARD ROSENBERRY, P.E. Phone: (716) 849-8484
' Tank #] Install Age | Close Status Contents Capacity Material of tocation
Data Date Construction
l 001 07/80 Conv To Non-regu!l  Aluminum Sulfate 10300 Fibergiass Coated SteslAboveground
002 07/80 Conv To Non-regul  Aluminum Sulfate 10300 Fiberglass Coated SteelAboveground
07/80 Conv To Non-regul  Aluminum Sulfate 10300 Fiberglass Coated SteelAboveground
07/80 Conv To Non-regul  Aluminum Sulfate 10300 Fibergtass Coated StasiAboveground
07/80 in Service 10000 Steel / Carbon Stesl  Aboveground
07/80 in Service 600 Steel / Carbon Stesl  Aboveground
007 07/80 Temp Out Of Serv 1500 Steel / Carbon Steel  Aboveground
l 008 07/80 Temp Out Of Serv 1500 Steel / Carbon Steel  Aboveground
' 009 07/80 Temp Out Of Serv 680 Steel / Carbon Steel  Aboveground
010 07/80 Temp Out Of Serv 880 Steel / Carbon Steel  Aboveground
l 011 07/80 Temp Out Of Serv 850 Steel / Carbon Stesl  Aboveground
Facility ID: NYXC38-000288 Name: ATLANTIC REFINING & MARKETING CO -TONAWANDA TERM
l City: TONAWANDA Address: 3733 RIVER RD
) County: ERIE . Zp: 14150-8507
Contact: CHARLES R. BURNETT Phone: (718) 874-6025
I Owner [D: NY|342
City, Stats: PHILADELPHIA, PA Owner Nama: ATLANTIC REFINING AND MARKETING CO
Zp: 19103 Ownaer Address: 1801 MARKET ST. (MARKETING RISK MANAGEME
Contact: RICHARD PRASHAW/MARILYN RS {215) 977-6138
Tank # | Install Age | Close Status Contents Capacity Materiat of Location
l Date Date Construction
00003 05/50 in Service 10000 Steel / Carbon Steel  Aboveground
N
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l Facility ID: NYXC9-000292 Name:  SUN REFINING & MARKETING-BUFFALO
City: TONAWANDA Address: 3755 RIVER RD
l County:  ERIE Zp: 14160-6507
Contact: CHARLES BURNETT Phone: (716) 874-6025
Owner ID: NY[|1183
City, Stats: PHILADELPHIA, PA Owner Namae: SUN REFINING AND MARKETING
Zp: 19103 Owner Address: 1801 MARKET STREET {(MARKETING RISK MGMT.
Contact: CHARLES BURNETT/MARILYN $Hbite: {215) 977-8138
I Tonk #| Install Ags | Closs Status Contents Capacity Matsrial of tocation
Dato Date Construction
I ADDO1  10/90 068/91 Closed-removed 10000 Stesl / Carbon Steel  On Seddles, Etc
l Facllity ID: NYXP9-030058 Name: TONAWANDA COKE CORPORATION
Chty: TONAWANDA Address: 3875 RIVER RD
County: ERIE Zp: 14150-8507
l Contact: J D CRANE Phone:  (716) 876-6222
| Owner [D: NY|33152
7..) City, State:  TONAWANDA, NY Owner Name:  J D CRANE
7 p: 14180 Owner Address: 3875 RIVER ROAD
Contact: Phone: (716) 876-6222
Tank #| install Age | Close Status Contents Capacity Materiat of Location
Date Date Construction
EO1 In Service Diesel 18500 Steel / Carbon Steel On Seddles, Ete
BtO In Service Leaded Gasoline 900 Steel / Carbon Steel On Saddles, Ete

Ve
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NEW YORK
Department of Environmental Conservation
Bureau of Spill Prevention & Response
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NEW YORK LRST DATABASE EXPLANATION

The New York Leaking Registered Storage Tank list was created from a database that
includes both leaking tanks as welt as spill incidents. The following criteria were used
to separate the leaking tanks from the spills:

(1)  Tank Failure

(2) Tank Test Failure
(3)  Tank Overfill

(4) Gas Station

These types of occurrences were separated because spill incidents are generally
difficult to pinpoint on a map based on the fact that they can occur anywhere and no
workable physical address is available.
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LEAKING REGISTERED STORAGE TANKS

REPORT ELEMENT DICTEQGNARY

The Leaking Registered Storage Tank (LRST) databasaes vary considerably in content from stats to
state. Very often, a state will provide only the name and location of the facility; others wilt provide
information for each of the fieids below. Blank fields of information indicate that the data is not
available in that state agency’s database.

PRP (POTENTIALLY RESPONSIBLE PARTY) INFORMATION
Name, address, contact, and phone number of the party responsibie.

DISCOVERY DATE
Date the leak was found or reported.'

SCORE
Number assigned to the leak that ctassifies it according to degree of contamination.
RANK
Number assigned to the leak that ranks it among all other teaks in the state based on the
degree of contamination.
STATUS
Current status of remediation; describes processes completed or scheduled to be compistaed.
PRIORITY
Extent of contamination; outlines media affected and required remedial procedure.
CAUSE
Reason for leakage.
AMOUNT
Leakage amount in gallons.
MATERIAL
Type of substance that leaked from the tank.
REMARKS
Varying information depending on state database used.
COMMON ACRONYMS
CAD Corrective Action Directive
RAP Remedial Action Plan
PRP Potentially Responsible Party

NOTE: Notevery LRST has an associated RST. Following are explanations of this inconsistency in the
state data: 1) the RST may have been registered under a different name, address, city,
county, or zip code; 2) the RST may not exist in the database, and/or 3) the RST may aot have
been registered.
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LRST ID:NYS009844
City: TONAWANDA
County: ERIE

PRP INFORMATION
Possibie Respormibie Party

Shieler Group
7400 Bay Moadows Way
JACKSONVILLE, FLOR. 32258

(904} 448-8758

City: TONAWANDA

i
! LRST ID:NY9210179
| County: ERIE

PRP INFORMATION
Possible Responaible Party

Carolina Freight Carriers
Po Box 897
CHERRYVILLE, NC 28021

(704) 435-8811
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Name: PIE TRUCKING TERMINAL
Address: §555 RIVER RD
Z2IP: 14150-5821

Discovery Dats:
Status: Completed Spill

Pricrity: Afiected Medium: Groundwaster

: Tank Failure

Amount: 100.00, Recovered 87.00G

Materisl: Petroleum, Dissel

Outcome: Physicaily Cleaned Up On: 06/29/92

Remarks: Commercial Facility - No Petro For Sale

Score:

Name: CAROLINA FREIGHT CARRIERS
Address: 4425 RIVER RD
2IP: 14150-8509

Discovery Date:
Status: Complated Spili

Priority: Atfected Medium: Groundwater
Cause: Tank Test Failure

Amount:

Score:

Material: Petroleum, Gasoline (any Typs)
Outcome: Physically Cleaned Up On: 11/22/93
Remarks: Commercisal Facility - No Petro For Sale

Rank:




NEW YORK
Department of Environmenta! Conservation
Bureau of Spill Prevention & Response

State Spill Incidents
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NY8600786
TONAWANDA
ERIE

SPILL INCIDENT REPORTS

%

Location: RIVER ROAD DITCH
36888 RIVER RD
Zip: 14150-8508
Phone:

Unknown;

Possible Responsible Party

Remarks:

e — e ——

Petroleum, Unknown
Niagera River

Unknown
Unknown

Amount:
Basin:
Status: Completed Spill; No Cleanup Action Taken

Physically Cleaned Up On 05/02/88
Reported By Private Citizen

NY8601166
TONAWANDA
ERIE

Location: ROBLIN STEEL
4000 RIVER RD
Zip: 14150-6514
Phone:

Possible Responsibie Party

Roblin Industrial Pk.; 4000 River Road

TONAWANDA, N. Y.

(716) 838-86%53

Petroleum, Wasts Oil

Sloppy Housekeeping

100.00, Recovered 0.00 G

Completed Spill; No Cleanup Action Taken

Commercial Facility - No Petro For Sale
Physically Cleaned Up On 12/17/88
Reported By Responsible Party / Spilier

Incident No:
Gty:
County:

NY8603832
TONAWANDA
ERIE

Location: NNRS INC.
5335 RIVER RD
Zp: 14150-5823
Phone:

Nnrs Inc.; 5335 River Rd.

Possible Responsible Party

TONAWANDA (716) 875-7962

Material:
Watsrbody:
Spill Date:
Cause:
Source:
Action:
Remarks:

Petroleum, Unknown, Kerosene 60.00, Recovered 50.00 G

Equipment Failure

Completed Spill; Cleanup By Spiller

Major Oil Facltity (400,000 + Gallons)
Physically Cleaned Up On 09/03/868
Reported By Responsible Party / Spilier
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I 7N\{ incident No: . NY8708193 Location: ERIE PETRO. TRANSFER INC.
b City: TONAWANDA §335 RIVER RD
County: ERIE Zip: 14150-5823
Phone:
Possible Responsible Party
Erie Petro. Transfer Inc.; 5335 River Road
TONAWANDA, NY 14150 (718) 877-9325
g
Material: Petroloum, #2 Fuel Amount: 100.00, Recovered 100.00 G
Waterbody: Basin:
8pill Date: Status: Completed Spill; Cleanup By Spiller
Cause: Eguipment Failure
8ource: Major Oil Facility (400,000 + Gallons)
Action: Physically Cleaned Up On 12/30/87
Remarke: Reposted By Responsible Party / Spilisr
%:l

Incident No: NY8710042 Location: ERIE PETROLEUM TRANSFERS
City: TONAWANDA 5335 RIVER RD
County: ERIE dp: 14150-5823
Phone:

. Possible Responsible Party
Erie Petroleum Transfers; 5335 River Roadd

TONAWANDA, NY 14150 (718) 877-7952
Material: Petroleum, Diess! Amount: 30.00, Recovered 30.00 G
Waterbody: Basin:
§plll Dats: Status: Completed Spill; Cleanup By Spiller

Cause: Equipment Failure

Source:  Major Qil Facility (400,000 + Gallons)
Physically Cleaned Up On 05/17/88
Reported By Responsible Party / Spiller

ﬁ Incident No: NY87100863 Location: ERIE PETROLEUM TRANSFERS
City: TONAWANDA 5335 RIVER RD
County: ERIE Zip: 14150-5823
Phone:
. Possible Responsible Party
Erie Petroleum Transfers; S335 River Road

TONAWANDA, NY 14150 (718) 877-932%
Material: Petroleum, #2 Fuel Amount:  400.00, Recovered 400.00 G
Waterbody: Basin:
8piil Date: Status: Completed Spill; Cleanup By Spiller
E Cause: Equipment Failure
- Source: Major Oil Factity (400,000 + Gallons)

Action: Physicslly Cleaned Up On 03/08/88
Remarks: Reported By Responsible Party / Spilier

-
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[ Incident No: NY8801743 Location: P.I.E
C City: TONAWANDA 5555 RIVER RD
County: ERIE Zp: 14150-5821
L Phone:

03/09/94 SPILL INCIDENT REPORTS Page 3

Possible Responsible Party
P.i.e. Nationwide; $555 River Road

TONAWANDA, NY 14150 (718) 877-36800
Material: Petroloum, Waste Cil Amount: 20.00, Recovered 19.00 G
Waterbody: Basin:
8pill Dats: Status: Completed Spill; Cleanup By Spiller

Cause: Sloppy Housekeeping

Source: Comwmnercial Facility - No Pstro For Sale

Action: Physically Cleaned Up On 09/07/88
Remarks: Reported By Dept Of Environmental Control

Incident No: NY8804429 Location: MARATHON PETROLEUM

City: TONAWANDA 4000 RIVER RD
County: ERIE dp: 14150-8514
Phone:
Possible Responsible Party
Marathon Petroleum; 4000 River Road

TONAWANDA, NY 14150 (718) 877-2100
Materlal: Petroleum, Therminol Amount: 100.00, Recovered 100.00 G
- Waterbody: Basin:
Spill Dats: Status: Completed Spill; Cleanup By Spiller
Cause: Equipment Failure
Source: Commaercial Facility - No Patro For Sale

Action: Physically Cleaned Up On 12/20/88
Remarks: Reported By Responsible Party / Spiliar

R e  —

Incident No: NY8804529 Location: P.L.E. #2

City: TONAWANDA 5555 RIVER RD
County: ERIE Zp: 14150-5821
Phone:
Possible Responsible Party
P..e. Nationwide; 6555 River Road

TONAWANDA, NY 14150 (718) 877-3600
Material: Petroleum, Diesel Amount: 50.00, Recovered 48.00 G
Waterbody: Basin:
8plll Date: . Status: Completed Spill; Cleanup By Spiller

Cause: Equipment Failure

Source: Commercial Facitity - No Pstro For Saie

Action: Physically Cleaned Up On 04/18/90
Remarks: Reported By Dept Of Environmental Controt

w



Incident No:

NY8808535 Location: ATLANTIC REFINING
TONAWANDA 3732 RIVER RD
ERIE Zp: 14150-6508

Phone:

Possible Responsible Party
Atantic Refining; 3732 River Road
TONAWANDA, NY 14150 (718) 874-802%5

Material: Petroleum, Gasoline (any Type) Amount: 353.00, Recovered 353.00 G
Waterbody: Basin:
Spill Dats: Status: Completed Spill; Cleanup By Spiller
Cause: Other
Source: Major Oil Facility (400,000 + Gallons)
Action: Physically Cleaned Up On 02/01/89
Remarks: Reported By Responsible Party / Spiller
e e ——————
W
City: TONAWANDA 4363 RIVER RD
County: ERIE Zip: 14150-6509
' Phone:

Possible Responsible Party
Noco Energy Corp; 700 Grand island Bivd

TONAWANDA, NY 14150 (718) 874-6200
Petroleum, #6 Fual Amount: 5000.00, Recovered 5000.00 G 9
Basin:
Status: Completed Spill; Cleanup By Spiller
Equipment Failure '
Major Qil Facility (400,000 + Gallons)
Physically Cleaned Up On ©2/01/90
Reported By Responsible Party / Spiller
e e e ———————— e ——r—— et
Incident No: NY8904089 Location: NOCO ENERGY
City: TONAWANDA 4363 RIVER RD
County: ERIE Zp: 14150-6509
Phone:
Possible Responsible Party
Unknown; :
Material: Petroleum, Diesel Amount: 20.00, Recovered 20.00 G
Waterbody: Basin:
Spill Date: Status: Completed Spill; Cleanup By Spiller #
Cause: Traffio Accident
Source: Tractor Trailer Truck (commetcial)
Action: Physically Cleaned Up On 08/18/89
Remarks: Reported By Fire Departiment
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SPILL INCIDENT REPORT

SRR

NY890487%5
TONAWANDA
ERIE

Phone:

Location:

P.LE #3
5555 RIVER RD
14150-5821

Possible Rasponsible Party
P.l.e. Nationwide; Po Box 2408

JACKSONVILLE, FLA. 32203 (304) 798-2000

Petroleum, Diesel Amount:
Basin:
Status:

Equipment Failure

Commercial Facility - No Petro For Sale

Physically Cleaned Up On 09/28/89

Remarks: Reported By Dept Of Environmental Controt

%

NY8907712
TONAWANDA
ERIE

Location:

Phone:

Zip:

10.00, Recovered 7.00 G

Completed Spill; Cleanup By Spiller

ERIE PETROLEUM TRANSFERS
5335 RIVER RD
14150-5823

Possible Responsible Party
Erie Petroleum Transfers; 5335 River Road

TONAWANDA, NY 14150 (718) 877-932%5

Petroleum, #2 Fuel

Cause
Source
Action:
Remarks:

Unknown

Major Qil Facility (400,000 + Gallons)
Physically Cleaned Up On 12/07/90
Reported By Dept Of Environmental Controt

25.00, Racovered 25.00 G

Completed Spill; Cleanup By Dec - Pin

w&

NY9107739 Location:
TONAWANDA
ERIE Zp:

Phone:

WICK WIRE FACTORY

4000 RIVER RD
14150-6514

Possible Responsible Party

~_7

Petroleum, Unknown Amount:
Basin:
Status:

Unknown

Unknown

Physically Cieaned Up On 10/21/91

Reported By Private Citizen

Completed Spill; No Cleanup Action Taken
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Location: NOCO ENERGY
TONAWANDA 4365 RIVER RD
ERIE : 14150-8509
Phone:
Possible Responsible Party
Nogo Energy; 700 Grand Island Blvd
TONAWANDA, NY 14150 (718) 874-8200

f : NY9107986 '

Petroleum, #2 Fual 1 25.00, Recovered 0.00 G

Completed Spill; Cleanup By Spiller
Equipment Failure
Commercial Facility - No Petro For Sele
Physically Cleaned Up On 11/22/91
Reported By Responsible Party / Spilier
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U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
Office of Solid & Hazardous Waste

Emergency Response Notification System

The Emergency Response Notification System{ERNS) is a nationat
computer database and retrieval system used to store information on
accidental releases of oil and hazardous substances. The information
stored in this database is acquired through the National Response Center
that tracks over 35,000 incidents per yaar, -A form is filled out for each
incident that requires information such as: discharger name, date of
release, amount released and type of substance released. The
information in this database is available from 1987.

NO SITES FOUND WITHIN AREA OF REVIEW
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U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

Site Enforcement Tracking System

When expending Superfund monies at a CERCLA (Comprehensive

Envi

ronmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act) site, EPA must

conduct a search to identify parties with potential financiat responsibitity
for remediation of uncontrotied hazardous substance sites. SETS was

crea
List)
findi

ted by EPA to track PRP identification at both NPL(Nationat Priority
and non-NPL sites. These lists represent the EPA’s preliminary
ngs on the identities of PRPs. inclusion on these lists does not

constitute a final determination concerning the liabiiity of any party for
the hazard or contamination at any CERCLA site.

NO SITES FOUND WITHIN AREA OF REVIEW
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U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

Department of Commerce
Technology Administration

Civil Enforcement Docket

All civil judicial cases filed by the Department of Justice on behalf of the
US EPA from 1972 to present. Only cases that actually go to court
remainon the DOCKET database, whereas the FINDS database maintains
all cases filed.

NO SITES FOUND WITHIN AREA OF REVIEW
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U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

Toxic Release Inventory

This database contains information on the annual estimated releases of
toxic chemicals to the environment based on data cotlected by EPA
under SARA Title Ill Section 313. TRI data is arranged in the following

broad categories:

Envi
Was

ronmental Release of Chemical, Waste Treatment,
te Transfer.

NO SITES FOUND WITHIN AREA OF REVIEW

Facility ldentification, Substance Identification,

and Off-Site
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U.S. EPA
National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System

The NPDES database contains information on over 76,000 facitities
permitted to discharge waste into surface bodies of water. it stores
selective summaries of information for facilities with NPDES permits.
This database includes the status and activities at the site as weli as the
total flow from the facility.
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Yacility I1D:
Addressl:
Address2:
City' 8st:
Zip Code:
8IC Code:
Status:

NY0105678 (MINOR Industrial)
700 GRAND ISLAND BLVD

TONAWANDA, NY
14150~-6516
PETROLEUM BULK STATIONS & TERM

—~

FPacility 1D:
Addressi:
Address?2:
Ccity, st:
Zip Code:
8IC Code:
status:

NY0105317 (MINOR Industrial)
5335 RIVER RD

TONAWANDA, NY
14150-5823
PETROLEUM BULK STATIONS & TERM
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NEW YORK
Department of Environmental Conservation
Solid and Municipal Waste Section

State Solid Waste Landfills

"Facility Register™

NO SITES FOUND WITHIN AREA OF REVIEW
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APPENDIX

TYPE

FACILITY NAME

FACILITY ADDRESS

NYDO0O2105534
NYD982531295
NYD980534820
NYD980508296
NYDO74023979
NYDO518168262
NYDO71470033
NYD085884284
NYDO03909694
NYDO02106278
NYDO00514703
NYDS80211338
NYDS880509251
NYDOOOS514463
NYDS80507833
NYD980854321
NYDOO0S514257

02-77-0006

910568
01838
05011
08348
03883

88-0548
88-1138

88-1379
89-0007
00920
05129
052684
89-0522
186138
20284
38932
89407
686965
02405
03690
01958
05638
07343
07388
08880
12528
12719
13075
14701
11871
12713
88-1373
14038
00312
04704
04835
04838
08141
10023
114868
15460
168134
02161
16614

CERCLIS
CERCUS
CERCUS
CERCUS
CERCUS
CERCLIS
CERCLIS
CERCUIS
CERCUS
CERCLIS
CERCUS
CERCLIS
CERCUS
CERCUS
CERCUS
CERCLIS
CERCUS
CERCUS
CERCUS

DOCKET
DOCKET
DOCKET
DOCKET

ERNS
ERNS
ERNS
ERNS
ERNS
ERNS
ERNS
ERNS
ERNS
ERNS
ERNS
ERNS
ERNS
ERNS
ERNS
ERNS
ERNS
ERNS
ERNS
ERNS
ERNS
ERNS
ERNS
ERNS
ERNS
ERNS
ERNS
ERNS
ERNS
ERNS
ERNS
ERNS
ERNS
ERNS
ERNS
ERNS
ERNS
ERNS
ERNS
ERNS
ERNS
ERNS
ERNS
ERNS
ERNS

NO RECORDS FOUND FOR THIS CIT
NO RECORDS FOUND FOR THIS COU
COLUMBUS MCKINNON CORP
LOCKPQORT ROAD SITE

NASH ROAD

EXOLON CO

CONSOLID FREIGHTWAY

ALLIED CHEMICAL SPECIALTY CHE
INS EQUIPMENT

TEXACO USA /A DiV OF TEXACO]
NIAGARA MOHAWK CHERRY FARM
BELL AEROSPACE TEXTRON
HARVEY NEWMAN & SON

OUNLOP SITE 2

TONAWANDA LF

WALMORE ROAD DUMP
CARBORUNDUM

NIAGARA TRANSPORTATICN AUTHOR
NIAGARA CTY REFUSE

NO RECORDS FOUND BY RADIUS
NO RECORDS FOUND FOR THIS CIT
NO RECORDS FOUND FOR THIS COU
ASHLAND OIL

NO RECORDS FOUND BY RADIUS
UNKNOWN

CONSOLIDATED FREIGHT WAYS
GENERAL MOTORS CORP
CONSOLIDATED FREIGHT

SUPERIOR LUBRICANTS
UNKNOWN

UNKNOWN

CONRAIL

U.L.S. INC. OF TORONTO
BUFFALO AND PITTSBURGH R.R.
CB DOLGE CO

NOCO

GM CPC TONAWANDA
BOSTON BUFFALO EXPRESS

FILLMORE & FREMONT ST
LOCKPORT ROGAD

NASH RD

1000 E NIAGARA ST

877 NJAGARA ST

1821 RIVER RD

RIVER RD

RIVER RD & JAMES ST
RIVER ROAD

RCUTE 62 AND WALMORE RD.
7230 SHAWNEE RD
SHERIDAN DR

WALES AVE

WALMORE RD

WALMORE RD

WALMORE ROAD
WITMER RD

4545 RIVER RD

PO BOX 21

PO BOX 2818
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FACILITY 1D

FACIITY NAME

FACIUTY ADDRESS

"l10815
18989
53110
§5440
87-0875
62512
09947
12148
109532
114085
14115
13705
88-0594
09965
112963
88-1071
04139
72832
17472
1068339
135052
13815
15218
08258
06591
37852
09552
87-0337
87-0348
87-0534
13048
130323
920978
133095
92-1044
47328
08238
11710
10067
07125
91-0502
00842
88-0438
42272
49413
68709
131775
92-1012
08725
88-1045
27974
08882
07622
130114
75413
39908
48370
48841
89522
70513
07510
92-0585
103473
21792
03447
03449
111149
01371

NY8602127

SENECA PLATERS INC.
8ETHLEHEM STEEL CORP
NOCO ENERGY

NOCO ENERGY

BRODIES MOBIL

3-M CORP/ O-CELL-O CO.

BUFFALO FORGE CO
3IM

M

A MAND A’S
VIBRATECH INC.

OSMOSE WOOD PRESERVING
KENWOOD SERVICE INC.

AIR LOCK PLASTICS

MERLIN’S PERFORMANCE REPAIR S
COLUMBUS MCKINNON CORP
LYONS TRANSPORTATION
NOCO ENERGY

OVERNIGHT TRUCKING

PVC CHEMICAL

PVs

ROBO GAS STATION

RICH PRODUCTS

GENERAL ELECTRIC
CONSOLIDATED FREEWAYS
CONSOLIDATED FREIGHTWAYS
CONSOLIDATED FREIGHTWAYS
CONSOLIDATED FREIGHTWAYS
CONSOLIDATED FREIGHT WAYS
CONSOLIDATED FREIGHTWAYS
CONSOLIDATED FREIGHTWAYS
CONSOLIDATED FREIGHTWAYS
CONSOLIDATED FREIGHTWAYS
CONSOLIDATED FREIGHTWAYS
MAYLAND MACHINE AND TOOL
O.L. MORE INC

OUNLOP TIRE CORPORATICN
GENERAL MOTORS

RP ADAMS CO INC

R.P. ADAMS

GENERAL MOTORS

GENERAL MOTORS

GENERAL MOTORS

E 1 DUPONT

E I DUPONT

POLYMER APPLICATIONS INC
POLYMER APPLICATIONS
POLYMER APPLICATIONS INC
POLYMER APPLICATIONS INC.
BORGING & FERREAUS (BFY
MAGARA MOHAWK PQWER CO
YELLOW FREIGHT SYSTEM
O-CEL-0 CO

O-CEL-0 CO

O-CEL-0 CO.

O-CEL-0 CO.

O-CEL-O CO.

RED HYERS TRUCK REPAIR
FMC CORP.

GOTZ ENERGY CORP

WEST VALLEY NUCLEAR SERVICE
CONAX CORP

CONAX BUFFALO CORP
SPAULDING COMPOSITES
SPAULDING COMPOSITES CO INC

KEVIN ROBBINS

PO BOX 482

PO BOX 83

PO 8OX 86

PO BOX 88

(SEE BELOW) ROBINT DIVISION
PO 33331 BLDG 21-2W-05
166 BOUCK ST

450 BROADWAY

PO BOX 33331 BUILDING 21-2W-0S
PO BOX 33331 BUILDING 21-2W-0S
CORNER OF DELAWARE & SHERIDAN
©37 EAST DELVAN ST
ELLICOTT CREEK

880 ELLICOTT ST

5§77 ENGLEWOOD AVE
FILMORE AVE

16 FILMORE ST

1 FREEMONT ST

410 GRAND ISLAND BLVD
700 GRAND ISLAND BLVD POB 86
KENMORE AVE

LEE ST

LEE ST

727 MAPLE ROAD

125 MILENS RD

178 MILENS RD

877 NIAGARA AVE

877 NIAGARA ST

877 NIAGARA ST

877 NIAGARA ST

877 NIAGARA ST

877 NIAGARA STREET
877 NMIAGARA STREET
877 NIAGARA STREET
877 NIAGARA STREET
877 NIAGARA STREET
300 E NIAGRA ST

EAST NIAGRA ST

620 ORCHARD PARK RD
P O BOX 1108

PO BOX 21

225 E PARK DRIVE

225 EAST PARK DRIVE
POB 21 RIVER RD

POB 21 RIVER RD

POB 21 RIVER RD

POB 88

POB 88

3445 RIVER RD

3445 RIVER RD

3445 RIVER RD

3445 RIVER RD

RIVER RD

3600 RIVER ROAD

10990 ROE BLVD

305 SAWYER AVE

305 SAWYER AVE

305 SAWYER AVE

305 SAWYER AVE

305 SAWYER AVE

87 SAWYER AVE

37 SAWYER AVENUE
8587 SOYER AVE

PO BOX 191-RACK SPRING ROAD
2300 WALDEN AVE

2300 WALDEN AVE

310 WHEELER ST

310 WHEELER ST

ADAMS ST.(FAY'S STORE) .
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l FAGLITY ID TYPE FACILITY NAME FACILITY ADDRESS 2P CD § FLAG
e’ NY9305382 LRST ABANDONED TANKS 183 BELMONT TONAW]
NY8803725 LRST CONVIENT STORE BELMONT AND ENGLEWOOD AVE TONAW
NY8804888 LRST TN. TONAWANDA WATER DEPT. 525 BELMONT AVENUE TONAW,
NY9210232 LRST TOWN OF TONAWANDA 6§25 BELMONT AVENUE TONAW]
NY8606848 LRST ATLANTIC REFINING 870 BRIGHTON RD 14150 Y4
NY8700483 LRST SUNGCO 857 BRIGHTON RD 14150 4
NY8704416 LRST CUMBERLAND FARMS 957 BRIGHTON RD 14150 z
l NY86805031 LRST TN.TONAWANDA PARKS DEPT, 70 BROMPTON RD 14160 Z
NYS005413 LRST SUN REFINING - 60170 1971 COLVIN & BRIGHTON TONAW]
NY86802663 LRST NOCO COLVIN AND BRIGHTON TONAW|
‘ NY9109714 LRST NOCO ENERGY COLVIN AND BRIGHTON TONAW|
NY8309734 LRST COLVIN EGGERT COLVIN AT EGGERT TONAW]
NY9304878 LRST NOCO ENERGY 1850 COLVIN BLVD 14150 Z
NY9002964 LRST ATLANTIC REFINING & MRKT 1971 COLVIN 8LVD 14150 Z
NY8800948 LRST ARCO 1979 COLVIN BLVD 141650 Y4
; NY8307656 LRST STOP-N-GO 0002-9536 2309 COLVIN 8LVD 14150 4
l NY8602148 LRST MOBIL COLVIN BLVD. & HIGHLAND TONAW,
NY8704872 LRST ARG TRUCKING 122 COOPER AVE 14150 Z
NY9105093 LRST ARG TRUCKING 122 COOPER AVE 14150 Y4

) NY9202387 LRST LINDBERG SCHOOL CROS8Y AND IRVING STS TONAW;
NY86800487 LRST ARCO DELAWARE & GROVE TONAW]
NY9307241 LRST ATLANTIC SERVICE STATION DELAWARE & GROVE TONAW]
NY9008248 LRST OELAWARE AND LOWELL TANKS DELAWARE AND LOWELL TONAW]
NY8904262 LRST MOBIL MART 4010 DELAWARE AT KNOCHE TONAW
NY8705710 LRST MOBIL OIL 08-MN8 4010 DELAWARE AVE 14150 2
NY8809610 LRST MOBIL STATION 4010 DELAWARE AVE 14150 2
NY9303927 LRST MOBIL STATION 4010 DELAWARE AVE 14150 2
NY8308387 LRST MOBIL OIL 08-HL4 4186 DELAWARE AVE 14150 2

¥ NY8308834 LRST -JSTOP-N-GO #2002 4205 OELAWARE AVE 14150 rd

l NY9200085 LRST RED APPLE 4205 DELAWARE 420S DELAWARE AVE 14150 ra
NY89803049 LRST JiM BOYLE FORD 3330 DELAWARE AVENUE TONAW,|
NY8805239 LRST SHUR-OEL FOODS 3438 DELAWARE AVENUE TONAW]

NY8706659 LRST SHUR DOEL FOODS 3438 DELAWARE AVENUE TONAW]

J {NY9003595 LRST SHUR-DEL FOODS #3 3438 DELAWARE AVENUE TONAW
NY8709368 LRST B8 AND B COLLISION 3876 DELAWARE AVENUE TONAW]
NY9112352 LRST B AND 8 WHOLESALE 3875 DELAWARE AVENUE TONAW]
NY8701463 LRST SHOP AND DINE DELAWARE AVENUE TONAW]
NY8708481 LRST AM&A DELAWARE AVENUE TONAW]
NY9107624 LRST UNITED REFINING RED APPLE DELAWARE AVENUE TONAW]
NY8808638 LRST UNIMART #05018 285 DELAWARE ST 14150 r4
NY8301213 LRST OIL IN OUTFALL 402 DELAWARE ST 14150 Y4
NY8301334 LRST ATLANTIC GAS STATION 402 DELAWARE ST 14150 Z
NY8707258 LRST JERRY & LARRY SERVICE 618 DELAWARE ST 14150 r4
NY3301221 LRST JERRY & LARRY’S 818 DELAWARE ST 14150 Z
NY9301533 LRST JOE CONTINO RESIDENCE 142 DECTON ST 14160 Z
NY8201448 LRST MANSON CONSTRUCTION OETROIT STREET TONAW]

) NY9308794 LRST COLVIN-EGGERT PLAZA 3155 EGGERT ROAD TONAW]
NY9112834 LRST COLVIN-EGGERT PLAZA 3177 EGGERT ROAD TONAW]
NY9211313 LRST ELLICOTT CREEK PARK ELLICOTT CREEK PARK ROAD TONAW
NY8704944 LRST PETROLEUM SALES & SERVICE 960 ELLICOTT CREEK ROAD TONAW]

) NY8705314 LRST BULLARDS GARAGE 2784 ELMWOOD AVENUE TONAW]
NY8709183 LRST PETROLEUM SALES AND SERV, 2980 ELMWOOD AVENUE TONAW]
NY87068797 LRST KENMORE MERCY HOSPITAL ELMWOOD AVENUE TONAWI
Nygeo1619 LRST HENDERSON 14 ELMWOOD PARK 14180
NY9207068 LRST PETRO USA ENGLEWOOD AND STARIN TONAW{
NY9210712 LRST CFM 1041 ENGLEWOQD 1041 ENGLEWOOD AVENUE TONAW

l NYS9309895 LRST SPCA 205 ENSMINGER RD 14180
NYS012191 LRST MURPHYS RENTAL 576 ENSMINGER ROAD TONAW|
NY9110632 LRST AlM NATIONAL LEASE 701 ENSMINGER ROAD TONAW]
NY8707162 LRST ROBINSON AND LONG 7S ERIE STREET TONAW
NY8601245 LRST L. E. OTT DELIVERY, INC 29 FILLMORE TONAW|
NY8808319 LRST CHEMICAL LEAMAN 470 FILLMORE AVE 14150
NY8702783 LRST CITY OF TONAWANDA DPW 150 FILLMORE AVENUE TONAW,|
NY9105492 LRST NEW YORK TELEPHONE 558 FILLMORE AVENUE TONAW,
NY8603840 LRST TONAWANDA CITY DPW 150 FILMORE AVE. TONAW,

.. INY8901167 LRST OCTO MANUFACTURING 15 FILMORE AVENUE TONAW,|

I( ~.INY92127686 LRST WEBERS 420 FLETCHER 420 FLETCHER STREET TONAW]

. {NY8807848 LRST APA TRANSPORT GRAND ISLAND BLVD TONAW
NY9213782 LRST ED'S AUTO 136 GRAND ISLAND BLVD. TONAW|
NY9209677 LRST LYONS- GRAND ISLAND 8LVD 410 GRAND ISLAND BLVD. TONAW|
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FACIUTY D

FACILITY NAME

FACIITY ADDRESS

NY98208806
NY9108470
NY8803819
NY8200608
NY8308840
NY8710189
NYS005668
NY92097380
NY8902813
NY9202862
NY8808964
NY8703043
NY9310708
NY9307018
NY8600802
NY85Q4030
NY9300419
NY8700018
NY8602814

NY8807943
NY8602409
NY8804973
NY86800842
NY8705943
NY8704483
NY8708091
NY3004378
NY81076885
NY8602869
NY8800010
NY9005707
NY8804946
NYS3011384
NY3000871
NY8604735
NY9110454
NY9213891
NY8601634
NY8602251
NY9202324
NY3301181
NYS9t11185
NY9109875
NY9200617
NY9203378
NY8808641
NY3207142
NY9001598
NY8803562
NYS000878
NY8go9286
NY8603312
NY9308842
NY9305239
NY8902034
NY8608705
NY8700019
NY9307667
NY86805162
NY9309704
NY9209880
NY8706601
NY8807229
NYS8008367
NY9105569

. INY8800069

NY9112991
NY8707709
NY8807624

NY9309434 -

NOCO ENERGY

CONRAIL TANK

MOBIL

OPIYZ RESIDENCE

STOP-N-GO #915

NIAGARA MOHAWK

BILOTTA RESIDENCE

HEATING TANK 22 KEATS
MECHTLER'S FOREIGN CAR
NIAGARA MOBIL HOME PARK
OVERNIGHT TRANSPORTATION
RYDER TRUCK RENTAL
UNILAND DEVELOPMENT

OLD GAS STATION

KEN-HY AUTO & TIRE, INC
KINGS WAY TRANSPORTATION
NYSOGS - NYSDOT KNOCH RD.

TN. TONAWANDA PARKS DEPT.

NOCO

WALTER’S SUNOCO

NORTH AMERICAN ENVIR
NEWMAN OiL

NOCO

AUTO TANK LEAK
PENNWALT CHEMICALS CO.
ANR FREIGHT SYSTEM
YELLOW FREIGHT SYSTEMS
YELLOW FREIGHT SYSTEM INC
BISONITE

SPEEDY MOTOR EXPRESS
KWIK-FILL

SPEED MOTOR FREIGHT
GOLD BOND BLDG PRODUCTS
ARGIRO FLORENTINE REST.
JOSEPH HIGGINS

ERIE COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT.
ENOS & SANDERSON

ELMER 1774 MILITARY
HIGGENS ERECTORS

MOBiL

NEWELL APARTMENT BLDGS
DELIA VOLKSWAGEN
SUNOCO

MOBIL OIL 08-A6H

MOBIL OIL 08-A6H

MOBIL 08-A6H NFB
ATLANTIC

ATLANTIC STATION

BODIE PROPERTY

DON DAVIS AUTO WORLD
ATLANTIC 0363-9879

JIM WOODS TIRE & BATTERY
MOBIL OIL

SWEEMEY'S GARAGE

PEPS! 770 NFB

ATLANTIC

CONSOLIDATED FREIGHTWAYS
CONSOLIDATED FREIGHTWAYS
COtLUMBUS MCKINNON CORP.

TN. TONAWANDA PARKS DEPT.

MOLINE 318 PARKHURST
DUPONT YURKEES SITE
ASHLAND CHEMICAL

SUN OIL

SIVACO NY COMPANY
SIVACO

PLOT MOTOR FREIGHT

T & T FREIGHTWAYS CORP
CROSSETT INC.

GENERAL ELECTRIC

700 GRAND ISLAND BLVD.
HENDERSON STREET

HIGHLAND AND COLVIN BLVD.

690 HIGHLAND AVENUE
258 HIGHLAND PARKWAY
8t JAMES STREET

18 JOSEPH & DELAWARE AVE.

21 KEATS AVE

KENMORE AND SHERIDAN DR.
KENMORE AT GRAND iISLAND
2580 KENMORE AVE

2834 KENMORE AVE

2205 KENMORE AVENUE
747 KENMORE AVENUE

945 KENMORE AVENUE
KINGS WAY TRAN. CO.
KNOCH ROAD

LINCOLN PARK

MAIN & BROAD

114 MAIN ST

577 MAIN ST

680 MAIN ST

881 MAIN ST

MAIN ST.

1740 MIL1TARY ROAD

100 MILENS RD

88 MILENS RD

86 MILENS RD

2250 MILITARY RD

1480 MILITARY RD.
MILITARY RD. & MERLE
1480 MILITARY ROAD

1650 MILITARY ROAD

1885 MILITARY RCAD

977 MILITARY ROAD
MILITARY ROAD

MILITARY ROAD

1774 MILITARY, LOT #6
125 MULLEN ST

N.F.BLVD. & SHERIDAN DR.
22 NEWELL AVE

1500 NIAGARA FALLS BLVD
1520 NIAGARA FALLS BLVD
1894 NIAGARA FALLS BLVD
1894 NIAGARA FALLS BLVD
1634 NIAGARA FALLS BLVD
1940 NIAGARA FALLS BLVD
1940 NIAGARA FALLS BLVD
2160 NIAGARA FALLS BLVD
2277 NIAGARA FALLS BLVD
2546 NIAGARA FALLS BLVD
826 NiIAGARA FALLS BLVD
3005 NIAGARA FALLS BLVD.
424 NIAGARA FALLS BLVD.
770 NVAGARA FALLS BLVD.
NIAGARA FALLS BOULEVARD
877 NIAGARA ST

877 NIAGARA ST

ONE FREMONT STREET

4390 E PARK DR

318 PARKHURST 8LVD.
RIVER & SHERIDAN ROADS
3701 RIVER RD

3755 RIVER RD

3937 RIVER RD

3937 RIVER RD

4400 RIVER RO

4500 RiVER RO

585 RIVER ROAD

RIVER ROAD

N NNNNNNNNN N
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FACILITY D TYPE FACILITY NAME FACILITY ADDRESS P CD | FLAG
NY8805221 LRST NIAGARA MOHAWK RIVER RCAD TONAW]
NY9111765 LRST NOCO OIL RIVER ROAD TONAW]
NY9205796 LRST AGWAY RIVER ROAD TONAW]
NY9209941 LRST VAN DE WATER WATER PLANT RIVER ROAD TONAW]
NY9301371 LRST NOCO ENERGY RIVER ROAD TONAW,|
NY86802450 LRST RGBO STATION ROBO SERVICE STATION TONAW,
NY8707688 LRST ROADWAY EXPRESS INC 383 SAWYER AVE 14150
NYS005832 LRST ROADWAY 383 SAWYER AVE 14150 p4
NY9 104439 LRST CENTRAL TRANSPORT 454 SAWYER AVE 14160 z
NY9214438 LRST ROBERT PATTERSON 480 SAWYER AVE 14150 p4
NY9103963 LRST GOETZ ENERGY 87 SAWYER AVE 14150 z
NYS005945 LRST SUNOCO STATION 1311 SHERIDAN & MILITARY TONAWI
NY8908574 LRST MOBIL OIL SHERIDAN & NIAGARA FALLS TONAW]
NY8007225 LRST NOCO ENERGY SHERIDAN & PARKER TONAW|
NY98100843 LRST 7-ELEVEN STORE 11270 749 SHERIDAN AT DESMOND TONAW]
NY8804602 LRST DUNLOP TIRE 10 SHERIDAN DR 14150 Z
NY88046804 LRST DUNLOP TIRE 10 SHERIDAN DR 14150 b4
NY8810377 LRST OUNLOP TIRE COMPANY 10 SHERIDAN DR 14150 b4
NY3008780 LRST DUNLOP TIRE 10 SHERIDAN DR 14150 2
NY9102568 LRST DUNLOP 10 SHERIDAN DR 14150 4
NY9309309 LRST DUNLOP 10 SHERIDAN 10 SHERIDAN DR 14150 Y4
NY8802847 LRST JOHN'S TOWING 1127 SHERIDAN DR 14150 Z
NYS003360 LRST NOCO 25968 SHERIDAN DR 14150 4
NY9007600 LRST MOBIL OIL 2385 SHERIDAN DR 14150
NYS008391 LRST MGCBIL OIL 2385 SHERIDAN DR 14150
NYS012028 LRST MOBIL OIL 08-H4J 2965 SHERIDAN DR 14150
NY8702775 LRST L. J. RAYMART INC. 875 SHERIDAN DR 14150 Y4
NY8709222 LRST GAS-{T-UP 817 SHERIDAN DR 14150 Zz
NY86036843 LRST 8.T.i. AUTOMOTIVE 1086 SHERIDAN DR.& E.PARK TONAW,|
NY8705185 LRST MISTER DONUT 1310 SHERIDAN DRIVE TONAW]
NY8807361 LRST MISTER DONUT GAS STAT. 1310 SHERIDAN DRIVE TONAW|
NY9105584 LRST ATLANTIC 1313 SHERIDAN DRIVE ' TONAW,
NY9202147 LRST BRAND NAMES 1714 SHERIDAN DRIVE TONAW]
NY3007603 LRST GOLOOME FINANCIAL SERVICE 1777 SHERIDAN DRIVE TONAW|
NY8804553 tRST TN. TONAWANDA POLICE DEPT 1835 SHERIDAN DRIVE TONAW,]
NY9209628 LRST MOBIL OIL 2050 SHERIDAN DRIVE TONAW,
NY8707283 LRST PETROLEUM SALES & SERVICE SHERIDAN DRIVE TONAW|
NY8801268 LRST CUMBERLAND FARMS SHERIDAN CRIVE TONAW]
NY9213363 LRST JOHN'S TOWING SHERIDAN DRIVE TONAW]
NY86800987 LRST DUNLOP TIRE SHERIDAN DRIVE. TONAW}
NYS204372 LRST ABANDONED STATION 747 KEN TRUESDALE + KENMORE TONAW]-
NY8804889 LRST TN.TCNAWANDA SEWAGE PLANT 773 TWO MILE CREEK RD 14180 b 4
NY9307348 LRST USPO 6325 SHERIDAN DR U.S. POST OFFICE ERIE
NYS008205 LRST SUMMERS OIL TANK 636 WENDELL STREET TONAW]
NY8804829 LRST TN.TONAWANDA HWY DEPT, 450 WOODWARD AVE. TONAW]
NYS8302635 LRST HOULMES TRANSPORTATION TER 320 WOODWARD AVENUE TONAW
NY8800425 LRST NATIONAL WAREHOUSE INV. 360 WOODWARD AVENUE TONAW]
NY9110322 LRST INTERCITY TRUCK LINES 400 WOOBWARD AVENUE TONAW
NYS007787 LRST MIDLAND ASPHALT 640 YOUNG ST 143150
NYS8208428 LRST MIDLAND ASPHALT 840 YOUNG ST 14150

NPDES NO RECORDS FOUND FOR THIS COU ERIE
NY0203483 NPDES C R HUNTLEY FLY ASH LANDFILL C.R. HUNTLEY FLY ASH LANDFILL TONAW|
NYO003116 NPDES TONAWANDA (C) WTP CHESNUT ST 14160
NYO0000469 NPDES BELL AEROSPACE TEXTRON 9812 NIAGARA FALLS BLVD 14150
NYO0C20371 NPDES TONAWANDA (C) PUMP STATION 200 NIAGARA ST 14150 4
NY0109878 NPDES TONAWANDA TERMINAL 847 NIAGARA ST 14150
NY0000281 NPDES UNION CARBIDE INDUSTRIAL GASE { 175 E PARK DR 14150 Z
NY0002399 NPDES TONAWANDA COKE CORP 3875 RIVER RD 14150
NY0083823 NPDES SIVACO NEW YORK 3937 RIVER RD 14150 Z
NYO000574 NPDES TONAWANDA ENGINE PLT GM PWTRYRIVER RD 14150
NY0000337 NPDES FMC CORP-PEROXYGEN CHEMICALS | 37 SAWYER AVE & RIVER RO 14150
NY00268396 NPDES TONAWANDA (T) SD#2 STP 750 TWO MILE CREEK RD 14150 p 4
NYO001716 NPDES CARBORUNDUM ABRASIVES CO WALMORE RO 14180
NY0002364 NPDES SPAULDING COMPOSITES INC 310 WHEELER ST 14150 4

NPL NO RECORDS FOUND
NYD981876008 RCEVAL ELMWOOD TANK & PIPING CORP 200 FIRE TOWER DR 141850
NYD980646194 RCEVAL (LACLEDE MANUFACTURING COMPAI\THGS JOHN GLENN DRIVE 14150
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FAQUTY 1D TYPE FACLITY NAME FACILITYY ADDRESS P CO | FLAG
NYDO02108278 RCEVAL {BELL AEROSPACE TEXTRCON 9812 NIAGARA FALLS BLVD 14150
NYD9868898542 RCEVAL }7-ELEVEN #11270 743 SHERIDAN DR 14150 Z
RCRIS NO RECORDS FOUND FOR THIS CIT TONAW]
NYDO00813238 RCRIS SERVICE STATION BAILEY LOCATION 14150
NYDS88944718 RCRIS ATLANTIC SERVICE STATION BRIGHTON & EGGERT RDS 1416C
NYD987017886 RCRIS CUMBERLAND FARMS #3243 957 BRIGHTON RD 14150 4
NYDOOC813182 RCRIS SERVICE STATION BUFFALO ST LOCATION 14150
NYD000813220 RCRIS SERVICE STATION CASSADAGA NY LOCATION 14180
NYD982791121 RCRIS NATL FUEL GAS COREGSTA TN R | CHEVROLET GMC RIVER RD 14150
NYD986307715 RCRIS ATLANTIC SERVICE STATION 1971 COLVIN & BRIGHTON STS 14150
NYD000703389 RCRIS SUPER-GO MARKETERS INC #54 2209 COLVIN BLVD 14160 y 4
NYD986936409 RCRIS KCWIK FLL M0320 320 2309 COLVIN BLVD 14150 F4
NYD108818745 RCRIS INTERNATIONAL IMAGING MATERIA | 310 COMMERCE DRIVE 14150
NYD9815611562 RCRIS LTLC EASTERN 122 COOPER AVE 14180 z
NYDO55061569 RCRIS MIDLAND MACHINERY CO INC 101 CRANBROOK ROAD EXT 143180 r4
NYDO10773281 RCRIS MASSARQ DETROIT DIESEL ALLISO § 260 CREEKSIDE DR 14180 Z
NYD982789935 RCRIS AIRSEP CORP 290 CREEKSIDE DR 14160 Z
NYD097849982 RCRIS T AIMCO 435 CREEKSIDE DR 14150
NYD986944882 RCRIS ATLANTIC SERVICE STATION DELAWARE AVE & GROVE AVE 14150
NYD013291838 RCRIS DEL-TON BUICK INC 383 DELAWARE ST 14150 P4
NYDO00813170 RCRIS SERVICE STATION EGGSERT RO LOCATION 14150
NYD981139850 RCRIS BELLS SUPERMARKET 2309 EGGERT RD 14180
NYD980783377 RCRIS STATION 133 El DUPONT, RIVER ROAD 14150
NYD988965440 RCRIS BOATHOUSE $3 ELICOTT CREEK DR 14150
NYD986883494 RCRIS TRILINE CORP 600 ENSINGER RD 14150
NYD986887727 RCRIS NYSDOT NORTH ERIE RESIDENCY 14150
NYD986936864 RCRIS NYS THRUWAY AUTH EXIT N1§ 14150
NYDC02105534 RCRIS COLUMBUS MCKINNON FILLMORE & FREMONT STREETS 14150
NYD986993673 RCRIS HYDRAUUC DEVELOPMENT & MFG | 125 FIRE TOWER DR 14150
NYD3818760086 RCRIS ELMWOOD TANK & PIPING CORP 200 FIRE TOWER DR 14180
NYDS82719700 RCRIS CARBORUNDUM CO FIBERS DIV 380 FIRE TOWER DR 14160
NYD986934164 ACRIS TONAWANDA HIGH SCHOOL FLETCHER & HINDS 14150
NYD030203343 RCRIS A B F FREIGHT SYSTEMS INC 50 FLYDER AVE 14180
NYDO00813212 RCRIS SERVICE STATION FRENCH RD LOCATION 14180
NYD147902555 RCRIS TONAWANDA TOWN OF WATER TREAFT OF SHERIDAN DR & RIVER RD 14180
NYDS87026330 RCRIS LYONS TRAN LINES INC 410 GRAND ISLAND BLVD 14150
NYDO00813188 RCRIS SERVICE STATION GRAND ISLAND BLVD LOCATION 14150
NYD982792816 RCRIS HIGHLAND ELEMENTARY SCHOOL - | HIGHLAND & MILTON STS 14180
NYD9868348844 RCRIS NYSDOT BIN 1028471 & 2 }-290 NIAGARA FALLS BLVD 14150
NYD982538902 RCRIS NYSDEC ELLICOTT CREEK PARK ISLE VIEW PARK 14150
NYD9806468194 RCRIS LACLEDE MANUFACTURING COMPANY185 SJOHN GLENN DRIVE 14180
NYD986932457 RCRIS G M C SAGINAW TONAWANDA FORGE2330 KENMORE AVE 14150 4
NYDS887022274 RCRIS OVERNITE TRANSPORTATION CO 2580 KENMORE AVE 14150
NYD002122521 RCRIS B&W HEAT TREATING CO INC 2780 KENMORE AVE 14160 b4
NYD987023199 RCRIS RYDER TRUCK RENTAL INC 2834 KENMORE AVE ‘ 141560 z
NYD987032612 RCRIS KENMORE WAREHOUSING & DIST CEJ 2321 KENMORE AVE UNIT #1 14150
NYDS981872732 RCRIS NYS DEPT OF ENVIRON CONSERVAT { MAIN & FLETCHER STREETS 14150
NYDO00813204 RCRIS SERVICE STATION MAIN STREET LOCATION 14150
NYD000813279 RCRIS SERVICE STATION MAPLE RD LOCATION 14150
NYD986832838 RCRIS COCA COLA BOTTLING CO OF BUFF | 200 MILENS RD 14150
NYD980760508 RCRIS GOTTRY CORP 176 MILES ROAD 14150
NYD9870233086 RCRIS WENDT CORP 2080 MILITARY RD 14150 Z
NYDO13771508 RCRIS SYRACUSE SUPPLY COMPANY 2140 MILITARY RD 14150
NYD981486624 RCRIS NIAGARA MOHAWK STATION 74 644 MILITARY ROAD 14180
NYDO00813261 RCRIS SERVICE STATION MILLERSPORT LOCATION 14150
NYD149982795 RCRIS GOODYEAR AUTO SERVICE CENTER } 1280 NIAGARA FALLS BLVD 14150 r4
NYD8870203561 RCRIS NORTHTOWN DODGE INC 2020 N'AGARA FALLS BLVD 141580
NYDO13716768 RCRIS OON DAVIS AUTO WORLD 2277 NIAGARA FALLS BLVD 14150
NYD002108278 RCRIS BELL AEROSPACE TEXTROMN 9812 NIAGARA FALLS BLVD 14150
NYDO00813253 RCRIS SERVICE STATION NIAGARA FALLS BLVD LOCATION 14150
NYD002105500 RCRIS EXOLON-ESK CO 1000 E NIAGARA ST 14150 4
NYD982272361 RCRIS CITY OF TONAWANDA WASTE WATER170 N NIAGARA ST 14150 Z
NYD886981322 RCRIS TONAWANDA CITY OF LONG HOMEST E NNAGARA ST 14150
NYD080319585 RCRIS COLDEN PAINT & COLLISION INC 750 ONTARIO ST EXT 14180
NYDO00813248 RCRIS SERVICE STATION SOUTH PARK AVE LOCATION 14180
.fNYD987025459 RCRIS TONAWANDA TOWN OF PARKS & REL490 E PARK DR 14150 Z
fNYD982742611 RCRIS JOHN CRANE INC 98 PEARCE AVE 14160 z
NYD986989150 RCRIS NYSDOT BIN 1063080 PED BRIDGE OVER YOUNG ST ART 14150
NYD000703231 RCRIS SERVICE STATION PINE AVE LOCATION 14150
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NYDO013294772 RCRIS ULTRA TOOL & PLASTICS INC 166 PINEVIEW DR 14150
NYDO45170701 RCRIS POLYMER APPLICATIONS INC 3445 RIVER RD 14150
NYDOO0888630 RCRIS ASHLAND CHEMICAL INC 3701 RIVER RD 14150
NYDOO0B891154 RCRIS CHEMCENTRAL BUFFALOC 3709 RIVER RD 14150
NYD083653133 RCRIS ASHLAND OIL 4548 RIVER RD 14150
NYDO85884264 RCRIS TEXACO-U S A - A DIVISION OF RIVER RD & JAMES ST 14150
NYD986966307 RCRIS NYS THRUWAY AUTH RIVER RD ENT OVER THRUWAY 14180
NYDS80783476 RCRIS TERMINAL STATION C RIVER ROAD 14150
NYD986912707 RCRIS NYSDOT 8IN 4453020 E ROBINSON R TONAWANDA CRK 14150
NYD986989143 RCRIS NYSDOT 8IN 1045001 RTE 290 OVER DELAWARE AVEN 14150
NYD9868989283 RCRIS NYSDOT BIN 1045002 RTE 290 OVER DELAWARE AVE S 14160
NYDS886913424 RCRIS NYSDOT RTE 425 NB & SB BARGE CANAL 14150
NYD9868979243 RCRIS NYSDOT BIN 1050892 RTE 425 OVER CONRAIL NB 14180
NYD986981652 RCRIS NYSDOT BIN 1050691 RTE 425 OVER CONRAIL SB 14160
NYD986979292 RCRIS NYSDOT BIN 1044960 RTE 3-290 OVER RTE I-190 14150
NYDO46769164 RCRIS NYSTA AMHERST PAINTING 318 SAWYER AVE 141650 2
NYD071475818 RCRIS ROADWAY EXPRESS INC 383 SAWYER AVE 14150
NYDO74033101 RCRIS MMC SAWYER AVE & RIVER RD 14150
NY 768306536076 RCRIS FAA NIAGARA FALLS OM SHAWNEE RD 14150
NYD986898542 RCRIS 7-ELEVEN #11270 749 SHERIDAN DR 14180 z
NYDO02103513 RCRIS DUPONT E | DE NEMOURS CO SHERIDAN DR & RIVER RD 14150
NYDOOO517557 RCRIS GOWANDA SLF SITESTREET ERIE
NYT000017871 RCRIS STEVENS & THOMPSON PAPER SITESTREET ERIE
NYD986993944 RCRIS NYS THRUWAY AUTH THRUWAY OVER NYC RAILROAD & 14150
NYD986989938 RCRIS NYS THRUWAY AUTH THRUWAY OVER SHERIDAN DR 14150
NYD986999961 RCRIS NYS THRUWAY AUTH THRUWAY OVER SHERIDAN DR 14180
NYDOO0813196 RCRIS SERVICE STATION TRANSIT LOCATION 14150
NYDOO0813287 RCRIS SERVICE STATION TRANSIT RD LOCATION-9700 14150
NYDS81876881 RCRIS KENTON CENTER 151 TWO MILE CRK 14180 2
NYD980763726 RCRIS CITY OF TONAWANDA PUBLIC WORK] WALES AVENUE 14150
NYDO55064216 RCRIS ROLLINS LEASING CORP 185 WOODWARD AVE W 14150
NYDO08916169 RCRIS RUDEE ENTERPRISES INC{DBA) MA 720 YOUNG ST 14150
NYD981878006 RCVIOL JELMWOOD TANK & PIPING CORP 200 FIRE TOWER DR 14150
NYD980646194 RCVIOL JLACLEDE MANUFACTURING COMPANYIBS JOHN GLENN DRIVE 14180
NYD002106276 RCVIOL {BELL AEROSPACE TEXTRON 9812 NfAGARA FALLS BLVD 14150
NYDS86898542 RCVIOL }7-ELEVEN #11270 749 SHERIDAN DR 14180 2

RST NO RECORDS FOUND FOR THIS CIT TONAW]

RST NO RECORDS FOUND FOR THIS COU ERIE
NYXP9-073172 RST ATLANTIC #0364-0364 870 BRIGHTON AVE @ EGGERT 14150
NYXP9-498017 RST RED APPLE FOOD MART #320 2308 COLVIN BLVD ANO EGGERT 14160
NYXP9-008869 RST PFC CHARLES DEGLOPPER USAR CT | 2393 COLVIN BOULEVARD EXT 14150 Zz
NYXP3-429104 RST MIBLAND MACHINERY €O 101 CRANBROOK EXT 14180
NYXP9-431508 RST THE JOHN BUNN COMPANY 290 CREEKSIDE DR 14150 4
NYXP9-041513 RST MOBIL S S 08HL4 4188 DELAWARE & DREYER 14180
NYXP8-220280 RST OLIVER WENDELL HOLMES ELEM SC { 365 DUPONT AVE 14160 4
NYXP9-500410 RST ERIE COUNTY PARKS (ELLICOTT C ELLICOTT CREEK PARK 14150
NYXP9-423262 RST TERMINAL OF COMMERCE INC ENSMINGER ROAD 14150
NYXC3-000029 RST TONAWANDA CERAMIC FIBER PLANT] 380 FIRE TOWER DR 14150 4
NYXP9-222291 RST SENIOR HIGH SCHOOL FLETCHER AND KINDS ST 14150
NYXP9-383473 RST STORAGE TANKS ON GRAND IS BLV | 212 GRAND ISLAND BLVD 14150
NYXP9-222305 RST HIGHLAND ELEMENTARY SCHOOL HIGHLAND AVE & MILTON ST 14150
NYXP9-224413 RST NOCO ENERGY CORP ik 100 JAMES AVE 14150 4
NYXP8-494909 RST NOCO ENERGY CORP it 100 JAMES AVE 14150 V4
NYXP9-042471 RST NOCQ MOTOR FUELS INC 661 MAIN ST 14150 4
NYXC9-000005 RST COCA COLA BOTTLUING CO OF BUFF | 200 MILENS RD 14150
NYXPS-001384 RST THE COCA COLA BOTTLING COMPAN] 200 MILENS RD 14150
NYXP9-033286 RST OVERLAND EXPRESS DIV OF TNT C | 350 MILENS RD 14150
NYXP9-222321 RST MULLEN ELEMENTARY SCHOOL MULLEN SY 14150
NYXP9-141807 RST TONAWANDA MAIN MP NEW YORK STATE THRUWAY 14150
NYXPS-222534 RST GULF OiL PRODUCTS (NISS!) 1893 NIAGARA 14160
NYXP9-009283 RST EXOLON-ESK COMPANY 1000 € NIAGARA ST 14150 Z
NYXC9-000129 RST CHEM-CENTRAL CORPORATION 3709 RIVER RD 14150 Z
NYXP9-427683 RST € R HUNTLEY STEAM STATION RIVER RD 14150
NYXP9-423211 RST TOWN OF TONAWANDA WATER TREARIVER RD & SHERIDAN DR 14150
NYXC9-000035 RST FMC CORP 37 SAWYER AVENUE 14350
NYXP9-3925398 RST CENTRAL TRANSPORT 454 SAWYER AVENUE 14160
NYXP9-041728 RST MOBIL S S 08-H4J 2385 SHERIDAN & N F BLVD 14150
NYXC38-000027 RST TONAWANDA (T) WATER TREATMEN] SHERIDAN & RIVER RD. 314160
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FACILUTY ADDRESS P CD | ALAG

FACRITY 1D FACIUTY NAME

NYXC8-000183
NYXP8-388219

DUNLOP TIRE CORP 10 SHERIDAN DRIVE RIVER RD/SHER 14$50
SAGINAW DIVISION OF GENERAL M | TONAWANDA FORGE2390 KENMORE AVE 4150

@

-‘ - -.o

R EE P W

NY82019802
NY8312049
NY8312065
NY9312183
NY8707873
NY8103378
NY8302673
NY8604928
NY9009380
NY8705171
NY9107378
NY8708683
NY83029086
NY9210361
NY3002970
NY8303709
NY8705215
NY8705487
NY9111078
NY8303130
NY8301930
NY9201318
NY8702654
NYS007360
NY9012497
NY9206709
NY8807675
NY8600858
NY8602271
NY8903026
NY9110110
NY8802653
NY8904238
NY9213913
NY9008656
NY9304022
NY9107530
NY86801089
NY8900875
NY8801545
NY8706636
NY8904063
NY9202080
NY9006715
NY9009259
NY93068746
NY9101281
NY8800728
NY9201118
NY8800740
NY9111190
NYgeoi1616
NY9304400
NY9106781
NY9202627
NY8908517
NY8807803
NY8909720

™, {NY9303062
/{NY8708725

NY8601258
NY9214437

NO RECORDS FOUND BY RADIUS
NO RECORDS FOUND FOR THIS ZIP
NO RECORDS FOUND FOR THIS CIT
NO RECORDS FOUND FOR THIS COU

SHIRLEY SWITZER
NORTHEAST CLEANERS
GASOLINE IN JAKUBOWSKI YD
ELLICOTT CREEK

DUPONT BOAT CLUB

2625 BEDELL TRUCKING FIRM
AMHERST PAVING INC

BIG JOHN RESTAURANT
FAREWORKS

NEW YORK TELEPHONE

FUNK LAWN CARE

NIAGARA MOHAWK

CITY OF TONAWANDA
BUFFALO COLOR

ORUMS IN BACKYARD

OiL IN LIPINCZYK LAWN
FUNK LAWN CARE

WASTE OIL

TONAWANDA WATER DEPT
CHEVY-PONTIAC-CANADA
CHEVY TONAWANDA
HEATING TANK CLAREMONT
ROAD SPILL

ARCO

ELLICOTT CREEK

OiL IN ELLICOTT CREEK
MOBIL OIL :

B8R

MMt MACLAUSO

LAUGHLINS

SONOCO FIBRE DRUM
SONOCO FIBER DRUM -
GASOLINE IN EXCAVATION
CID DISPOSAL

WHITE STAR TRUCKING LINES
ELLICOTT CREEK
CONSOLIDATED FREIGHTWAYS
SARAFINI TRUCKING
ABANDONED DRUMS

LAWN MEDIC

ABANDONED FUEL OIL TANK
SHEEN IN CANAL FROM CAR
CAR TANK RUPTURE
ELLICOTT ISLAND PARK
CRESTMOUNT DEVELOPMENT
PENNWALT CORPORATION
DEEB RESIDENCE

ALTANTIC RICHFIELD

DOYLE FORD

NIAGARA SPRAY AND WASH
VILLAGE OF KENMORE
GROUND ROUND INC
GOLODOME - SHERIDAN BRANCH
OR. ROBERT WILEY

BUFFALO PIZZA 940 DELAWAR
ATLANTIC

CID DISPOSAL

OOCR IN MCKEEL RESIDENCE

40 ADAM ST

ABAM STREET -

37 ALDER PLACE
ALEXANDER AND DANIEL
AQUA DRIVE AT RIVER ROAD
2825 BEDELL ROAD
BELLINGER AND BAKER

BIG JOHN RESTAURANT

168 BOUCK ST

BRIGHTON & EGGERT ROADS
BRIGHTCON AND COLVIN

850 BRIGHTON RD

BROAD AND WILLIAM STREETS
BUFFALO COLOR

128 BURNS CT

294 CANTON ST

39 CASTLETON PL
CHALMERS AND KETTERING
CHESTNUT STREET

CHEVY RIVER ROAD

CHEVY TONAWANDA

455 CLAREMONT AVENUE
40 CUNTON ST

COLVIN & BRIGHTON

COLVIN & ELLICOTT

COLVIN & ELUCOTT CRK RD
COLVIN & HIGHLAND
COLVIN AVENUE

1600 COLVIN BLVD

1914 COLVIN BLVD

2122 COLVIN BLVD

2122 COLVIN BLVD

COLVIN BLVD AND HIGHLAND
COLVIN BLVD&SHERIDAN AVE.
COLVIN BLVD, AND 1280
COLVIN BOULEVARD
CONSOLIDATED FREIGHTWAYS
65 COOPER AVE

101 CRANBROOK

110 CREEKSIDE DR

910 CREEKSIDE DR

928 CREEKSIDE DR
CREEKSIDE DR & IRVINGTON’
CREEKSIOE ROAD

500 CRESTMOUNT AVENUE
CURWOQD COURT PARK
DEEB RESIDENCE

DELAWARE & GROVE STREET
DELAWARE AT TULANE
DELAWARE AVE

2919 DELAWARE AVENUE
3545 OELAWARE AVENUE
3837 DELAWARE AVENUE
3878 DELAWARE AVENUE
940 DELAWARE AVENUE
DELAWARE AVENUE

3349 DELAWARE NR.LINDEN
352 DELAWARE ST

14150
TONAW
ERIE

TONAW
ERIE
ERIE
ERIE
14150
TONAW|
TONAW}
TONAW
TONAW
ERIE
TONAW
TONAW
14150
TONAW
TONAW]
14150
TONAW,|
ERIE
14150
141580
14180
TONAW]
TONAW]
TONAW]
TONAW,
TONAW
14150
TONAW]
TONAW]
TONAW]
TONAW,
TONAW]
TONAW
14150
14150
14150
TONAW]
TONAW,]
TONAW
TONAW]
TONAW
14150
TONAW
14150
14150
14150
TONAW]
TONAW|
TONAW]
TONAW|
TONAW]
TONAW,|
TONAW]
TONAW;
TONAW,|
TONAW)|
TONAW]
TONAW]
TONAW
TONAW]
TONAW
14150
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FAGUTY 1D TYPE FACILTY NAME FACILITY ADDRESS 2P CD § FLAG
NY8805441 SPILLS [TRAFFIC ACCIDENT 455 DELAWARE ST 14150 | 2
NY8802381 SPILLS EDMUND NEDDY 74 OELAWARE ST 14150 P
NY9303778 SPILLS JAMHERST RADIATOR 342 DEXTER TER 14160 r4
NY9208442 SPILLS SEWER DYE TESTING DIVISION AND LUSKIN STR. TONAW]
NY8801886 SPILLS DUNLOP TIRE CO. DUNLOP TIRE COMPANY TONAW,
NY8802376 SPILLS JOUNLOP TIRE CORP. DUNLOP TIRE CORP. TONAW]
NY8703679 SPILLS |NIAGARA MOHAWK 3087 EGGERT ROAD TONAW]
NY8703893 SPILLS NIAGARA MOHAWK 3087 EGGERT ROAD TONAW]
NY9007278 SPILLS €.R. WILLIAMS INC. 174 NORTH ELLICOTT CR. RD TONAW]
NY8807083 SPILLS {GREENFIELD STREET SOUTH ELLICOTT CR. ROAD TONAW]
NY8810008 SPILLS {ABANDONED DRUMS ELUICOTT CREEK TONAWS
NY92056864 SPILLS ELLICOTT CREEK ELUCOTT CREEK TONAW,
NY9107983 SPILLS |CHEMICAL LEAMAN ELLICOTT CREEK & LINWOOD TONAW
NY9111717 SPILLS ]CAR IN CREEK ELLICOTT CREEK & THISTLE TONAW]
NYS9102738 SPILLS JSUNKEN BOAT-ELLICOTT CR. 83 ELUICOTT CREEK ROAD TONAW]
NY9301305 SPILLS ABANDONED DRUM 880 ELLICOTY CREEK ROAD TCNAW]
NY8804570 SPILLS FIRSTRHYME CONSTRUCTION 924 ELLICOTT CREEK ROAD TONAW]
NYB8E804590 SPILLS {FARSTRHYME CONSTRUCTION 924 ELLICOTT CREEK ROAD TONAW]
NY8903388 SPILLS §PIER 77 BOAT CLUB ELUCOTT CREEK ROAD TONAW
NY8702365 SPILLS ELLICOTT CREEK 639 ELLICOTT CRK RD TONAW]
NY9204070 SPILLS §SEWAGE FROM PIPE 839 ELLICOTT LANE TONAW]
NY8702008 SPILLS CAR ACCIDENT ELMWOOD AVE TONAW]
NYS9202863 SPILLS DEMENICO’S 2766 ELMWOOD AVENUE TONAW]
NY9200131 SPILLS KENWOOD SERVICE 5§77 ENGLEWOOD AVENUE TONAW,
NY8903515 SPILLS NATIONAL FUEL GAS ENSMINGER RCAD TONAWI
NY8901889 SPILLS OIL IN CATCH BASIN ERIE AND KUINGER STREETS TONAW]
NY9206747 SPILLS ROBINSON & LONG CONST. 75 ERIE ST 14150
NYS000121 SPILLS {OUMPING IN CATCH BASIN 80 ERIE STREET TONAW]
NY9001880 SPILLS [LLOYD LONG PAVING 60 ERIE STREET TONAW]
NY8701488° SPILLS ] ACE SPECIALTY CORPORATION 895 ESMINGER ROAD TONAW|
NY8600484 SPILLS COTTON - OIL IN DITCH 289 EVERGREEN DRIVE TONAW]
NY9103100 SPILLS PLEWNIAK RESIDENCE 722 EVERGREEN ROAD TONAW]
NY8805887 SPILLS AL/RY TOOL & DIE 386 FILLMORE AVE 141580
NY8807505 SPILLS §CHEMICAL LEAMAN TANK UNE 470 FILLMORE AVE 14150
NY9209655 SPILLS JCHEMICAL LEAMAN TANK LINE 470 FILLMORE AVE 14150
NYS3208681 SPILLS MANTH MANUFACTURING 131 FILLMORE AVENUE TONAW
NY8300358 SPILLS JOCTO MANUFACTURING CO. 15 FILLMORE AVENUE TONAW]
NY9101786 SPILLS CITY OF TONAWANDA DPW 180 FILLMORE AVENUE TONAW]
NY8806801 SPILLS ALRY TOOL AND DYE 388 FILLMORE AVENUE TONAW|
NY9303974 SPILLS {WASTEWATER CHEM LEAHMAN 470 FILLMORE AVENUE TONAW
NY3305139 SPILLS 505 FILLMORE AVENUE, INC. 505 FILLMORE AVENUE TONAW]
tNYB8805524 SPILLS JCHEMICAL LEAMAN FILLMORE AVENUE TONAW|
NY3300248 SPILLS ANTIFREEZE SPILLAGE FILLMORE AVENUE DITCH TONAW]
NY8602883 SPILLS CHEMICAL LEAMAN FILMORE & WALES AVE TONAW,
NY87041863 SPILLS NY TELEPHONE §55 FILMORE AVENUE TONAW]
NY83902129 SPILLS WIRE PRODUCTS COMPANY 565 FILMORE AVENUE TONAW]
NY9204304 SPILLS NITZER MACHINE CORP 230 FIRE TOWER DR 14150
NY9107122 SPILLS ]E. R, INDUSTRY FIRE TOWER DR TONAW]
NY8805642 SPILLS §NITZER MACHINE 230 ARETOWER DRIVE TONAW]
NY9210228 SPILLS §HYDRAULIC DEVELOPMENT 125 FIRETOWER ROAD TCONAW]
NY9304397 SPILLS BLUE LIQUID IN CREEK FLETCHER & NIAGARA STREET TONAW,
NY8803833 SPILLS NAPIERALA OIL DUMPING 347 FLETCHER ROAD TONAW]
NYS207928 SPILLS BRADLEY NITTENGER 105 FLETCHER STREET TONAW]
NY8607410 SPILLS COLEMAN'’S SERVICE FLYDER TONAW|
NYS003636 SPILLS ABF TRANSPORT COMPANY SO FLYDER AVENUE TONAW]
NY8801585 SPILLS FMC FMC-RIVER RD. TONAW|
NY90065432 SPILLS {GARAGE AT 9 FOLLETTE 9 FOLLETTE TONAW
NY9108200 SPILLS [NIAWANDA PARK FOOT OF GIBSON STREET TONAW]
NY9113139 SPILLS JNIAWANDA PARK (NIAGARA R) FOQT OF GIBSON STREET TONAW
NY9304048 SPILLS NIAGARA MOHAWK '§ 220 FORD AVENUE TONAW]
NY8806438 SPILLS BRONDY REAL ESTATE FRANKLIN AND MAIN STREET TONAW|
NY9211931 SPILLS MAIN TOOL RENTAL FRANKLIN STREET TONAW]
NYS001293 SPILLS COLUMBUS MCKINNON 1 FREMONT ST 14150
NY8101998 SPILLS COLUMBUS MCKINNON CORP 1 FREMONT ST 14150
NYS108811 SPILLS COLUMBUS MCKINNON ? FREMONT ST 14150
NY8607620 SPILLS GENERAL ELECTRIC GENERAL ELECTRIC TONAW]
NY8607032 SPILLS [NOCO 232 GIBSON TONAW]
NY8601252 SPILLS SPAUDING FIBER GIBSON STREET TONAW
NY8302997 SPILLS JOEUA VOLKSWAGON 143 GLENHURST TONAW]
NY89068406° SPILLS THRUWAY AUTHORITY 265 GRAND ISLAND BLVD TONAW]
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NY8804425

NY8011082
NY8303377
NY9104823
NY8102883
NY9302465
NYS93049086
NY8703485
NY8803388
NY8710343
NY8701996
NY8303609
NY8706198
NY9308359
NY8701817
NY8702288
NY8804025
NY9100430
NY8004262
NY9304389
NY98004178
NY9304504
NY8304319
NY8304881
NY9012954
NY9007917
NY8700747
NY8310336
NY9104919
NY9112103
NY8307270
NY83901862
NY8301134

5 INY8708743

NYS010714
NY8306513
NYS102504
NYS006398
NY8901273
NY8302650
NY9304748
NY8904686
NY9002664
NY8710819
NY8803628
NY8802041
NY9301309
NY9201249
NY8600838
NY9305341
NY8803602
NYS002874
NY8710738
NY9308748
NY8901978
NY8807102
NY9102835
NYS001404
NY8603849
NY9005611
NY86034586
NY8909390
NY8909408
NY9209292
NY9308817
NY8801224

" INY8200255
'|NYso0se26e8

NY3104438
NY8206462

NOCO ENERGY

NOCO ENERGY

NOCO 700 RIVER ROAD

SUN PIPE LINE

ED’S AUTO

PST VANS INC.

GRIFFITH OIL

HAMILTON TRUCK STCP
MAY TOOL AND DIE
SANSONE RESIDENCE
RICHARD SANSONE
NATIONAL FUEL GAS

GARY AMICO

TANK TIPOVER

CHEMLAWN

NIAGARA MOHAWK
NIAGARA MOHAWK CORP.
UNKNOWN TRACTOR TRAILER
ACCIDENT ON 1190-KENMORE
SOUTH GRAND ISLAND BRIQGE
O DEBRIS

BARRELS UNDER BRIDGE
INSULATION OFF TRUCK
TONAWANDA COKE

180 SOUTH GRAND ISLE. BR.
HARE LEASING

UNKNOWN TRUCK

B & B SYSTEMS

MCKEVITT TRUCKING LTD
BROOKVILLE TRANSPORT
ALADDIN CLEANERS
YOUNGMAN EXPRESSWAY
TRUCK SPILL ON 1290

ABF FREIGHT SYSTEMS, INC.
ODOR {IN AMBIENT AIR
LYONS TRANSPORTATION
MIOLAND ASPHALT

ACID SPILL ON 1280

LEVINE PICK-UP SERVICE
CATARACT TRUCKING
DARLING ON 1280
DEDICATED FREIGHT SYSTEM
ROAD LINK TRUCKING
CONSOLIDATED FREIGHTWAYS
UINDE

SUICK SPOT ON 1290

OIL ON NIAGARA RIVER

RICH PRODUCTS 180

ARG TRUCKING

GASOLINE ON DRIVEWAY
ISLE VIEW PARK
WILLSANDRA CONSTRUCTION
EDGAR ALLEN FUEL TANK
NOCO ENERGY PRODUCTS it}
CHEMLAWN

DOWNING CONTAINER
CORS! FLEET SERVICE

RYDER TRUCK

CONRAIL - KENMORE AVE,
SEARS CLEANING CO
KENMORE WAREHOUSE DIST.
NIAGARA MOHAWK
NIAGARA MOHAWK
KENMORE WAREHOUSING
GREAT LAKES DIESEL
KENMORE WAREHOUSE
ROBERT BROSKIN

SAGINAW DIVISION GM
SAGINAW DIVISION - GM
OVERNIGHT TRUCKING

700 GRAND ISLAND BLVD
700 GRAND ISLAND BLVD
700 GRAND ISLAND BLVD
GRAND ISLAND BLVD

138 GRAND ISLAND BLVD.
350 GRAND ISLAND BLVD.
410 GRAND ISLAND BLVD.
81 GRAND ISLAND BLVD.

9 HACKETYT STREET

80 & 58 HENDERSON

60 HENDERSON

HIGHLAND & ENGLEWOOD AVE.
HILL AND BOUCK, ADAMS ST
117 HIWLCREST STREET

68 HOWARD STREET
HUNTLEY POWER STATION
HUNTLEY STATION

290 EAST OF -930

(190 & KENMORE AVENUE
1190 AND RIVER RCAD

1180 AT KENMORE AVENUE
1180 BRIDGE THRUWAY
1190 GRAND ISLAND BRIDGE
1190 GRAND ISLAND BRIDGES
1190 MP 14 BRIOGE

{130 MP N21 TO N13.5

{190 NB AT RIVER ROAD
119C RAMP AT 1290

1190 SOUTH MP 11.7

1190 THRUWAY

1280

1290 @ NIAGARA FALLS BOUL
1230 AT COLVIN EB

1280 AT DELAWARE AVENUE
1280 AT TWO MILE CREEK
1290 EB

1290 EB AT COLVIN AVENUE
1220 EB AT DELAWARE

1290 EB ELMWOOD EXIT
(290 EB MP2S01 5301 1048
1230 we

i290 WB AT COLVIN

1290 WEST - COLVIN EXIT
1290 YOUNGMAN

1290 YOUNGMANN EXPRY.
1290-€ FROM COLVIN RAMP
190

190 EXIT RAMP RIVER ROAD
190 M, MARKER 144.2

48 IRVING TERRACE

ISLE VIEW PARK

ISLE VIEW PARK - RIVER RD
50 JAMACA ROAD

100 JAMES AVENUE

251 JOSEPH DRIVE

2300 KENMORE

2716 KENMORE AVE

2834 KENMORE AVE
KENMORE AVE. AT SHERIDAN
2205 KENMORE AVENUE
2321 KENMORE AVENUE
2321 KENMORE AVENUE
2321 KENMORE AVENUE
2321 KENMORE AVENUE
2321 KENMORE AVENUE
2331 KENMORE AVENUE
KENMORE AVENUE
KENMORE AVENUE
KENMORE AVENUE
KENMORE AVENUE
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FACWRITY 1D TYPE FACILITY NAME FACIUTY ADDRESS 2P CD § FLAG
NY9211280 SPILLS U-HAUL TRUCK RENTAL KENMORE AVENUE TONAW
NY33068718 SPILLS GM - SAGINAW DIVISION KENMORE AVENUE TONAW]
NYS009487 SPILLS AGWAY - NYSDOT KNOCHE AND MILITARY ROADS TONAW|
NY8701778 SPILLS {NIAGARA MOHAWK 99 LAMSON ST TONAW|
NY8701701 SPILLS NIAGARA MOHAWK LAMSON STREET TONAW|
NY9308744 SPILLS CICCATELLO DUMPING 137 LUISTON AVENUE TONAWI
NY8801809 SPILLS DUMPING ALONG FENCE 22 LOWELL ROAD TONAW|
NY8809181 SPILLS jLUSKIN STREET OIL SUiCK LUSKIN STREET TONAW|
NY8304180 SPILLS AUTO FUEL TANK LEAK 200 MAIN ST 14380 P4
NY8700335 SPILLS CULLIGAN WATER 235 MAIN ST 14150 4
NY8807484 SPILLS HY GRADE PAPER 674 MAIN ST 14180 Z
NY8801769 SPILLS  [J.).K. INDUSTRIES 574 MAIN ST 14350 b4
NY8703135 SPILLS TONAWANDA TRAFF. ACCIDENT MAIN STREET AT FULLER TONAW
NY9104972 SPILLS R MARTIN 82 MALLORY RD APT 1 14150 4
NY8906489 SPILLS OIL DUMPING ON MAPLE AVE. 36 MAPLE & 37 GLENWOOD TONAW
NY8701501 SPILLS OfL DUMPING BEHIND GARAGE 163 MELODY LN 141850 P4
NY8311952 SPILLS OIL CHANGE ON MELQODY LANE 47 MELCDY LN 14150 4
NY9304170 SPILLS SIDORSKI LEAKING AUTO 48 MELODY (N # 563 14150 2
NY8801804 SPILLS DRUM OFF TRUCK MEMORIAL HIGHKWAY TONAW
NY8800640 SPILLS MERLIN PERFORMANCE MERLIN PERFORMANCE TONAW]
NY8802799 SPILLS CON. FREIGHT CORP. 2 MILE CREEK RD TONAW]
NY8602254 SPILLS OVERLAND EXPRESS 150 MILENS RO 14350
NY8302544 SPILLS GE PLANT 376 MILENS RD 14350
NY3309764 SPILLS YELLOW FREIGHT SYSTEM 86 MILENS RD 14150
NY9202043 SPILLS AUTO GARAGE 2121 MILITARY RD 14150 z
NY9106504 SPILLS TRUCK IN CUSTODY 2254 MILITARY RD 14150 Z
NY86805029 SPILLS NIAGARA MOHAWK 1720 MILITARY RD. TONAW
NY8801912 SPILLS PRESTON TRUCKING 1930 MILITARY RD. TONAW
NY8703668 SPILLS SUPERIOR LUBRICANTS MILITARY RD. UNDER |-290 TONAW]
NY9106913 SPILLS METRO BUS 1000 MILITARY ROAD TONAW]
NYS113023 SPILLS NFTA 1000 MILITARY ROAD TONAW]
NY9008921 SPILLS GEOQRGIA-PACIFIC 1190 MILITARY ROAD TONAW]
NY9309328 SPILLS TONAWANDA TANK 1140 MILITARY ROAD TONAW]
NY8905892 SPiLLS ST. JOHNSBURY TRUCKING 1394 MILITARY ROAD TONAW|
NY8804328 SPILLS PENNWALT CORPORATION 1740 MILITARY ROAD TONAW|
NY8904978 SPILLS NATIONAL FUEL GAS 1740 MILITARY ROAD TONAW,|
NYS005923 SPILLS ATOCHEM (LUCIDOL) 1740 MILITARY ROAD TONAW,
NY9301219 SPILLS AUTO CHEM 1774 MILITARY ROAD TONAW
NY9112071 SPILLS BISONITE PAINT MILUTARY ROAD TONAW
NY9307802 SPILLS NFTA MILITARY ROAD MIUTARY ROAD TONAW]
NY8801721 SPILLS DIEDRICH TRUCKING MILITARY ROAD AT KNOCHE TONAW
NY8701406 SPILLS NIAGARA STREET 2 MILL ST 14150 p4
NY8702082 SPILLS SHERIDAN GOLF COURSE 2 MILL ST 14150 Z
NY8708381 SPILLS R. P, ADAMS 2 MILL ST 14150 4
NYS8002910 SPILLS EMSINGER ROAD 2 MILL ST 14150 Z
NY8902091 SPILLS FENCELINE AT MONTROSE ST. 278 MONTROSE TONAW]
NY3101887 SPILLS TONAWANDA TOLL BARRIER MP N14.2 1180 TONAW,
NY8603132 SPILLS OCTO MANUFACTURING EAST NIAGARA TONAW
NYS9101827 SPILLS OCTO WELDING EAST NIAGARA AND FILLMORE TONAW,
NY9213438 SPILLS WILSON FARMS 1244 NIAGARA FALLS BLVD 14150 Z
NY9113171 SPILLS GOODYEAR ' 1280 NIAGARA FALLS BLVD 14150 F4
NYS302662 SPILLS GOODYEAR SERVICE CENTER 1280 NIAGARA FALLS BLVD 14150 b4
NY9205918 SPILLS COLD PARTS CLEANER 1435 NIAGARA FALLS BLVD TONAW,
NYS8305143 SPILLS KNOLL SUNOQCO 1520 NIAGARA FALLS 8LVD 14150 4
NY86800011 SPILLS OIL IN DITCH 1868 NIAGARA FALLS BLVD 14150
NY86008856 SPILLS NIAGARA MOHAWK 2514 NIAGARA FALLS BLVD 14150 F4
NY8800804 SPILLS ELLICOTT CREEK PARK NIAGARA FALLS BLVD TONAW]
NYS305760 SPILLS OlL IN RECEIVER NIAGARA FALLS BLVD. TONAW,
NY8702388 SPILLS Bf! NIAGARA LANDFILL TONAW]
NY8802285 SPILLS CITY OF BUFFALQ NIAGARA LANDFILL TONAW
NY8704450 SPILLS STRAWBERRY ISLAND NIAGARA RIVER TONAW]
NY8805643 SPILLS NIAGARA RIVER NIAGARA RIVER TONAW,|
NY9101168 SPILLS NIAGARA RIVER NIAGARA RIVER TONAW
NY8902116 SPILLS EXOLON CORPORATION 1000 E NIAGARA ST 14150 y4
NY93000982 SPILLS EXOLON 1000 E NIAGARA ST 14150
NY8902117 SPILLS ACME GRINDING 125 E NIAGARA ST 14160

N INY9213441 SPILLS AT&T 154 E NIAGARA ST 14160 Zz

7 INY8300997 SPILLS TONAWANDA CREEK 298 NIAGARA ST 14150 4

NY8302039 SPILLS MAYLN MACHINE & TCQL 300 E NIAGARA ST 14150 4
NY8710809 SPILLS ODORS AT 54 E. NIAGARA ST 84 € NIAGARA ST 14180 4
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NY8801183 SPILLS OCTO MANUFACTURING 54 E NIAGARA ST 14150 4
NY8802886 SPILLS CUFFORD HATHAWAY 54 E NIAGARA ST 14150 2
NY8803776 SPILLS CUFFORD HATHAWAY 54 E NIAGARA ST 141860 Z
NY8800230 SPiLLS CONSOLIDATED FREIGHTWAYS 87 NIAGARA ST 14180 F4
NY86808787 SPILLS CONSOLIDATED FREIGHTWAYS 877 NIAGARA ST 14150 P4
NY8806988 SPILLS CONTINENTAL FREIGHT 877 NIAGARA ST 141860 b4
NY8701265 SPILLS CONSOLIDATED FREIGHTWAYS 877 NIAGARA ST 14150 Z
NY8702243 SPILLS JCONSOLIDATED FREIGHT 877 MAGARA ST 14150 P4
NY8803303 SPILLS CONSOLIDATED FRIGHTWAYS 877 NIAGARA ST 14150 Z
NY8804718 SPILLS CONSOLIDATED FREIGHYWAYS 877 NNAGARA ST 14150 p4
NY8805375 SPILLS CONSOLIDATED FREIGHTWAYS 877 NNAGARA ST 14160 4
NY8807592 SPILLS CONSOLIDATED FRIEGHTWAYS 877 NNAGARA ST 14160 b4
NY8808221 SPILLS CONSOLUIDATED FREIGHT 877 NJAGARA ST 14150 b4
NY8808393 SPILLS CONSOLIDATED FREIGHTWAYS 877 NIAGARA ST 14160 r4
NY8801857 SPILLS CONSOLIDATED FREIGHTWAYS 877 NMAGARA ST 14150 4
NY8802974 SPILLS CONSOUDATED FREIGHTWAYS 877 MAGARA ST 14150 4
NY8310014 SPILLS CONSOLIDATED FREIGHTWAYS 877 NNAGARA ST 14150 Z
NYS008827 SPILLS CONSOLIDATED FREIGHTWAYS 877 NIAGARA ST 141560 2
NY9105721 SPILLS CONSOULIDATED FREIGHTWAYS 877 NJAGARA ST 14150 4
NY9205132 SPILLS CONSOLIDATED FREIGHTWAYS 877 NVAGARA ST 14150 4
NYS8310793 SPILLS CONSOLIDATED FREIGHTWAYS 877 NIAGARA ST 14150 Z
NY8704748 SPILLS OCTO MANUFACTURING CO. EAST NIAGARA STREET TONAW]
NY8902118 SPILLS D. L. MOORE PETRO EAST NIAGARA STREET TONAW|
NY8700309 SPILLS RIVER EDGE PROJECT NIAGARA STREET TONAW;
NY8803564 SPILLS CONSOLIDATED FREIGHTWAYS NIAGARA STREET TONAW]
NY9101943 SPILLS COLONIAL FORD NIAGARA STREET TONAW]
NY8301948 SPILLS SMITH RESIDENCE 98 NICHOLAS DR S 14150 Z
NY8803345 SPILLS NOCC ENERGY NOCO ENERGY TONAWI
NY8304084 SPILLS VY LEAGUE CONSTRUCTION 440 NORTHWOO0D TONAW]
NY9304173 SPILLS {VY LEA CONSTRUCTICN, INC 440 NORTHWOOD ORIVE TONAW]
NY8802064 SPILLS FUNK LAWN CARE CO. 244 OAK VALE TONAW
NY9112482 SPILLS OCELLO 3M 3M OCELLO ERIE
NY9201167 SPILLS O'HARA HIGH SCHOOL 39 OHARA RD 14150 r4
NY83908362 SPILLS MOYER LEAKING AUTOMOBH.E 443 ORCHARD DRIVE TONAW]
NY3006563 SPiLLS SWEENEY'S GARAGE PAIGE AT NIAGARA FALLS TONAW]
NY838068444 SPILLS GRAY MAT - TWO MILE CREEK EAST PARK AND EMSMINGER TONAW]
NY8606135 SPILLS EAST PARK STORM SEWER EAST PARK AND ORISKANY ST TONAW!
NY38202508 SPILLS NIAGARA MOHAWK TRANSFORME 140 PARKEDGE AVE 14150 4
NYS 1068012 SPILLS SULLIVAN RESIDENCE 298 PARKEDGE AVE 14150 y 4
NY8911770 SPILLS NATIONAL FUEL GAS CO PARKER AND ST. CLARE TER. TONAW
NYS005821 SPILLS NIAGARA MOHAWK 382 PARKHURST TONAW]
NYS007198 SPILLS GASOLINE ODORS IN SEWER PARKHURST & CHELSEA TONAW]
NY8503444 SPILLS 82 PENARROW 82 PENARROW DR 14150 4
NY8300985 SPILLS RICH PRODUCTS RICH PRODUCTS TONAW]
NY8804653 SPILLS Ni-MOC HUNTLEY STATION 3400 RIVER RD 14150 Y4
NY8601606 SPILLS POLYMER APPLICATIONS 3435 RIVER RD 14150 Zz
NY8703104 SPILLS POLYMER APPLICATIONS 3445 RIVER RD 14150
NY8705724 SPILLS POLYMER APPLICATIONS 3445 RIVER RD 14150
NY88028863 SPILLS POLYMER APPLICATIONS 3445 RIVER RD 14150
NY8802943 SPILLS POLYMER APPLICATIONS INC 3445 RIVER RD 14150
NY9103598 SPILLS C R HUNTLEY GENERATING ST 3500 RIVER RD - 14150 Z
NY9203018 SPILLS NIAGARA MOHAWK MANHGCLE 3500 RIVER RD 14150 y4
NY9307485 SPILLS C.R. HUNTLEY GEN. STATION 3500 RIVER RD 14150 4
NY8808768 SPILLS CHEMCENTRAL/BUFFALO 3709 RIVER KD 14150
NY9202408 SPILLS SUN OlL REFINERY 3733 RIVER RD 14150 b4
NY8600903 SPILLS GOETZ OIL 3758 RIVER RD 14150 4
NY8804894 SPILLS SUN REFINING 3755 RIVER RD 14150 z
NY9306743 SPILLS TONAWANDA COKE 3875 RIVER RD 14150
NY8300993 SPILLS NEW YORK WIRE MILL 3337 RIVER RD 14150
NY9012168 SPILLS SIVACO NY 3937 RIVER RD 14150 Z
NY9308513 SPILLS SIVACO NEW YORK INC 3937 RIVER RD 14150 z
NY8703975 SPILLS CAPTAINS COVE 4444 RIVER RD 14150 Y4
NY8807584 SPILLS ASHLAND OIL 4545 RIVER RD 14150
NY9304713 SPILLS UNITED REFINING 4548 RIVER RD 14150 Z
NY9304912 SPILLS UNITED REFINING TERMINAL 4545 RIVER RD 14150 Z
.. §NY8010216 SPILLS AGWAY 4835 RIVER RD 14150 2
. ~{NY8302729 SPILLS PETROLEUM IN DITCH 4700 RIVER RD 14150 4
. {NY8907703 SPILLS §FMC CORP RIVER RD TONAW
NY9105371 SPILLS SOUTH GRAND ISLAND BRIDGE RIVER RO TONAW
NY9106688 SPILLS CPC GROUP DIV GMC RIVER RD TONAW,
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NY9103438 SPILLS JCROSSETT TRUCKING RIVER RD (NOCO TERMINAL) TONAV‘)I
NY7901453 SPILLS 3875 RIVER RD NIAGARA R TONAW,]
NY8601068 SPiLLS {C.P.C. GROUP RIVER RD. TONAW]
NY8705713 SPILLS JSHEEN IN NIAGARA RIVER 1886 EAST RIVER ROAD TONAW]
NY9210835 SPILLS JSMITH BOYS MARINA 278 RIVER ROAD TONAW
NY9105964 SPILLS CONSOUIDATED FREIGHTWAYS 877 RIVER ROAD TONAW
NY8305477 SPILLS JCHARLIE FASO BACKYARD EAST RIVER ROAD TONAW,
NY8503458 SPILLS AGWAY DITCH RIVER ROAD TONAW
NY8504222 SPILLS €.1. DUPONT OUTFALL RIVER ROAD TONAW|
NY8504420 SPILLS §NY WIRE MILLS RIVER RCAD TONAW]
NY8504501 SPILLS AGWAY DITCH - SEEP RIVER ROAD TONAW]
NY8608010 SPILLS [POLYMER APPLICATION CO. RIVER ROAD TONAW,|
NYB8701415 SPILLS FMC - DUPONT RIVER ROAD TONAW]
NY8702783 SPILLS |GM CENTRAL FOUNDARY RIVER ROAD TONAW]
NY8703689 SPILLS OIL IN NIAGARA RIVER RIVER ROAD TONAW]
NY8708248 SPILLS CPC DIVISION GMC RIVER ROAD TONAW]
NY8708462 SPILLS CPC GROUP RIVER ROAD TONAW]
NY8708795 SPILLS DUNLOP TIRE CORPORATION RIVER ROAD TONAW]
NY87038780 SPILLS GENERAL MOTORS . RIVER ROAD TONAW|
NY8709939 SPILLS GENERAL MOTORS RIVER ROAD TONAW]
NY8710380 SPILLS UNKNOWN AIR EMISSION RIVER ROAD TONAW
NY8803672 SPILLS NATIONAL FUEL GAS RIVER ROAD . TONAW]
NY8807786 SPILLS CPC TONAWANDA RIVER ROAD TONAW,|
Ny8g084886 SPILLS ASHLAND OIL RIVER ROAD TONAW,|
NY8809920 SPILLS GM - CHEVROLET PLANT RIVER ROAD TONAW]
NY8902881 SPILLS OIL IN TOW MILE CREEK RIVER ROAD TONAW]
NY8803961 SPILLS |SMITH BOYS MARINA RIVER ROAD TONAW]
NY8304085 SPILLS NIAGARA MOHAWK RIVER RCAD TONAW,|
NY8804200 SPILLS HUNTLEY COAL PLANT RIVER ROAD TONAW,|
NY8906476 SPILLS OfL IN NIAGARA RIVER RIVER ROAD TONAW,|
NY8807811 SPILLS FMC CORPORATION RIVER ROAD TONAW
NY8807709 SPILLS FMC CORP RIVER ROAD TONAW
NY8309985 SPILLS ITHRUWAY AUTHORITY RIVER ROAD TONAW,|
NYS000264 SPiLLS AGWAY DITCH RIVER ROAD TONAW,]
NY8000989 SPILLS {POLYMER APPLICATION RIVER ROAD TONAW,|
NYS004341 SPILLS {FMC RIVER ROAD TONAW]
NY3006487 SPILLS (TOWN OF AMHERST RIVER RCAD TONAW]
NYS007483 SPILLS  {CPC ENGINE PLANT RIVER ROAD TONAW]
NYS007468 SPILLS {CPC ENGINE PLANT RIVER ROAD TONAW
NY9007469 SPILLS {CPC ENGINE PLANT RIVER ROAD TONAW
NYS009486 SPILLS JCHEVROLET ENGINE PLANT RIVER ROAD TONAW]
NY9100492 SPILLS SUNGCO RIVER ROAD TONAW]
NY9100882 SPILLS CHEVROLET-PONTIAC-CANADA RIVER ROAD TONAW
NY9104565 SPILLS NIAGARA MOHAWK - HUNTLEY RIVER ROAD TONAW
NY9108133 SPILLS SUN TERMINAL 0093-4216 RIVER ROAD TONAW|
NY9109182 SPILLS |TONAWANDA WATER PLANT RIVER ROAD TONAW
NY9111822 SPILLS NOCO OiL RIVER ROAD TONAW]
NY91117686 SPILLS NOCO OiL RIVER ROAD TONAW,|
NY9113074 SPILLS SHEEN IN NIAGARA RIVER RIVER ROAD TONAW
NY9202503 SPILLS AGWAY DITCH RIVER ROAD TONAW,|
NY9205085 SPILLS NIAGARA MOHAWK RIVER RCAD TONAW,|
NY9205938 SPILLS JCONSOLIDATED FREIGHTWAYS RIVER ROAD TONAW,|
NY38208233 SPILLS §GM POWER TRAIN RIVER ROAD TONAW,]
NY9303683 SPILLS WASTE OIL IN DITCH REVER ROAD TONAW,|
NY98307999 SPILLS RYDER TRUCKS RIVER ROCAD TONAW,|
NY9309902 SPILLS GM POWERTRAIN RIVER ROAD TONAW
NY9310711 SPILLS NOCO ENERGY RIVER RCAD TONAW]
NY9311076 SPILLS UNITED REFINING RIVER ROAD TONAW
NY9309768 SPILLS FMC CORPORATION RIVER ROAD & SAWYER AVE. TONAW;
NY9311145 SPILLS FMC CORPORATION RIVER ROAD & SAWYER AVE. TONAW]
NY9208173 SPILLS NIAGARA RIVER RIVER ROCAD GIBSON STREET TONAW]
NY9100017 SPILLS  |SHEEN IN NIAGARA RIVER RIVER ROAD NEAR BRIDGE TONAW
NY9100402 SPILLS NIAGARA RIVER SHEEN RIVER RCAD NIAGARA RIVER TONAW;
NY8807644 SPILLS ABANDONED DRUMS IN RIVER RIVER ROAD N!IAGARA RIVER ERIE
NY3308344 SPILLS SHEEN ON LITTLE RIVER 8040 WEST RIVERSIDE DR. TONAW|
NY8810776 SPILLS §TIRE FAIRE IN CANADA ROUTE 70 ERIE

"} INY9001218 SPILLS [WHITE MATERIAL RT 425 RT 425 RAMPS - NIAGARA ST TONAW]
NY98303272 SPiLLS NIAGARA MOHAWK SAWYER & CHERRY TONAW]
NY8310457 SPILLS JLAUGHLIN 130 SAWYER AVE 14150 4
NY8602683 SPILLS [WESTERN NY DRUM CG. 225 SAWYER AVE 14160 z

i
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FACILITY NAME

FACILITY ADDRESS

NY3000748
NY8706514
NY8806112
NY8807687
NY8305389
NY9008754
NY8008629
NY9008670
NYS9010381
NY9101014
NY8101362
NY9103324
NY9108405
NY9109866
NY9110025
NY9202864
NYS212281
NY9300606
NY9304489
NY3308044
NY9310137
NY9304269
NY8900301

NYS3004065
NYS013072
NY9113036
NY33043156
NY8705404
NY9213803
NY9301378
NY3110841

NY8702321

NY9101306
NY9200491

NY86802064
NY8808124
NY8910284
NY9201219
NY9308803
NY8604004
NY8708834
NY9305233
NY9211378
NY9208187
NYBE06861

NY9210831

NY8606763
NY8606766
NY8807561

NY8704238
NY8706840
NY8709941

NY8804603
NY8809283
NY8301623
NY8301968
NY8304385
NY8205081

NY8307776
NY8311331

NY8312144
NYS000431

NY9001099
NY9003100
NY9003692
NY9004748

“:,JNY9008095
- {NYS008760

NY9009384
NY8009466

WNY BARREL & DRUM
GENERAL MILLS
TRAFFIC ACCIDENT
O-CEL-O

O'CELLO DIVISION
O-CELL-O

OCELLO

O-CEL-0

3IM OCELLO

3-M O‘CELLO PLANT
3M O-CELLO
O-CEL-O 3M

3M O-CEL-0
3MO°CELLO

3M QCELLO

3™ O-CEL-O

3M O-CELL-O

3M OCELLO

3M CORPORATION
3-M COMPANY

3M COMPANY

FmMC

FMC CORPORATION
FMC

FMC

FMC

FMC

ROADWAY TRANSPORTATION
ROADWAY EXPRESS
FMC CORPORATION
GOETZ ENERGY
BROSKIN ENTERPRISES, INC.
NIAGARA MOHAWK

ST. JOHNSBURY TRUCKING
O-CELLO DIV GENERAL MiLLS
WESTERN NY DRUM & BARREL
ST JCHNSBURY TRUCKING
SKINNER CONSTRUCTION
MAIN AND FLETCHER
GILBERT TRUCKING

SHEEN ON TWO MILE CREEK
PRINTS CHARMING

WASTE DUMPING

MR. OIL CHANGE
MECHTLER'S - JAG SHOP
NFTA

OUNLOP TIRE CORP.
OUNLOP

DUNLOP TIRE

DUNLOP TIRE

DUNLOP TIRE

DUNLOP TIRE

DUNLOP TIRE COMPANY
DUNLOP

DUNLOP TIRE

DUNLOP

DUNLOP TIRE
DUNLOP-THREAD CEMENT
DUNLOP TIRE

DUNLOP TIRE COMPANY
DUNLOP TIRE

OUNLOP TIRE

OUNLOP TIRE

OUNLOP TIRE CORP
OUNLOP TIRE COMPANY
OUNLOP TIRE

OUNLOP TIRE COMPANY
DUNLOP TIRE

DUNLOP TIRE

225 SAWYER AVE
308 SAWYER AVE
305 SAWYER AVE
30S SAWYER AVE
305 SAWYER AVE
305 SAWYER AVE
305 SAWYER AVE
305 SAWYER AVE
305 SAWYER AVE
305 SAWYER AVE
305 SAWYER AVE
305 SAWYER AVE
305 SAWYER AVE
308 SAWYER AVE
305 SAWYER AVE
305 SAWYER AVE
305 SAWYER AVE
308 SAWYER AVE
305 SAWYER AVE
305 SAWYER AVE"
305 SAWYER AVE
35 SAWYER AVE
37 SAWYER AVE
37 SAWYER AVE
37 SAWYER AVE
37 SAWYER AVE
37 SAWYER AVE
383 SAWYER AVE
383 SAWYER AVE
39 SAWYER AVE
85 SAWYER AVE
87 SAWYER AVE
87 SAWYER AVE
305 SAWYER AVE
SAWYER AVENUE
SAWYER AVENUE
SAWYER AVENUE
SAWYER AVENUE
SAWYER AVENUE

SEYMORE AND MORGAN ST.

SEYMQUR STREET

SHERIDAN & EAST PARK
SHERIDAN & EGGERT RD.
SHERIDAN & ENSMINGER
SHERIDAN AND COLVIN
SHERIDAN AND KENMORE
SHERIDAN AT LORETTA

10 SHERIDAN DR
10 SHERIDAN DR
10 SHERIDAN DR
10 SHERIDAN DR
10 SHERIDAN DR
10 SHERIDAN DR
10 SHERIDAN DR
10 SHERIDAN DR
10 SHERIDAN DR
10 SHERIDAN DR
10 SHERIDAN DR
10 SHERIDAN DR
10 SHERIDAN DR
10 SHERIDAN DR
10 SHERIDAN DR
10 SHERIDAN DR
10 SHERIDAN DR
10 SHERIDAN DR
10 SHERIDAN DR
10 SHERIDAN DR
10 SHERIDAN DR
10 SHERIDAN DR
10 SHERIDAN DR

NNNNN NNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNN

NNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNN
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[FACLITY 1D TYPE  |FACIITY NAME FACIUTY ADDRESS ZpP CO | FLAG
NYS0112768 SPILLS {OUNLOP TIRE COMPANY 10 SHERIDAN DR 14150 | Z
NY3011348 SPILLS {DUNLOP TIRE 10 SHERIDAN OR 14150 | 2
NY9101081 SPILLS |OUNLOP 10 SHERIDAN DR 14150 | 2
NY9107882 SPILLS  |DUNLOP 10 SHERIDAN DR 14150 | 2
NY8108849 SPILLS  |DUNLOP (BOILER HOUSE} 10 SHERIDAN DR 14150 | Z
NY9103073 SPILLS  |DUNLOP 10 SHERIDAN DR - 14150 | 2
NYS111594 SPILLS  JDUNLOP TIRE CORPORATION 10 SHERIDAN DR 14150 | 2
NY8200165 SPILLS  {DUNLOP TIRE 10 SHERIDAN DR 14150 | 2
NY9204608 SPILLS  JDUNLOP TIRE : 10 SHERIDAN DR 14150 | 2
NY9207861 SPILLS  {INDUSTRIAL WASTE SYSTEN 10 SHERIDAN DR 14150 | 2
NY9208596 SPILLS  JDUNLOP TIRE CORP 10 SHERIDAN DR 14150 | 2
NY9208335 SPILLS  JDUNLOP TIRE 10 SHERIDAN DR 14150 | 2
NY9203463 SPILLS  JDUNLOP TIRE 10 SHERIDAN DR 14150 | 2
NY9210294 SPILLS  {DUNLOP TIRE 10 SHERIDAN DR 14150 | 2
NY9210761 SPILLS  JNOCO ENERGY 10 SHERIDAN DR 14150 | Z
NY9212344 SPILLS  JDUNLOP TIRE 10 SHERIDAN DR 14150 | 2
NY3213307 SPILLS  jDUNLOP 10 SHERIDAN DR 14180 | 2
NY9305142 SPILLS  {DUNLOP TIRE 10 SHERIDAN DR 14150 | Z
NY9306103 SPILLS  {DUNLOP TIRE 10 SHERIDAN DR 14150 | Z
NY9308664 SPILLS JOUNLOP . 10 SHERIDAN DR 14150 | Z
NYS005398 SPILLS  }{NDECK-YERKES ENERGY 2 SHERIDAN DR 14160 | 2
NY9204074 SPILLS JAUTO ACCIDENT 2760 SHERIDAN DR 14150 | 2
NY9011173 SPILLS {CME ASSOCIATES 861 SHERIDAN DR 14150 | Z
NY8309358 SPILLS  JDUNLOP TIRE COMPANY 10 SHERIDAN DR & RIVER RD TONAW
NY8701629 SPILLS  JDUNLOP TIRE CO SHERIDAN DR & RIVER RD TONAW,
NY9205748 SPILLS  JDUPONT SHERIDAN DR AND RIVER RD TONAW]
NY9309470 SPILLS  JUNK. SUBST. FROM OUTFALL SHERIDAN DR. & RIVER RD. TONAW
NY8911361 SPILLS | TOWN OF TONAWANDA SEWER SHERIDAN DR. & RIVER ROAD TONAW
NY9102836 SPILLS  |NATIONAL FUEL GAS 2295 SHERIDAN DRIVE TONAW
NY9210229 SPILLS  {PC EXPANDERS 3580 SHERIDAN DRIVE TONAW
NY8701166 SPILLS  |DUNLOP TIRE SHERIDAN DRIVE TONAW|
NY8702411 SPILLS DUNLOP TIRE SHERIDAN DRIVE TONAW|
NY8705406 SPILLS | TRAFFIC ACCIDENT SHERIDAN DRIVE TONAW|
NY8710027 SPILLS  |DUNLOP TIRE AND RUBBER CO SHERIDAN DRIVE TONAW|
NY8802535 SPILLS  |OUNLOP TIRE COMPANY SHERIDAN DRIVE TONAW]
NY8804623 SPILLS  |SAHLEMS ROOFING/ SIDING SHERIDAN DRIVE TONAW|
NY8804691 SPILLS  |OUNLOP TIRE SHERIDAN DRIVE TONAW|
NY8300376 SPILLS  {DUNLOP TIRE SHERIDAN DRIVE TONAW|
NY9001485 SPILLS {2 MILE CREEK DAM SHERIDAN DRIVE TONAW|
NY3006874 SPILLS  {OUNLOP TIRE SHERIDAN DRIVE TONAW|
NY9205560 SPILLS  JDUPONT - YERKES PLANT SHERIDAN DRIVE TONAW
NY9206913 SPILLS  {NIAGARA MOHAWK - HUNTLEY SHERIDAN DRIVE TONAW|
NY9207487 SPILLS  JANTIFREEZE IN CREEK SHERIDAN DRIVE TONAW|
NY9210230 SPILLS  {SHERIDAN DRIVE SHERIDAN DRIVE TONAW|
NY8700083 SPILLS  |MAGARA RIVER - GREEN MAT SHERIDAN DRIVE AT RIVER TONAW|
NY8903332 SPILLS  {RED DYE IN 2 MILE CREEK SHERIDAN PARKSIDE TONAW
NY8602043 SPILLS  |MIKE CONSTANTINO 811 STATE STREET TONAW|
NYS003009 SPILLS  }45-55 THACKERAY COURT §5 THACKERAY CT 14150 | 2
NY8808690 SPILLS JTRANSWESTERN EXPRESS 7721 TRANSIT ROAD TONAW!
NY9010521 SPILLS  {NOCO-TREADWELL 82 TREADWELL RD 14150 |} 2
NY9210177 SPILLS  {OOZE IN GUILE BASEMENT 416 TREEMONT TONAW
NY9004350 SPILLS  }M.L YOUNG MOTOR EXPRESS TWIN CITY MEMEROIL HWY TONAW,
NY9214168 SPILLS {TOWN OF TONAWANDA 779 TWO MILE CREEK RD 14160 | Z
NY8604981 SPILLS | TWO MILE CREEK TWO MILE CREEK ROAD TONAW]
NY8708939 SPILLS  |R.P. ADAMS COMPANY TWO MILE CREEK ROAD TONAW,
NY8808038 SPILLS 130 GALLON ABANDON DRUM TWO MILE CREEK ROAD TONAW|
NY8900878 SPILLS  {NORTHEAST MACHINE TWO MILE CREEK ROAD TONAW]
NY9011753 SPILLS JROADSIDE DITCH TWO MILE CREEK ROAD TONAW|
NY91056818 SPILLS  |AUTOQ ACC. TWO MILE CREEK TWO MILE CREEK ROAD TONAW
NY9300375 SPILLS  OIL SPILLAGE AT TWYLA 62 TWYLA PLACE TONAW]
NY8803013 SPILLS  JAIRLOK PLASTIC 525 VICKERS ST 14150 [ 2
NY9011261 SPILLS  |MIDDLE ATLANTIC WAREHOUSE 601 VICKERS ST 14160 | 2
NY8802597 SPILLS  {MID ATLANTIC WAREHOUSE 601 VICTERS TONAW
NY8904088 SPILLS JCONWAY EASTERN EXPRESS 176 VULCAN STREET TONAW]
NY9000368 SPILLS  §J.H. WILLIAMS 400 VULCAN STREET TONAW]
NY8807279 SPILLS  {J.H. WILLIAMS VULCAN STREET TONAW]

.|NYsoo0128 SPILLS  JOUNLOP TIRE SALES 1564 WALDEN AVENUE ERIE

ANY9101267 SPILLS  |ABANDONED CITY DUMP WALES AVENUE TONAW,
NY8806167 SPILLS JAUTOMOBILE OVERFILL 36 WALTER AVE 14150 { 2Z
NY8707985 SPILLS |POETTE HEATING SYSTEM 32 WARBURTON PLACE TONAW|
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FACIUTY ID TYPE  |FACIITY NAME FACILITY ADDRESS 2P CD | FLAG
NY8807614 SPHLLS {TRI COUNTY BATTERIER W8 RAMP 1-290 COLVIN BLVD TONAW,
NY9100270 SPILLS |KATHERINE THORNTON 96 WERKLEY RD 14160 | 2
NY8807940 SPILLS  fJOHN PINTER GASOLINE 194 WHEELER ST 14150 | 2
NY8604734 SPILLS |SPAULDING FIBER 310 WHEELER ST 14150
NY8709274 SPILLS  |SPAULDING FIBRE CO 310 WHEELER ST 14150
NY8900092 SPILLS {SPAULDING COMPOSITE 310 WHEELER ST 14150 | 2
NY8300093 SPILLS  }SPAULDING COMPOSITE 310 WHEELER ST 14150 | z
NY8906748 SPILLS {SPAULDING FIBRE 310 WHEELER ST 14150
NY9008789 SPILLS [SPAULDING FIBRE 310 WHEELER ST 14150
NY9104580 SPILLS |SPAULDING COMPOSITES 310 WHEELER ST 14150 | z
NY9104879 SPILLS |SPAULDING COMPOSITES 310 WHEELER ST 14150 | 2
NY9210336 SPILLS JJACK STAFFAN 317 WHEELER ST 14150 | 2
NY8707235 SPILLS  |SPAULDING FIBER WHEELER ST. TONAW
NY8707205 SPILLS  |SPAULDING FIBRE CO WHEELER STREET TONAW,
NY9200301 SPILLS JWASTE OIL DUMPING 189 WILLIAM ST 14180 | z
NY9306979 SPILLS  }NIAGARA MOHAWK 228 WILLOWGROVE ST S 14160 | 2
NY8108684 SPILLS  ]JSL AUTOMOTIVE 246 WOODWARD AVENUE TONAW|
NY2106869 SPILLS |GOOD AND FAIR MOVING 300 WOODWARD AVENUE TONAW|
NY8702145 SPILLS  |INTERCITY TRUCKLINES 400 WOODWARD AVENUE TONAW|
NY9007749 SPILLS {SUPERIOR LUBRICANTS WOODWARD AVENUE TONAW|
NY8605220 SPILLS  {MIDLAND ASPHALT YOUNG & STATE STS. TONAW]
NY9002996 SPILLS  [NIAGARA ELEVATOR COMPANY 282 YOUNG ST 14150 | 2
NY9302533 SPILLS  {BASHL-WALKER TOOL & DIE 623 YOUNG ST 14150 | Z
NY8804669 SPILLS {GOODYEAR TIRE SERVIVE 740 YOUNG ST 14150
NY9213232 SPILLS  JTRUCK IN PARKING LOT 750 YOUNG ST 14150
NY8707693 SPILLS  |B.). WHOLESALE 860 YOUNG ST 14150 | 2
NY8701368 SPILLS |MIDLAND ASPHALT YOUNG STREET TONAW|
NY9104240 SPILLS |DELLS MARKET YOUNG STREET TONAW
NY8604934 SPILLS  {NYS ARMORY YOUNG STREET AT BENTON TONAW
NYS005054 SPILLS {AMERICAN ENVIROMENTAL YOUNGMAN HIGHWAY (290 TONAW]
NYS151568 SSF TNT BATTERY ERIE
. (NY915023 SSF EXOLON CORP E NIAGARA ST 14150 | 2
3 INY916078 SSF VETERANS PARK E NIAGARA ST 14180 | 2
NY915001 SSF R P ADAMS 225 € PARK DR 14150 | z
NY915055C SSF TONAWANDA COKE 3875 RIVER RD PLANT SITE 14150 | 2
NY915078 SSF TONAWANDA CITY LANOFILL WALES AVE & FILLMORE AVE TONAW]
NY915048 SSF SHANCO PLASTICS & CHEMICALS | WALES AVENUE & KENMORE AVENUE | 14150
STLNDFIL |NO RECORDS FOUND BY RADIUS
STLNDFIL |NO RECORDS FOUND FOR THIS ZIP 14150
: STLNDFIL |NO RECORDS FOUND FOR THIS CIT TONAW
NY15N24 STLNDFIL {MAGARA MOHAWK (RUNTLEY) ERIE
NY15504 STUNDFIL | NIAGARA LANDFILL INC ERIE
NY16T04 STLNDFIL{EAST SIDE T S ERIE
TRI NO RECORDS FOUND BY RADIUS
TRI NO RECORDS FOUND FOR THIS CIT TONAW]
TR NO RECORDS FOUND FOR THIS COU ERIE
14150SNCFB2122C TRI SONOCO PRODUCTS CO 2122 COLVIN BLVD 14150 | z
14150LCLDM185J0 TRI LACLEDE MFG CO 185 JOHN GLENN DR 14150
14240GNRLM2390K TRI GMC SAGINAW DIV TANAWANDA FCR2330 KENMORE AVE 14150 | Z
14150CCCLB200MI I COCA COLA BOTTLING CO OF BUFF | 200 MILENS RD 14150
14150BSNTC2250M TRI BISONTE CO INC 2250 MILUTARY RD 14160 | 2
14151 XLNSK1000E TRI EXOLON-ESK €O 1000 E NIAGARA S 14150 { Z
14161LNDDV175EA TRI LINDE OIV TONAWANDA OPERATION] 176 E PARK DR - 14150 | 2
14161P 175EA TRI uop 175 E PARK DR 14150 | 2
14150RPDOMS225EA TRI R P ADAMS CO INC 225 € PARK DR 14150 | 2
14150PLYMR3445R TRI POLYMER APPLICATIONS INC 3445 RIVER RD 14150 | 2
14150 TNWND3876R TRI TONAWANDA COKE CORP 3875 RIVER RD 14150 | 2
14150NWYRK39378 TRI NEW YORK WIRE MILLS 3337 RIVER RD 14150 | 2
14151NWYRK3937R TRI SIVACO NEW YORK 3937 RIVER RD 14150 | 2
14150GNRLM305SA TRI GENERAL MILLS INC O-CEL-O DIV | 305 SAWYER AVE 14160 | Z
14150SCHWB349SA TR SCHWABEL FABRICATING CO INC | 349 SAWYER AVE 14160 | 2
14150FMCCR37SAW TRI FMC CORP TONAWANDA PLANT 37 SAWYER AVE 14160 [ Z
142400NLPT10SHE TRI DUNLOP TIRE CORP 10 SHERIDAN DR 14160 f 2
+{14150CLRFR340WA TRI COLORFORMS INC 340 WALES AVE 14150 | 2
14161MRCNLISWAL TR AMERICAN ALLSAFE GO INC 88 WALES AVE 14160 | 2
14161SPLDN310WH RI SPAULDING COMPOSITES CO INC ] 310 WHEELER ST 14150 | 2
Isn MQ BECORDS EQUND RY RADIUS,
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FACILITY NAME

FACIUTY ADDRESS

NYDOO2108278

NO RECORDS FOUND FOR THIS CIT
NO RECORDS FOUND FOR THIS COU
BELL AEROSPACE TEXTRON

9812 NIAGARA FALLS BLVD
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03/09/94 SUMMARY OF FINDINGS

for

Tonawanda, ny

RECEIVED DATE ACTUAL # SITES  APPROX. DIST. FROM SITE, MILES
DATABASE OF DATA BY AIC*® SEARCH METHOD FOUND 0-3/8 1/8-1/4 1/4-1/2 12-3 >1

' |

CERCUSs 10127733 RADIUS
SUPERFUND 1101/33 RADIUS
NPL 06/03/33 RADIUS
RCRIS 08/10/33 RADIUS
TsD 08/10/33 RADIUS
RCEVAL 08/10/33 RADIUS
RCVIOL 08/10/33 RADIUS
RST 08/27/33 RADIUS
LRST 02/14/94 RADIUS
SPILLS 02/14/34 RADIUS
ERNS 01/01/93 RADIUS
SETS 06/15/33 RADIUS
DOCKET 08/03/83 RADIUS
TRI 08/18/92 RADIUS
NPDES 08/04/32 RADIUS
LANDFILLS 08/09/93 RADIUS
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® AIC believes that it performs all appropriate inquiries to obtain the most current information from sach of the appiicable
databases consistent with or exceeding good customary or commarciat practice. *
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Agency Information Consuitants, Inc.
1708 Guadalupe, Austin, TX 78701 Tet (§12) 478-8991 Fax (512)478-5215

GRID REPORT

Environmental Site Information Research Data

Subject Facility::

k
AIC JOB # 10-0026620

PROJECT # k PO #k
k
k, k
Submitted
03/09/94
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Copyright (c) 1990, Agency Information Consultants, Inc. Afl Rights Reserved.
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AGENCY INFORMATION CONSULTANTS, INC.

Agency Information Consultants, Inc.(AIC) is pleased to present the GRID Report that you have
requested. In order to facilitate your use of this report, please review the following features:

SUMMARY OF FINDINGS: An overview of the information found.

This includes a list of the requested databases and summary information, such as: the
requested radius or search method, the date the information was received from the agency, the
actual search method, and the number of sites found.

The ‘Actual Search Method’ identifies the way in which the data is provided. For example:
‘County/HardCopy’ means that the data is being provided for the entire county and is a copy
of a printout acquired diractly from the state or federal agency. ‘Zip/City’ means that all the

data was provided for the selacted zip code(s), and alt records that have no zip code are
provided for the city of the subject site.

APPENDIX(Facilities Located Outside the Radius But Within the Selected Zip Code(s) and/or

City): A list of facilities which AIC has eliminated from the specified search radii through map
and phone research.

In the Appendix, facilities for each database are sorted alphabetically by the street name within
each zip code. This allows our clients to quickly find all the facilities that are located on a
single street. This document includes information such as: facility name, address and zip code,
facility identification number, and type of database.

When the Zip Code column contains latters instead of a 2ip code, this is generally the first five
letters of the city or county name and dasignates that the record does not contain a zip code.

DATABASE REPORTS: Various reports detailing database information on each of the facilities found.
Each report is preceded by a cover sheet which includes a description of the database as well
as citation information such as: Agency, Subdivision of the Agency, AIC’s standard nams for

the database, and the Agency’s name for the database in quotss.

When the message "No Facilitias Found Within the Radius” appears at the bottom of the cover
sheset, it means that no facilities were found for the requested search method.

Following the cover sheet are the Report Element Dictionaries which are documents that
describe each field of information provided in the database reports.

Should you need assistance interpreting your report, please do not hesitate to contact AIC’s
Customer Service Department or your Account Manager at (512) 478-8991.

P.0. BOX 2181 AUSTIN, TEXAS 78768-2181 (512)478-8991 FAX (612)478-5216
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DISCLAIMER

sScopa. The following conditions apply to the services that Agency Information Consultants provide
to a purchaser. By placing an order with AIC, the purchaser agrees to the following:

AIC Services. AIC provides reports of various state and federal fitas and records regarding real
property and facilities. AJC will utilize its resources, consistent with the tavel of care expected in
standard business practice, to provide quality information services, to consistently maintain and update
its databases and to deliver reports in a timely manner. AIC, however, is not responsible for any
delays, inaccuracies, costs or damages due to software or equipment matfunction, errors, or incorrect
data received from the original source.

Limitation of Liability. The liability, if any, of AIC for direct damages, whether arising from AIC’s
negligence, strict liability or other tort, or otherwise with respect to services, or other items, is timited
to an amount which shall not excead the price of the particular services or items giving rise to the
liability. In no event shall AIC be liable for any incidental, consequential, or spacial damages, including
without limitation, lost revenue or lost profits, even if AIC has been advised of the possibitity that tost
revenues or lost profits may occur.

Limitations and Acknowladgemeants. The purchaser should be aware that government information

sources and/or AIC may not include information on all environmentat hazards, or on all sites which
include environmental hazards, and that government sources may be inaccurate or incomplets. These
government sources include both the base map and the environmentat databases. AIC researches and
corrects both sources listed above in order to provide an improved product but in so doing, AIC is not
liable for any errors, omissions, or damages incurred. Purchaser aiso recognizes that AIC's services
ars not a substitute for a thorough snvironmental risk audit performed by a qualified environmental
professional.

All data obtained from AIC shall be furnished for the exclusive use of the original purchaser in
investigating the subject company and/or property as identified in the inquiry or order form. Purchaser
may deliver an AIC report to an additionat user who is identified as a client of the purchaser it being
agreed, however, that:

(i) Only the complete AIC report may be so dalivered to the additional user:

{ii) The use of said AIC report by the additional user shall constitute this user’s agreement to ali
conditions contained herein; ’

(iii) Every copy of an AIC report shall contain notice of AIC’s copyright as follows:
(c) Copyright Agency Information Consuitants, Inc. 1992. Al Rights Reserved; and

{iv} Every copy of an AIC report shall include the Disclaimer of Warranty and Limitation of Liability
statements printed or transmitted with the original report. Any other resale, publication,
copying or use for other than assessing enviranmentat risks is strictly prohibited without prior
written consent of AIC.

(v) All copyright rights are reservad to AIC.

{vi) The use of the AIC report and the information contained within is restricted to a one-time use
for the project specified on the order form; any unauthorized secondary use is strictly prchibited
without prior written consent of AIC.
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APPENDIX

Page 1
FAGWITY ID TYPE FACILITY RAME FACILITY ADDRESS 2P CD
NPL ** No Records Found For This ZIP 14150

NPL ** No Records Found For This Caunty ERIE

NPL ** No Records Found For This City TONAW
NYS8185018 SSF COLUMBUS MCKINNON 1 FREMONT ST 14150
NY915010 SSF BISONITE PAINT CO 2250 MILITARY RD 14150
NY815023 SSF EXOLON CORP E NIAGARA ST 14150
NY915078 SSF VETERANS PARK E NIAGARA ST 14180
NY915001 SSF R P ADAMS 225 E PARK DR 14150
NY815044 SSF POLYMER APPLICATIONS 3445 RIVER RD 14150
NY9150038B SSF ALLIED CHEMICAL - SPECIAL CHEMICAL 3821 RIVER RD 14150
NY915003C SSF ALLIED CHEMICAL SPEC DIV 3821 RIVER RD 14150
NY915003A SSF ALLIED CHEMICAL - SPECIAL CHEMICAL 3875 RIVER RD 14150
NY9818055 SSFP TONAWANDA COKE 3875 RIVER RD 14150
NY918055A SSF TONAWANDA COKE 3875 RIVER RD 14150
NY8150558 SSF TONAWANDA COKE 3875 RIVER RD 14150
NY915031 SSP RIVER ROAD SITE 4000 RIVER RD 14150
NY815058 SSF ROBLIN STEEL (FORMERLY WICKWIRE SPE 4000 RIVER RD 14150
NY9180088 SSF ASHLAND OiL CO 4545 RIVER RD 14150
NYS815008C SSF ASHLAND PETROLEUM CO 4545 RIVER RD 14150
NY915081 SSF ASHLAND PETROLEUM CO 4545 RIVER RD 14150
NY915083 SSF NIAGARA MOHAWK - CHERRY FARM 4000 RIVER RD NEAR 14180
‘INY918055¢C SSF TONAWANDA COKE 3875 RIVER RD PLANT SITE 14150
NY915028 SSF GOLD BOND 8600 ROLL RD 14180
NY915042 SSF O-CEL-O PRODUCTS 305 SAWYER AVE 14160
NY915148 SSF O-CEL-O SPONGE PLANT 305 SAWYER AVE 14160
NY915025 SSF FMC CORP - CHEMICAL DiVISION 34 SAWYER AVE 14150
NY915048 SSF SHANCO PLASTICS & CHEMICALS WALES AVENUE & KENMORE AVENUE 14150
NY315050A SSF SPAULDING FIBRE 310 WHEELER ST 14150
NY9150508B §SF SPAULDING FIBRE 310 WHEELER ST 14150
NY915050C S§SF SPAULDING FIBRE 310 WHEELER ST 14158
NY3150500 SSF SPAULDING FIBRE 310 WHEELER ST 14158

NY9151568 SSF TNT BATTERY ERIE
NYS1507¢ SSF TONAWANDA CITY LANDFILL WALES AVE & FILLMORE AVE TONAW
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~ NEW YORK
Department of Environmental Conservation
Division of Hazardous Waste Remediation

State Superfund

"Status Report of Inactive Hazardous Waste Disposal Sites”




EPA ID: NYD0O02114728 Site Name: COLUMBUS MCKINNON
Site [D: NY915018 Address: 1 FREMONT ST
Agency: STATE City, State, Zip: TONAWANDA, NY 14150-2300
HRS Score: County, Region: ERIE
{ Location:

Type of Facility: Open Dump Years Operated:
Source Database: Inactive Hazerdous Waste Dispo Project Manager:

Sal Sites Registry
Status: Remedial Action: In Progeess {ri-fs In Progress And irm Completed.}; Lega! Action: State Cons. Ord.
lrm, ri-fs, Order Signod

Owner Name: Columbus Mckinnon Corp. City, State, Zip: Tonawanda . NY
Address: 1 Freemont St. Contact Phone:
' Contaminants:

Contaminated Media: Groundweter

Source of Contamination:

Hazardous Waste Disposed (confirmed): 1) Water Soluble Cutting OHls Contaminated With Pcb’s And Solvents. (27,000 Gallons)
Estimated Size: 1 Acres

Owner(s) During Use...: Columbus Mckinnon Corp,

Operator Durirg Use...: Columbus Mckinnon Corp.

Operator Addrass....... 1 Freemont Street, Tonawanda, Ny

Period Associzcted With Hazardous Waste: From 1930 To 1965

Site Description: )

An Open Pit Of Less Than 1 Acre (n Size Was Utilized To Dispose Of Waste Oils Produced in The Plant. The Arsa Hae Since Been
Covered With Soil And Graded. During The Period Of 1979-83, Columbus Mckinnon Corp. Conducted An Investigation At This Site

Which Coanfirmed The Presance Of Elevated Levels Of Pch’s In Soils And In Sediments From The Adjacent Ellicott Creek. Elevated A
Levels Of Organics Were Also Detected In The Groundwater. The Soit Was Found To Have Elevated Lavels Of Heavy Metals in
Addition To Pcb’s. After Negotiations With The Company, A Consent Order Requiring An Riffs And interim Remedial Maasure (irm}
Was Signed In October 1989. The lrm Required The Installation Of A 16S Ft., Long Shore Protection Works Along The Creek Bank

To Preclude Erosion Of Contaminated So# into The Creek. The irm Was Complated In November 1990, The Remedial Investigation
Was Started During The Summaer Of 1930 And The Field Work Was Compteted tn October 1990. The Remedial Investigation Report Was
Approved By The Dag In 1991. The Feasibility Study Report Was Approved in May 1992. The Record Of Decision (rod) Was Signed in
October 1992. The Rod Requires Removal Of AR Contaminated Soit At Or Above 10 Ppm And At 1 Ppm For The Top One Foot Depth
From Grade. The Rod Also Requires The Removal Of All Contaminated Sediment fFrom The Bed And Sfope Of Eliicott Creeck. A Consent
Order Is Currently Bsing Being Negotiated With Columbus Mckinnon For The Design And Implementation Of The Remedial Field Work
Which Is Expected To Start In Late 1983,

Sail Type: Fill Underain By Silt

Groundwater Cepth: About § Feet

Assessment Of Environmental Problems:

There Are Elevated Levels Of Pcb’s In The On-site Sails, In An Arsa Of The Adjacent Conrail Property And Aiso In A Limited

Area Of The Adjacent Ellicott Cresk. Heavy Metais Are Pressnt In Soils On This Site.

Assessment Of Health Problems:

The Proposed Remedial Action Plan For The Site Which Includes Installation Of Sheet Piling At The Top Of Eliicott Creek,

Removal Of All Pcb Contaminated Soil (surface Soit Containing Greater Than 1 Ppm Peb Will Be Removed To A Minimum Depth Of One
Foot And All Other Soil Wilt Be Cleaned Up To A Level Of 10 Ppm) The Replacsment Of Surface Soils (1 Foot) With Clean Top Soil

Will Meet The Remedisl Objectives For The Site. The Remedial Program le Protective Of The Public Health Provided The Site 1s

. Not Disturbed After Remediation Is Completed.
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EPA ID: NYD980641587 Site Name: BISONITE PAINT CO
Site ID: NY915010 Address: 2250 MILITARY RD
Agency: STATE City, State, Zip: TONAWANDA, NY 14150-6002
HRS Score: County, Region: ERIE
Location:
Type of Facility: Legoon Years Operated:
Source Database: inactive Hazardous Waste Dispo Project Manager:

Sal Sites Ragistry
Status: No Status information Available

Owner Name: Bisonite Paint Co. City, State, Zip: Tonawanda . NY
Address: 2250 Military Rd. Contact Phone:
Contaminants:

Contaminated Media: Surface Water

Source of Contamination:

Hazerdous Waste Disposed (suspected): 1} Soivent (prior To 1380} (1800 Galfyr.}; 2) Metal Paint Pigments {pcior To 1880)
(unknown); 3) Water Based Paint By-products (prior To 1980} Solvent Based Paint By-products {unknown}

Estimated Sizo: 1 Acres

Owner(s) During Use...: Bigonite, Inc.

Operator During Use...: Bigonite Paint Company

Operator Address......: 2250 Military Road, Tonawanda, Ny

Period Associated With Hazardous Waste: From Unknown To 1980

2 Site Description:

|
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One Lagoon Containing Unusable Spent By-products And Washings From The Manufacture Of Both Water And Solvent Based Paints.
Land Spreading Of Unknown Solvents And Paint Pigments Also Took Place On The Piant Site. Lagoon Usage And Land Spreading
Disposal Methods Stopped In September Of 1978, After 1978, Disposed Solvents And Sludges Were Stored in Drums On Site.
Numerous Spills And Leaks Were Reparted. The Drums Were Disposed Of In 1982. All Wastss Are Now Sent To A Hazardous Waste
Disposal Facility. Two Water Samples Of The Lagoon Were Collacted In 1978, Phenols, Copper, Hexavalent Chromium, Manganese,
Barium, Mercury, And Zinc Met Or Exceeded Efflusnt Standards. A Phass § investigation Was Completed in 1987. A Preliminery

Site Assessmoant (psa) Is Ongoing. The Facility No Longer Manufactures Paints. Drum Storage On Site Continued Until The Plant
Closed. Spills And Lesks Occurred Untit The Plant Closed. The Division Of Hazardous Substances Regulation Hag Coordinated
Cleanup Of Drums And The Drum Storags Area, Transformers With Pcb Oil, And Tanks. This Work, Completed Under Consant Order,
Does Not Address The Lagoon Or Landspreading.

Soil Type: Silty Clay

Groundwatar Depth: Unknown

Asgessment Of Environmental Problems:

Lagoon Water Samples Met Or Exceeded Effiuent Standards For Phenots, Copper, Hexavatant Chromium, Manganese, Barium, Mercury
And Zinc. Additional Data Is Needed To Determine The Extent Of Possible Contamination Of This Site. Exposure By Direct Cantact

Is Possible, Bocause Of Unrestricted Access With The Contaminated Soil.

Assessment Of Health Probloms:

This Site Is An Active Manufacturing Facility That Had Previously Land Spread Solvent And Paint Pigments Over A 1 Acre Portion

Of Its Property. In Addition, Until 1980 The Company Operated A Waste Lagoon That Recsived Water And Soivent Base Paint

Solids, And Metal Pigmants. The Lagoon Was Partially Fitted And improparly Covered. Leachate Has Baen Observed in Soils
Surrounding The Lagoon. The Potentiel Exiets Far Workers At The Plant To Come in Direct Contact With Contaminated Soils,
Leachate And Surface Water Contaminsted Through Runoff. Additonat investigation is Needed To Better Evaluate Thess Routes Of
Exposure. The Area Is Served By Public Water And Access To The Plant Site 18 Controlled 8y Plant Security. = ' ”
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EPA ID: NYD000514018 Site Name: EXOLON CORP

Site ID: NYs15023 Address: E NIAGARA ST

Agency: STATE City, State, Zip: TONAWANDA, NY 14150-2343
§ HRS Score: County, Region: ERIE
1 Location:

Type of Facility: Open Dump Years Operated:
Source Database: Inactive Hazerdous Waste Dispo Project Manager:
Sal Sites Registry
Status: Remedial Action: (none); Lagal Action: None

Owner Name: Exolon Esk Co. City, State, Zip: Tonawanda NY
Address: 1000 E. Niagara St. Contact Phone:
Contaminants:

Contaminated Media:

Source of Contamination:

Hazardous Waste Disposed (suspected): 1) iron Oxide, Refractary Brick, Cinders (unknown)
Estimated Size: 1.5 Acres

Owner(s) During Use...: Exolon Corporation

Operator During Use...: Exolon Corparation

Operator Addross......: 1000 E. Niagara Street, Tonawanda, Ny

Period Associated With Hazardous Waste: From 1949 To 1953

Site Description:

z{Low Areas Along The Northern Portion Of This Site Were Used By The Exolon Corp. To Dispose Refractory Brick, iron Oxide And

Coal Cinders. The Area Is Now Covered With Scil And Seeded. Eris County Submitted A Profite Report For This Dispasel Area in
1882. The Report Indicates That There 1s No Evidence That Hezardous Westes Were Dispased In This Area. A Phase t investigation
Report Has Beon Completed. This Report Indicates That Additicnal Westes, Possibly Phenclics, Ware Disposad At Other Areas Of
This Site. Soil Samples Wete Collacted By Dec in 1989. A Preliminary Site Assessment (psa) Has Besn initiated. Fisid Work For
This Additional Investi- Gation Was Completed in Late 1992.

Soil Type: Sandy Loam Over Clay

Groundwater Depth: 4 Feet

Assessment Of Environmental Praoblems:

Review Of Current Data Is Needed To Assass The Possible Environmenta! Problems.

Assessment Of Heaslth Problems:

The Potential For Ground water Migration into The Eria Canal Which Subsequently Emptios Into The Niegara River Exists. The
Canal Is Used For Fighing And Recreationsl Purposes. The River is Used For Fishing And Recreation And is The Main Source Of
Drinking Water For The Niagara Frontier. The Area is Serviced By Public Water However, There Are Many Private Industrial Wells
In The Area. The Potential For On-site Exposute To Contaminated Soils is Minimized As The Site ts Partiaily Covered And
Vegetated. ’
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EPA ID: NYD980201263 Site Name: VETERANS PARK
Site ID: Nyg915078 Address: E NIAGARA ST
Agency: STATE City, State, Zip: TONAWANDA, NY 14350-2343
HRS Score: County, Region: ERIE
Location:

Type of Facility: Open Dump Years Operated:
Source Database: Inactive Hazardous Waste Dispo Project Manager:
Sal Sites Registry
Status: Remedial Action: (none); Lagal Action: None
Owner Name: City, State, Zip:
Address: Contact Phone:
Contaminants:

Contaminated Media:

Source of Contamination:

Hazardous Weste Digposed (suspscted): Ne Known

Estimated Size: Acres

Period Assoclated With Hazardous Waste: From Unknown To Unknown

Site Description:

The Park Was Reported To Bs Developed On Fill. Contents Of The Fifl Are Unknown But May Include Dredging And Demolition

Material. Erie County Report Of January 18, 1982 indicates That The Site Was Not Used As A Depository For Industrial Or
Hazardous Waste.

Soil Type: Not Known

Groundwater Depth: Not Known
Assessment Of Environmental Problems:
No Known Environmental Problems.

EPA ID: NYD980507289 Site Name: R P ADAMS
Site ID: NY915001 Address: 225 E PARK DR
Agency: STATE City, State, Zip: TONAWANDA, NY 14150-7813
HRS Score: County, Region: ERIE
Location:

Type of Facility: Open Dump Years Operated:

Source Database: Inactive Hazardous Waste Dispo Project Manager:
Sal Sites Registry

Status: Remodial Action: (none); Legal Action: None

Owner Name: City, State, Zip:
Address: Contact Phone:
Contaminants:

Contaminated Media:

Source of Contamination:

Hazardous Waste Disposed (suspected): 1) Waste Cutting Oils (165 Gallons/vear)
Estimated Size: 1 < Acres

Ownaer(s) During Use...: R.p. Adams Company, inc.

Period Associated With Hazardous Waste: From ? Yo 1977
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o Investigation / Feasibility Study (riffs). A Referrel For A Stats Funded Ri/fs Was Received Fram The Division Of Environ-

Assessmeant Of Environmental Problems:

Site ID: NYS316001 {...Continued)
Site Description:
Wasts Oil Applied To Parking Lot And Roadways For Dust Control. Site Sampled By U.s. Geological Survey in August 1982 Under
The Niagara River Toxics Investigation. Samples Analyzed For iron, Lead And Organic Parameters.
Soil Type: Clay
Groundwater Depth: Unknown
Assessment Of Environmental Prablems:

Lead Concentration In Samples Lass Than Background Level. Polynuciear Arometic Hydrocarbons Detected in One Sample. No
Apparent Migration Occusring From This Sits.
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EPA ID: NYD980507685 Sita Name: POLYMER APPLICATIONS
Site ID: NY915044 Address: 3445 RIVER RD
Agency: STATE City, State, Zip: TONAWANDA, NY 14150-7745
HRS Score: County, Region: ERIE
Location:

Type of Facility: Open Dump Years Operated:
Source Database: Inactive Hazardous Wasts Dispo Project Manager:
Sal Sites Registry
Status: Remedial Action: Completed (removal Of Solvents,drums,groundwater invest.); Legal Action: State
Consant Order Ri-fs, Negotiation In Progress
Owner Namae: Polymer Applications City, State, Zip: Tonawanda
Address: 3448 River Rd. Contact Phone:

Contaminants:

Contaminated Media: Groundwater, Surface Water

Source of Contamination:

Hazardous Waste Disposed (confirmed): 1) Phenol (3000 tbs.); 2) Xytene (7900 Gais.}; 3) Sclvent Mixture including Xviene,

Toluena, Mib (k 1500 Gals.); 4) Isobutyiens {unknown); S5} Aroclor- 1260 lunknown)

Estimated Size: 6.7 Acres

Ownaer(s) During Use...: Polymer Applications

Operator During Use...: Polymer Applications

Operator Address......: 3445 River Rd., Tonawanda, Ny

Period Associated With Hazardous Wasts: From Unknown To Present

Site Description:

LTha Site Has Baen Used For The Storege Of Solvents, Phsnois, Resin Siudges And Other Toxic Chamicals. The Wastes Have Bean And
Are Still Being Stored In Drums, And Praviously in An Underground Tank. 500 Drums Wers Removed By 1982 For Off-site Diposai. A
Dec Order On Consent Executed in June 1981 indicates That Phenol Was Lesching From The Site into The Niagara River And

Possibly Into The Groundwater. Palymer Applications Complsted The Construction Necessary To Reduce Releases To The Niagara
River. A Disastarous Fire On July 4-5, 1988 Created The Petential For Extensive Contamination. The Fire Causad Spillage Of Raw
Organic Chemicals From Above Ground Tanks. The Spillage Caused Groundwater And Surface Water Contaminstion. Contravention Ot
Groundwater Standerds By Aroclor-1260: 8.8 Ppb, Totat Xylenes: 43G0 Ppb, Phenol: 230,000 Ppb, And Methylene Chioride: 38,000
Ppb Surface Woter Standards Contravened By Methytene Chioride: 21,000 Ppb, Arcclor-1260: 1500 Ppb, Total Xylenes: 48,000 Ppb,
Ethylbenzene: 5400 Ppb And Phenci: 120,000 Ppb. A Phase i Investigation Report Completed in 1991 Recommended An Remaediai

Mental Enfosrcement (dee) On 3/29/93.
Soil Type: Sandy Fill Over Clay And Silt
Groundwater Dapth: 4§ Feet
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_ I siteId:  NY915044 (...Continued)

Leaching Of Phenol From This Site To The Niagara River And Possibly To Groundwater Was The Masin Environmantal Problem.
Groundwater Contamination From The July, 1988 Fire Has Been Confirmed. Continued Monitoring Of The Initial Remediation Of This
Site Should Ba Assessed To Detemmnine its Effectiveness.

Assessment Of Health Problems:

The Most Significant Routes Of Expasure Include tnhalation Of Contaminated Dust And Vapors, And Direct Contact With Phenol
Laden Soil And Contaminatsd Surface Water. Target Popuiations Are Users Of The Adjacent Buildings. The Area I3 Supplied With
Public Watar. Private industrial Weils Are Prevsient in The Area, But The Water 18 Not Used For Drinking.

%
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EPA ID: NYD0O03909694 Site Name: ALLIED CHEMICAL - SPECIAL CHEMICAL Div
Site ID: NY315003B _ Address: 3821 RIVER RD
Agency: STATE City, State, Zip: TONAWANDA, NY 14150-8507
HRS Score: County, Region: ERIE
Location:
F ; —
Type of Facility: open Dump Years Operated:
Source Database: Inactive Hazardous Waste Dispo Project Manager:

Ssl Sites Registry
Status: Remedial Action: Completed (removel Of Pit And Catch Basin Sails.); Lega! Action: State Consent
Order, Order Signed

Owner Name: Allied Chemical-fibers And Plastics City, State, Zip: Hopewall . . VA
Address: Po Box 831 Contact Phone:
Contaminants:

Contaminated Media: Groundwater, Surface Water

Source of Contamination:

Hazardous Waste Disposed (suspected): 1) Scrap Chiorinated Polyethylens, Sceap {unknown); 2) Polyethylene, Spent Cataiyst
(magnesium Chroma And Dichromats impregnated On Potassium Aluminum Silicate). (te)

Estimated Size: 1 Acres .

Owner(s) During Use...: Allied Chemical - Spsc. Chem. Oiv.

Operator During Uss...: Allied Chemicat Spec. Chemical Div.

Operator Addreas......: P.o. Box 88, Tonawanda, Ny

Period Associated With Hazardous Waste: From 1988 To 1962

Site Description:

Spent Catalyst Containing Chromium Compounds, Potysthyiens, And Chlorinated Polysthylene Wers Disposed in A Pit On Site. This .
Site Weas Sampled By The U.s.g.s In July Of 1982 And in May Of 1983 Under The Niagara River Toxics Investigation. Chromium And
Lead Exceeded Concentrations In Samples Taken From Undisturbed Soils in The Tonawanda Arsa. 21 Crganic Priority Poliutants

Were Dotected In The Soil Samples. Ali Concentrations Were Below 10 Ppb. A Phass | investigation Was Completed in 1983. An
Investigation Was Carried Out At The End Of 1988 (report Finalized (n 1990). Soil Samples Were Taken inside The Pit Which

Showed High Levels Of Chwomium And Elevated Levels Of Lead. Also, Sediment From An On-site Catch Basin Showed Elevatad Metals
Concentra- Tions. Off-site Sewer Samples Showed No Migration From This Scurcs. Both Tha Blow-down Pit And The Catch Basin Were
Remediated In 1991. Investigation fs On-going To Determine The Source Of Organics Causing Contamination Of The Upgradient
Monitoring Wells. Sampling And Analysis Of Five Monitoring Welis On-site Over A One Year Period Has Been Completed.

Groundwater Standards Have Baen Exceeded For Cyanide, Benzene, Ethytbenzene, Tolusne, Xyiene, And Numerous Pah Compounds.
Additional Investigation |s Needed To Determine The Source Of Contamination.

Soll Type: Rl Overlying Siity Clay

Groundwater Depth: 8 Feet

Assessment Of Environmental Problems:

An Investigation Was Carried Out As Detailed in The 1990 Report. A Source Area Was Idantifiad And Removed. Determination On




Site ID: NY315003B (...Continued}

The Source Of Upgradient Contamination Has Not Yet Bsen Made.

Assessment Of Health Probiems:

The Most Likoly Route Of Exposure ls Oirect Contact With Contaminated Soil Or Exposed Waste Materials. Access To The Site ls
Secured By A Fence, Ths Area Is Served By Public Water.

EPA ID: NYDOOOS12822 Sits Name: ALLIED CHEMICAL SPEC DIV
Site ID: NYS15003C Address: 3821 RIVER RD
Agency: STATE City, State, Zip: TONAWANDA, NY 14150-6507
HRS Score: County, Region: ERIE
Location:

Type of Facility: Open Dump Years Operated:
Source Database: Inactive Hazerdous Waste Dispo Project Manager:
Sal Sites Registry
Status: Remadial Action: (none); Lagal Action: None
Owner Name: Allied Fiber And Plastics Co. City, State, Zip: Tonawanda
Address: Po Box 88 Cantact Phone:

Contaminants:

Contaminated Media:

Source of Contamination:

Hazardous Waste Disposed (confirmed): 1) Coal Tar (unknown)

Estimated Size: 1 < Acres

Owner(s) During Use...: Allied Chemicat - Spec. Chem. Civ.

Period Associated With Hazardous Waste: From 1950 To 1960 +

Site Description: .

Site Consisted Of Coal Tar Pools Produced From Spillage During Transfer Operations At The Sits. in Summer Of 1981 » The Site
Was Excavated And Coal Tars And Contaminated Soils Ware Removed. Waste Materiat Was Incinerated in Tonawanda Coke Facility
(used In Coal Tar Ovens). Phase | Was Conducted From 5/83 Until 9/83. Doh inspection Was Conducted in 6/8S.

Sail Type: Clay

Groundwater Depth: Unknown

Assessment Of Environmental Problems:

Anslysis Of The Soil Samples Collected From The Site Does Not Indicate Presence Of Organic Residues in Significant Quantities.
Site Has Bean Froperly Remediatad.




EPA ID: NYDOOOS17458 Sits Name: ALLIED CHEMICAL - SPECIAL CHEMICAL DIV
Site ID: NY915003A Address: 3875 RIVER RD
Agency: STATE City, State, Zip: TONAWANDA, NY 14150-8507
HRS Score: County, Region: ERIE
Location:

Type of Facility: Open Dume Years Operated:
Source Database: Inactive Hazerdous Waste Dispo Project Manager:
Sal Sites Registry
Status: Remedial Action: (none); Legal Action: None
Owner Name: City, State, Zip:
Address: Contact Phone:

Contaminants:
Contaminated Meadia: Groundwaeter, Susface Water

Source of Contamination:

Hazardous Waste Disposed (confirmed): 1) Coal Tar, Fly Ash And Cinders (4880 Tons/ysar); 2) Scrap Chiorinated And
Non-chiorinated Polyethylene (25 To 50 Tons/yeer)

Estimated Size: 1 < Acres

Owner(s) During Use...: Allisad Chemical - Semet Solvay Div.

Period Associsted With Hazardous Waste: From 1930 To 1978

Site Description:
Site Was Jointly Used By Alliad Chemical - Spec. Chem. Div. And Tonawanda Coke Corporation (formerly Known As Semet Solvay).
.{| Tonawanda Coke Disposed Of Cos! Ter, Fly Ash And Cinders. Wasts From Allied Chemical Consisted Of Scrap Chiorineted

Polyethylene, Scrap Polyathylene And Used Ceramic Saddte Packing. An Investigation Of The Site Was Conducted By U.s.g.5. In
July Of 1982 And It Was Resampled tn May Of 1983, Samples Wers Analyzed For Cyanide, ron And The Organics. Eight Priority
Pollutant Organics Were Found At Lavets Below 100 Ppb. A Phase li investigation Of This Site Has Been Scheduted.

Soil Type: Clay With Some Sand

Groundwater Depth: 18.50 Feet

Assessment Of Environmental Problems:

Both Groundweter And Surface Water Sempies Are in Contravention Of Standards For lron. Groundwater Exceeded Ths Standards For
Cyanide. Further Investigation Of This Site |s Necessary.

EPA ID: NYD982181422 Site Name: TONAWANDA COKE

Site ID: NY9215055 Address: 3875 RIVER RD

Agency: STATE City, State, Zip: TONAWANDA, NY 14150-6507
HRS Score: County, Region: ERIE

Location:
r ————— —— ﬁm

Type of Facility: Open Dump, Landfitl Years Operated:
Source Database: Inactive Hazardous Wasts Dispo Project Manager:
Sal Sites Registry
Status: Logal Action: State Consent Order, Negotiation In Prograss
Owner Name: Tonawanda Coke Corporation City, State, Zip: Tonawanda
Address: 3875 River Road Contact Phone:

Contaminants:
Contaminated Media: Groundwater

Source of Contamination:




_NPL and State Superfund Report
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Site ID: NY915055 {...Continued}

4) Heavy Metals (°); §) Phenols (*); 6) Benzene (")

Estimated Sizo: 160 Acres

Owner{s) During Use...: Allied Chemical Corporation

Operator During Use...: Allied Chemical-semst Solvay Div.

Operator Address......: Solvay, Ny

Period Assoaciated With Hazardous Wasts: From 1930 To 1979

Site Description:

This Site Consists Of The Entire Tonawanda Coke Plant Area. Thres Landfills On The Site Were Used Far General Landfilling With
Ryash Cinders And Coal Tar Sludges {site 108), Bricks, Rubble, Send, Demelition Material {site 103}, And Wood Shevings
leprognatod With Iron Oxide And Coal Tar Siudges (site 110). During 1981, Dec Collected Sediment And Surface Water Sampies
From The Tonawanda Coke Drainage Basin. Pah‘s Were Dstected in Both The Sediment And Wster Sempies. In 1982 And 1983, The Usgs
Collected Sail, Groundwater, And Surface Water Samptes From Thie Site. Groundwater Exceaded Standards For (ron And Cyanide
With The Effiuent Standard Exceeded For Lead, lron, And Chromium in Surface Water. Organic Priotity Pollutants Were Detected

At All Three Land- Filled Arses, Most Of Which Were Below 100 Ppb. A Phass & investigation Has Besen Completed By Tha
Responsible Party. This Investigation indicates Contamination Of Ground water With Cyanide, Phencls, Banzens, Benza(a)pyrene,
And Other Organics. Groundwater Standards Were Exceeded For Cyanide And Phenois. Guidance Values For Several Organics Were
Excesded. Negative Impacts On An Adjacent Wetland Ware indicated By Contamination With Benzene, Phanol, Napthalene, And
Banzo(a)pyrens. Analytical Results From Other Locations tndicate The Prasence Of Widespread Contamingtion On The Sita And The
Necessity Of An Expanded Remedial investigation / Feasibility Study {ri/fs). A Suppiemental Site Investigation By Tha Prp

Revealed The Presence Of Contamination By Several Organics Including Cyanide, Benzene, 1,1,1-trichioro- Ethane, Ethyibenzene,
Toluene, Xylenes, And Pah Compounds in Soil, Sediment, Groundwatar And Surface Watsr. In 1992 The Prp Submitted A Report
Describing Investigation Comploted During 1991 And 1992. Andyﬂeal Resuits Are Consistant With Pravious investigations.

Soil Type: Fill Overlying Siity Clay

Groundwater Depth: 2-3 Feet.

Assessment Of Environmental Problemns:

Contamination Of Solls, Sediment, Surface Water And Groundwater Have Been Documented At This Site. This Contemination May Be
Affecting The Adjacent Niagara River. investigation Into Tha Extent Of Contamination Across This Entire Sits I2 Needad.
Asgessment Of Health Problems:

The Site Was Used As A Genaral Landfill For The Disposal Of Tar Sludgs, Fly Ash, Cinders, Demolition Debris, iron Oxide And
Chiorinated Polyethylene Scrap From The Allied Chemical Site id 9 15003, Sampiing Of On-site Monitoring Wails Has Shown
Groundwater Contamination In Excess Of The Nys Groundwater Standards. The Groundwater From This Site Discharges inte The
Niagara River And 13-One Of Many Hazardous Waste Registry Sites Contributing To The Contamination Of Tha River Sediments.
Direct Contact With Contaminated Soil And inhalation Of Dust From The Site Are Possibls Raute Of Exposurs. Private Wells Are
Used For Industrial Purposes And Prevalent In The Area. The Site is Secured.
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EPA ID: Site Name: TONAWANDA COKE
Site ID: NY915055A Address: 3875 RIVER RD
Agency: STATE City, State, 2ip: TONAWANDA, NY 14150-6507
HRS Score: . County, Region: ERIE
Location:

Type of Facility: Open Dump Years Operated:
Source Database: Inactive Hazardous Waste Dispo Project Manager:
Sal Sites Registry
Status: Legal Action: State Consent Order, Negotiation in Progsass
Owner Name: Tonawsnds Coke City, State, Zip: Tonawsanda
Address: 38765 River Rd. Contact Phone:

Contaminants:

Contaminated Media: Groundwater, Drinking Water, Surface Water
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Site ID: NY915055A {...Continued)

Estimated Sizo: Acres

Owner(s) During Uss...: Allied Chemical Corp.

Operator During Use...: Allied Chemical

Period Associated With Hazardous Waste: From 1930 To 1979

Site Description:

This Site Was Used For General Landfilling With Ryash Cinders, And Coal Tar Sludges. During 1981, Dec Collectad Sediment And
Surface Water Samples From The Tonswanda Coke Arse. In 1982 & 83, The U.s.g.s. Collected Soil, Groundwatsr And Surfece Water
Samples From This Site. The Groundwater Sampled Exceeded Standards Foe iron And Cyanide. The Phase |i investigation Indicates
Contamination Of Groundwater With Cysnide, Phonols, Banzens, Banzo (a) Pyrens, And Other Organics. Negative impacts On An
Adjacent Wetland Were Indicated By Contamination With Benzens, Phonol, Napthalens, And Benzo {a) Pyrene. Analytical Results
From Other Locations Indicate The Presence Of Widespread Contam- Ination On The Site And The Necessity Of An Expanded Remedial
Investig- Ation And Feasibility Study.

Soll Type: Fill Overlying Clay

Groundwater Depth: 2-3 Feet

Assossment Of Environmental Problems:

The Phass li Report Confirms Widespread Contamination At This Site. Groundwater is Contaminated By Cyanide And Organics.

1o

Surface Water in Nys Wetland Bw-8 Is Being Contaminated By Surface Runoff And Ground- Water Discharge. Water From This Site
Eventually Discharges To The Niagara River.

EPA ID: NYD982531113 Site Name: TONAWANDA COKE
Site ID: NY9150558 Address: 3875 RIVER RD
Agency: STATE City, State, Zip: TONAWANDA, NY 14150-8507
HRS Score: County, Region: ERIE
Location:

Type of Facility: Landfill Years Operated:
Source Database: Inactive Hazsrdous Waste Dispo Project Manager:
Sal Sites Registry
Status: Remedial Action: (nons}; Legal Action: State Consent Order, Negotiation In Progress
Owner Name: Tonawanda Coke City, State, Zip: Tonawanda
Address: 3875 River Rd. Contact Phone: :

-Contaminants:
Contaminated Media:

Source of Contamination:

Hazardous Wagste Disposed (suspacted): 1) Bricks, Rubbls And Demoiition Material {unknown)

Estimated Size: Acres

Owner(s) During Use...: Allied Chemicel Corp.

Operator During Use...: Allied Chemical Corporation

Period Associated With Hazardous Waste: From 1930 To 1978

Site Description:

This Site Wes Used As A Disposal Area For Bricks, Rubbie, And Demolition Material. Dec Collacted Surface Water And Sedimant

Samples From The Tonawenda Coke Drainage Aroa in 1981, During 1982 And 1983, The U.s.g.s. Caliected Sait And Groundwater
Samples From The Site. The Results Rsveal Hesvy Concantrations Of iron And Detectable Amounts Of Organic Compounds in The
|l Groundwater. 21 Orgenic Priority Poliutants Wers Found in Soif And Sediments, All Of Which Were Below 50 Ppb. A Phase I By

The Responsible Party Has Been Comploted. Heavy Metals Are Present in Significant Amounts At This Site.

Soil Tgo: Al Overigng Clay




) Site ID: NY3150558B {...Continued}
' ' Groundwater Depth: 10’

 Assessment Of Environmental Problems:

|
]
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Complete Assassment Of This Site ls Neaded To Address The Contamination Of Groundwater And Soils At This Entire Facility.

EPA ID: NYD980528840 Sits Name: RIVER ROAD SITE
Site ID:  NY915031 Address: 4000 RIVER RD
Agency: STATE City, State, Zip: TONAWANDA, NY 164150-6614
HRS Score: County, Region: ERIE
Location:

Type of Facility: 0pen Dump Years Operated:
Source Database: Inactive Hazerdous Wasts Dispo Project Manager:
Sal Sites Registry
Status: Remedisl Action: In Progress (ri-f3); Legal Action: Consent Order, Order Signed
Owner Name: ** Multi - Owner Site ** City, State, Zip:
Address: Contact Phone:

Contaminants:
Contaminated Media: Groundwater

Source of Contamination:

Hazardous Waste Disposad (confirmed): 1) Pit Siudgs {unknown); 2) Cutting Oils (unknown); 3} Grinding Waste {unknown): 4)

Pcb’s (unknown)

Estimated Size: 55 Acres

Owner(s) During Usa...: Colorado Fuel And lron

Operator During Use...: Ins Equipment

Operator Address......: River Road, Tonawanda, Ny

Period Assoclatad With Hazardous Wasts: From 1960’s To 1978

Site Description:

11““ Site Is Located North Of The Former Wickwite Steel Plant Batwaen The Niagara River And River Rd. tn Tonawanda. in August
Of 1982, 10 Subsurface Soil Samples Wers Collacted By U.8.9.5. And Sampies Were Analyzed For Cd, Cr, Fe, Pb, And Organic

Compounds Using A Ge/ms Acid-bass Neutral Scan. Aesial Photographs indicate That The Site Was in Operation During The 1360°s

And 1970’s. Concentrations Of Cd, Cr, And Pb Excesd The Concentrations Of Sampiles Taken From Undisturbed Soits in The

i Tonawanda Area. 19 Organic Priority Pollutants Wers Found, Most Of Them Above 10 Ppm. A Phase | Investigation Was Complated in

September Of 1983. A Phase li Investigation Was Completed in 1987. A Suppiemental Phass i Investigation Was Pacformed in Late

1988. A Remedial Investigation/feasibility Study (rifs) Under The State Superfund Program Was [nitiated in November, 1989t,

And Feld Work Was Completed In Decembaer, 1992,

Soil Type: Urban Soil Non-hemogensous

Groundwater Depth: 16-20 Ft. Balow Surface

Assessment Of Environmental Problems:

Concentrations Of Heavy Metals Were Found in Excess Of Background Leveis. Soil Samples Indicated The Presence Of Organics tn

The Soil.

Assessment Of Heaslth Problems:

The Site Was Used To Landfill Foundry Sand, Siudge And Cutting Oils. The Remaediat (nvestigation Documeanted The Presence Of

Heavy Motals And Organic Chemicals Including Banzene, Tokisns, Xyiana in On-site Soils. The Most Likely Route Of Exposure Is

"l Direct Contact With Contaminated Soil. The Site Is Unfenced But Access Is Limited Since The Site ts Located Along The Niegare

River In An Inductrial Part Of The Town Of Tonawands. Although Groundwater Contamination Has Baen Reported The Area is Served

By A Public Wataer Supply System. Since The Niagara River Is Used For Drinking Watar Supplies, Recreation And Also Supports A

atic Wildlife A Concern Exists Ovar The Potential Migration Of These Contarminants Into The Adjacent Niagara

£
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NPL and State Superfund Report

Site ID: __ NY915031

Site Name: ROBUN STEEL (FORMERLY WICKWIRE SPENCER)
Site ID: NYS15058 Address: 4000 RIVER RD
Agency: STATE City, State, Zip: TONAWANDA, NY 143150-8514
HRS Score: County, Region: ERIE
Location:

Type of Facllity: Open Dump Years Operated:
Source Database: Inactive Hazardous Waste Dispo Project Manager:
Sal Sites Registry
Status: Remedial Action: In Progress {removal, Pump And Treat, Soil Vapor Extraction); Lega! Action: State
Consent Order, Negotiation In Progress
Owner Name: Niagara River World City, State, Zip: Tonawanda
Address: 4000 River Road Contact Phone:

Contaminants:
Contaminatad Media: Groundwater

Source of Contamination:

Hazardous Waste Disposed (confirmed): 1) Spent Pickle Liquor, {1-2 Million Gafions); 2} Halogenated And Non-halogenated
Solvents. FO02, FO03, FOO4 Wastss. (> 88,000 Gallons)
Estimated Size: 82 Acres
Owner(s) During Use...: Roblin Steal
Operator During Use...: Roblin Steel
Operstor Address......: 4000 Rives Road, Tonawanda, Ny
Period Associated With Hazardous Waste: From 1967 To 1989
L Site Description:
- {| A Phase | Investigation Has Bson Canducted At This Site. Roblin Steel Disposad Of An Estimated t To 2 Milion Gallons Of Spent
Pickle Liquor At This Property During 1969-70. The Company Has Indicated That The Wickwire Steel Piant Used The Site For The
qusposal Of Excess Slag, A By-product Of The Stset Manufacturing Process. In August, 1982 A Groundwater Sample Was Coilacted
By The U.s.g.s. And Analyzed For Heavy Maetals. Groundwater Standards Were Exceeded For Sevarai Metais. A Phase li
Investigation Was Completed In 1889 And Documented Contravention Of Groundwater Standards For Tetrachiorosthyiene {pcel As
Well As Numarous Other Environmantal Concerns. Envirotek Limited, inc. {who Leased A Portion Of The Site) Had Their Permit To
Operate As A Hazardous Wasto Tsd Facility Revoked After Being Evictad in June, 1989 By The New Property Owners. Envirotek
Limited Was Allegedly Disposing Waste Solvents lliagafly At Sevstal Locations On-site. in 1989 A Cleanup Of Wastes Was Bagun
By Envirotek Prps Under A Consent Order With The Usepa. The initial Cleanup Of Envirotek Wastes Was Completed In 1991, The
Prp’s Have Agreed To Undertake An interim Remedial Program in Which Soils Exhibiting Volatile Organic Concentrations Over
1,000 Ppm Will Be Excavated. Further Evaluation Of Additional Areas On Site Nead To Bs Campleted By Nysdec.
Soil Type: River Deposits Of Sand And Grave!l
Groundwater Depth: & Feet
Assessment Of Environmental Problems:
Gross Contamination Of The Shallow Groundwater With Chiorinated Soivents Has Been Documented in The Envirotek Lessed Area Of
.|| The Site. Significant Groundwater Contamination in Other Areas Of Tha Site is Documented As Well.
" {Assessment Of Health Problems:
1l The Previous Disposal Of Spent Pickle Liquac Directiy To Thes Ground Surface May Pose The Potantial For Contamination Of Near
Surface Fill Material And The Undedying Groundwater. The Closs Proximity Of This Site To The Niagara River Could Resuit In
Contaminants Entering The River Through Groundwater. Pubiic Water Supply Intakes in The East Branch Of The Niagara River Are

hLocmod A Few Miles Downstream Of The Site But Are Not Likeg To Be Igactod By Contamination Agsociatsd With Roblin Steel. f

7
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| SiteiD:  NY915056 (...Continued)

| There Is Somo Potential For iImpacts On Recreational Uses Of The Niagara River in The Immediate Vicinity Of The Site. The 1]
Entire Area s Serviced By Municipal Drinking Wates Supply. in 1989 Drums Of Wastes Were Found On-site in A Leased Warehouse
| And Which Pose A Potential Exposure Concern To On-site Workers Or Trespassers. Tha Usepa Has Completed The Removal Of Drums i
Under Superfund Powers.

EPA ID: NYD980532428 Site Name: ASHLAND OIL CO H

Site ID: NY9150088 Address: 4545 RIVER RD
Agency: STATE City, State, Zip: TONAWANDA, NY 14150-5808
HRS Score: County, Region: ERIE
Location:

Type of Facility: Structure Years Operated:
Source Database: thactive Hazardous Waste Dispo Project Manager:
Sal Sites Registry
Status: No Status information Available

Owner Name: City, State, Zip:
Address: Contact Phone:
Contaminants:

Contaminated Media:

Source of Contamination:

Hazardous Waste Disposed (suspacted): 1) Oily Siudges {api Seperator) {unknown)

Estimated Size: Acres

Owner(s) During Use...: Ashland Petroteum Corp.

Site Description: _

Enciosed Concrete Tank For Api Sludges. Past Ot Waste Water Treatment System. Refinery Prasently Not Operating.
Soll Type: Clay And Siit

Assessment Of Environmental Problems:

Site Is A Portion Of Wwtp. Should 8e Delisted.

EPA ID: NYD00O0513945 Sita Names: ASHLAND PETROLEUM CO
Site ID: NY3915008C Address: 4545 RIVER RD
Agency: STATE City, State, Zip: TONAWANDA, NY 14150-5806
HRS Score: County, Region: ERIE
Location: )
Type of Facility: Open Dump Years Operated:
Source Database: Inactive Hazardous Wasta Dispo Project Manager:

Sal Sites Registry
Status: Remedial Action: (none); Legel Action: None

Owner Name: City, State, Zip:
Address: Contact Phone:
Contaminants:

Contaminated Media:



ID: __ NY915008C {...Continueds

Estimated Size: 10 Acres
Period Associated With Hazardous Waste: From 1944 To 1948

Site Description:

This Site, Also Known As The "haist Property,” Received Low Leval Radioactive Material Produced During 1944-46, About 8,000
Tons Were Spread Over The Site. In 1879, Possibly 30-40% Of The Residus Was Remaved And Taken To The Adjacent Seaway
Industrial Park. An E.r.d.a. Survey In 1976 indicated Low Lavsis Of Radiatian In Scils Dus To Past Storage Of Uranium Ors
Tailings. E.r.d.a. Indicated That The Site in its Presant Satting Poses No Hazard. D.o.e. Estimated That 48,000 Cubic Yards Of

Soil May Require Fusther Disposal, However. in June 1981, Erie County D.e.p. Sampled Surface Drainagea Downstresm Of The Site.
Samples Wero Analyzed For Motals, Orgenic Perameters And Radiation.

Soil Type: Siity Clay

Groundwater Depth: Unknown

Assessment Of Environmantal Problems:

The Erda Investigation Found Low Level Radistion Leaving The Site in The Orainage Flow. The Dep Sampling Confirmed This
Finding. No imminent Hazerd To The Environment, But Further Assessment May Be Nacessary.

R —

EPA ID: Site Name: ASHLAND PETROLEUM CO
Site ID: NY3915081 Address: 4545 RIVER RD
Agency: STATE City, State, Zip: TONAWANDA, NY 14350-5808
HRS Score: County, Region: ERIE
Location:

Type of Facility: Lendfill Years Operated:
Source Database: inactiva Hazardous Wasta Dispo Project Manager:
Sal Sites Registry
Status: Legal Action: None
Owner Name: Ashland Pstroleum Co. City, State, Zip: Tonawanda
Address: 4545 River Rd. Contact Phone:

Contaminants:
Contaminated Media:

Source of Contamination:

Hazardous Waste Disposed (confirmed): 1) Phosphoric Acid Polymerization Catalyst Sludge (5 Tonsfyr): 2} Speaat Clay (SO
Tonslyr); 3) Lime (72 Tons/yr)

Estimated Size: Acres

Ownar(s) During Use...: Ashland Pestroleum Co.

Operator During Use...: AeMand Petroleum Co.

Operator Address......: 4545 River Rd., Tonawanda, Ny

Period Assaciated With Hazardous Waste: From 1957 To June, 1982

Site Description:

Area For Disposal Of Lime, Phosphoric Acid Polymerization Catalyst Sludge And Demolition Material. Rafinery |8 Not Currenty
Operating. This Landfill Is Presently Closed. A Phase i Investigation Was Conducted in 1985. A Phase hi Investigation Was

Completed In October, 1989. This Site Hes Been ldentified As Having Received Radicactive Wasate From The Manhattan Engineer

District (med) Project. Bacsuse Of This, The Property is Listed Under Fusrap (formerly Utilized Site Remedial Action Programi.

The Fusrap Listing Is The Result Of Contaminated Ore Tailings Left Over From Processing Of Radioactive Ores From The Med
Project Having Been Landfilled On This Property During World War li. This Falis Under The Remedisl Action Authority Of The
United States Department Of Energy (doe). Other Partions Of This Site Require Investigstion Under Nysdec Division Of Hazardous
Waste Remaediation.
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N Site ID: NY915061 {...Continued)

Soil Type: Cley

Groundwater Depth: 165 + Ft.

Assessment Of Environmental Problems:

Inadequate Data To Assess Environmentail Problems.

Assessment Of Health Problems:

The Site Is Fenced And Capped, There Is No Public Access. The Sits Has Been Proposed For Delisting. Doh Opposed Detisting
Until Assurance Is Obtained The Site Will Come Under The Control Of The Proper Governmental Entities Having Jurisdiction Over
Radioactive Releassas,

e ———— .

EPA ID: Site Name: NIAGARA MOHAWK - CHERRY FARM
Sits ID: NY915063 Address: 4000 RIVER RD NEAR ll
Agency: STATE City, State, Zip: TONAWANDA, NY 14180-6514
HRS Score: County, Region: ERIE
Location:

Type of Facility: Open Dump Years Operated:
Source Database: Inactive Hazardous Waeste Dispo Project Manager:
Sal Sites Registry
Status: Remedial Action: Proposed (rd-ra, Waste Contairement,gw Callection-treatment); Legal Action: State
Consent Order, Negotiation In Progress

Owner Name: Miagara Mohawk Attn: J. Tosnnies City, State, Zip: Syracuse . NY
Address: 300 Esia Bivd West Cantact Phone:
Contaminants:

Contaminated Media: Groundweter, Surface Water

Source of Contamination:

Hazardous Waste Disposed (confirmed): 1) Pcb Wasts (unknown)
Estimated Size: 50 + Acres
Owner(s) During Use...: C.f.&i. Steel, Pueblo, Co.
Pariod Associated With Hazardous Wasts: From 1960‘s To 1970's
Site Description: :
A Phase | Investigation Has Baen Conducted At This Sita. Foundry Sand And Slag From Chevrolet Foundry Send Operation And
Liquid Boiler Clsaning Wastes From Dow Chemical Company Waere Allegedly Disposed Here. Cf&i Disposed Of Steet Slag From lts
Operation. In March 1881, Water Samplas Wars Coliscted From Drainage Ditches Around The Site. Extensive Subsurface Soil
Sampling Was Parformed By Usgs in August 1982 And tn May 1983. There Were 22 Organic Priority Pollutants Found, Some As High
As 199 Ppm Concentration. A Phase li Investigation For Thie Site Was Compieted By The Responsibls Party in 1987. A Consent
Order For An Ri/fs Has Been Signed And The Prp Has Completed The Fisid Work For This lavestigation. A Freshwater Wetiand
Regulated Under Article 24 Of The Environmental Conservation Law Is Located On The Site. The Ri/fs Has Been Camplsted And
Accepted. The Ri/fs Confirmed The Presence Of Foundry Sand And Siag And Two Former Waste Water Discharge Lagaons. The Prp Has
Conducted An Aguifer Pump Test And Submitted A Draft Scope Of Wark For The Remedial Design. The Record Ot Decision {rod) Wes
Signed February 15, 1991. Negotiation Of The Consent Order For Compietion Of Remediatl Design And Action Are On-going. A Scope
Of Work (sow) For Remedial Design / Remedial Action {rd/ra) Was Sub- Mitted By Tha Responsible Party in January 1993.

.~ _[|Soil Type: Fill Material Folowed By Fine Sand '
\ . ]Groundwater Depth: Approx. 20 Fest

~~"{ Assessment Of Environmantal Problems:
Soll Data Indicates Concentrations in Excess Of Background Levels For Some Of The Heavy Metals. Surtace Water Analysis
indicated Presence Of Chiorinated Organics And Heavy Metals in The Sampies. Pchb’s Wre Detectad In Subsurface Sails, Sediments,

And Groundwater. I
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§ Assessment Of Health Problems: .
| The Most Ukely Route Of Exposure ls Direct Contact With Contaminated Soil And Surface Water. Although A Fence Mas Been
instalied Around The Site, The Integrity Has Besn Compromised In Some Locations. Groundwater From This Sits Contributes To The

Contamination Of The Niagara River in Two Possible Ways: {1) Groundwater Flows Directly inta The River And (2) Leachate From
l The Site Flows Directly into The Rivar. The Ares Is Provided With Public Water, While Thers Are Many Private Industrial Wells n
in The Area. The Site Is To Be Re-covered And The Side Walt Grades Modified. Extraction Wells Installed Along River Edge,
Groundwater Extracted, Treat Then Discharged.

€PA ID: Site Name: TONAWANDA COKE
Site ID: NY915055C Address: 3876 RIVER RD PLANT SITE
Agency: STATE City, State, Zip: TONAWANDA, NY 14150-6507
HRS Score: County, Region: ERIE

Location:

Type of Facility: Open Dump Years Operated:
Source Database: Inactive Hazardous Wasts Dispo Project Manages:
Sal Sites Registry
Status: Remedial Action: (none); Legal Action: State Consent Order, Negotiation In Progrsss
Owner Name: Tonawanda Coke City, State, Zip: Tonawanda . NY
Address: 3875 River Rd. Contact Phone:

Contaminants:

Contaminated Media:

Source of Contamination:

Estimated Size: Acres

Owner(s) During Use...: Alfled Chemical Corp.

Operator During Use...: Allied Chemical Corparation

Period Associated With Hazardous Wastes: From 1930 To 1978

Site Description:

This Site Wes Used As A General Disposal Ares For Spent lron Oxide And Wood Shavings. During 1981, Dec Coliacted Sedimont And
"Surface Water Samples From The Tonawanda Coke Drainage Ares. In 1982 And 1983, U.s.g.3. Collected Soil Semples Around The
Site. 27 Organic Priority Pollutants Wese Detected, Most Of Which Were Bslow 100 Ppb. Some Unknown Hydrocarbons Were Also H
Detectad. Phasa li Investigation Has Bsen Completed By The Responsible Party.

Scil Type: Fill Overlaying Clay

Groundwater Depth: 2-8 Ft.

Assegsment Of Environmental Prablems:

Final Assessment Await Results From The Phass §i investigation.

e e ——
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I Hazardous Waste Disposed (suspected): Known



e

Lﬁ Site Description:

03/09/94
i

e

NPL and State Superfund Report Page 17
K tON

EPA ID: NYD0O00887976 Sits Name: GOLD BOND
Site ID: NY915028 Address: 8600 ROLL RD
Agency: STATE City, State, Zip: CLARENCE, NY 14150
HRS Score: County, Region: ERIE
| Location:

Type of Facility: Lendfill Years Operated:

Source Databasa: inactive Hazardous Wasta Diepo Project Manager:
Sal Sites Registry

Status: Remedial Action: Completed flandfil Coversd With Earth & Vegstated)

Owner Nama: City, State, Zip:
Address: Contact Phone:
i Contaminants:
Cohtaminated Media:

Source of Contamination:

Hazardous Weste Disposed (suspected): Hazardous Waste Belisved Dispossd On Site.
Estimated Size: 2+ Acres

Site Description:

Site Received A Large Amount Of Wasts Gypsum Board. Site Was Properly Closed in Fall 1983.

Assassment Of Environmeantal Problems:
No Apperent Environmantal Problems Associated With Site.

EPA ID: NYDOOOS513812 Site Name: 0-CEL-O PRODUCTS
Site [D: NYs15042 Address: 305 SAWYER AVE
Agency: STATE City, State, Zip: TONAWANDA, NY 14150-7718
HRS Score: County, Region: ERIE
Location: _ _
Type of Facility: Lagoon Years Operated:
Source Database: Inactive Hazardous Waste Dispo Project Manages:

Sal Sites Registry
Status: No Status Information Available

Owner Name: O-celo City, State, Zip: Tonawanda . NY
Address: 305 Sawyer Ave Contact Phone:
i
Contaminants:

Contaminated Media:

Source of Contamination:

Hazardous Waste Disposed (suspected): 1) Sulfur (75,000 Gallyr {prior ‘83))
Estimated Slze: -1 Acres
Owner(s) During Use...: Genaral Mills

Lagoon For Setting Elemental Sulfur. Excess Liquid Pumped To Tonawanda Sanitery Sewer System. Sulfur Removed in Sept. 1983
To Approved Off-site Sanitary Landfiil And Lagoon To Be Filled With Earth And Concrete. Sulfur Now Being Dewatered On Vacuum
Fiter And Removed To Off-site Disposal Area. A Phase | investigation Has Been Completed For This Site.

m
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/ Site ID: NY9156042 . (...Continued)}

Soil Type: Clay

Groundwater Depth: > 30’

Assessment Cf Environmental Problems:

Site Was Not Found To Contain Any MHazardous Wastes.

S o e ——————— —— "~ — —

EPA ID: NYD980507412 Site Name: O-CEL-O SPONGE PLANT
Site ID: NY915148 Address: 305 SAWYER AVE
Agency: STATE City, State, Zip: TONAWANDA, NY 14150-7718
HRS Score: County, Region: ERIE
Location: :
m%;
Type of Facility: Open Dump Years Operated:
Source Database: inactive Hazardous Waste Dispo Project Manager:

Sal Sites Registry
Status: Remedial Action: Proposed

Owner Name: O-cel-o Sponge Co..div.of Gen. Mills City, State, Zip: Tonawanda . NY
Address: 305 Sawyer Ave Contact Phone:
Contaminants:

Contaminated Media:

Source of Contamination:

Hazardous Waste Disposed (confirmed): 1) Carbon Disulfide (fOO5) (unknow n)

Estimated Size: <1 Acres i

Owner(s) During Use...: Same As Above

Operator During Use...: O-cel-o Spange Co.,div.of Gen. Mills

Operator Address......: 305 Sawyer Ave., Tonawanda, Ny

Period Associated With Hazardous Waste: From 1950’s To Present

Site Description:

HFor At Least 30 Years, During Routine Transfers From Railtoad Tank Cars To A 16,000 Galion Above Ground Storags Tank, Carbon
Disulfide Has Spilled And Has Leached Into The Surrounding Sails And inta A Drainage Swale. The Tank Had Bean instalied Over

30 Years Ago And Includes A Protective Concrete Dyke With Watsr Blanket Overflow Weir. Over The Past 30 Years, Carbon

Disulfide Apparently Has Been Washed Out Over The Waeit And Has Leachasd Into The Surrounding Seil And Drainage Swale For Socme

400 Feet. Carbon Disulfide In These Soifs Was First Observed In The fFalt Of 1988 During The Rapair Of The Concrete Dyke. These

Repairs Involved Chipping Spalled Cancrets With Pneumatic Jackhammere To Establish Sound Areas Where New Cement Grout Couid Be

Placed. During This Jackhammaering, ignition Of The Casbon Disulfide Materials Was Noted. An Remedial investigation Has Been

Completed. In 1991 And 1992 The Solis Contaminated With Carbon Disuifide Were Excavated. The Excavation Ares Includes The

Drsinage Swales From The Dyke Arsa. The Extent Of Carbon Disuifide Contamination Was Found To Be Larger Than Anticipated.

Consequently This Excavation Removal Action Was Terminated And A Comprehensive Remadiation Design ts Being Daveloped By The

Prp.

Assessment Of Environmental Problems:

Potential Contamination Of Groundwater From Lesching Of Carbon Disulfide fmpregnated Sails And Potential For Wetiand

Contamination.

Assessment Of Health Problems:

Previous Remedial Aotivitias Have Removed Carbon Disutfide Cantaminated Soils To A Level Of 1 Ppm To A Depth Of 4 To 5 Faet.

Additional Remedial Measures Are Proposed That Wiil Prevent Exposure To Remaining Carbon. Disuifide Residues. The instailation

Of Additional Monitoring Wells In A Dowagradient Position Will Be Necassary To Ensure Thet Contaminastsd Ground water Does Not

Migrate Off-gite.




EPA ID: NYD980534770 Site Name: FMC CORP - CHEMICAL DIVISION
Site ID: NY915025 Address: 34 SAWYER AVE
Agency: STATE City, State, Zip: TONAWANDA, NY 14150-7717
HRS Score: County, Region: ERIE
Location:

Type of Facility: Open Dump Years Operated:
Source Database: (nactive Hazardous Weste Dispo Project Manager:
" . Sl Sites Registry
Status: Remedial Action: (none); Legal Action: None
Owner Name: Fmo Corp.-paroxygen Chemicals Div. City, State, Zip: Tonawanda
Address: 34 Sawyer Ave. Contact Phone:

Contaminants:

Contaminated Media:

Source of Contamination:

Hazardous Waste Disposed (confirmed): 1) Persuifates, Perborates, Sodium Carbonate Ammonia Compounds, Hydrogen Poronde,
Calcium Peroxide, Magnasium Urea, Pyrophosphate {100 Tons Total)

Estimated Size: 1 Acres

Owner(s) During Use...: Fmc Corporation

Operator During Use...: Fmc Corporation

Operator Address......: 34 Sawyer Avenue, Tonawanda, Ny

|| Period Associated With Hazardous Waste: From 1964 To 1976

+{l Site Description:

Two And Possibly Four Weste Disposal Pits Ware Utilized By The Firm For A Period Of Twelve Years. The Pits Have Been Covered
And Graded. Possibly Two Of The Pits Are On Land Transferred To The Niagara Mohawk Corporation And May Have Bsen Buried Under
A Railroad Roadbed. The Size Of Each Pit Was Estimated To Be 20 Ft. X 20 Ft. X 10 Ft. in July Of 1382 The U.s.g.s. Coilected 4
Subsurface Soil Samples. Samples Were Andwéd For iron And Zinc. Resampling Of The Site By The U.s.g.s. Took Place In May Of
1983. Organic Compounds Were Detected, But Not Quantified Due To Excesded Holding Times. A Phase | Investigation Report Was
Completed In 1930, A Preliminary Site Assessment (psa) Is Planned For 1993,

Soil Type: Siity Clay

Groundwater Depth: Unknown

Assessment Of Environmental Problems:

Waste Dispasal Pits Have Been Properly Closed And The Analysis Of The Soil Samples Collected 8y U.s.g.s. Did Not Show
Significant Concentrations Of lron And Zinc. However, Organic Data Indicates That The Site is Contaminated And There is

Potential For Contaminant Migration From Ths Site.

%




1

%
%

_NPL and State Superfund Report

SRR A

EPA 1D: NYDOO0S513978 Sits Name: SHANCO PLASTICS & CHEMICALS
Site ID: NYS15048 Address: WALES AVENUE & KENMORE AVENUE
Agency: STATE City, State, Zip: TONAWANDA, NY 143150
HRS Score: County, Region: ERIE
Location:

Type of Facility: Open Dump Years Operated:
Source Database: inactive Hazardous Waste Dispo Project Manager:
Sal Sites Registry
Status: Remedial Action: (none); Legal Action: None
Owner Name: Larry’s Collision Service City, State, Zip: Tonawanda
Address: 2716 Kenmore Ave. Contact Phone:

Contaminants:
Contaminated Media:

Source of Contamination:

Hazardous Wasts Disposed (confirmed}: 1) Phenols, Phenolic Resins (85 Tons/yrl; 2) Polymerizers (unknown); 3) Carbolic Acids
(unknown); 4) Drummed Chemical Wastes (40 Drums, Drums Burisd)

Estimated Size: 2 Acres

Owner(s) During Use...: Shanco Plastics & Chemicals

Operator During Use...: Shanco Plastics & Chemicals
Operator Address......: 2716 Kenmors Avenus, Tonawanda, Ny

. Period Associated With Hazardous Wasts: From Unknown To Unknown

Site Description:

Waste Phenolic Rasins Wers Roportedly Buried On Site Prior To Shanco Plastics Closing In 1876. An Erie County Site Profile

Report Of September 1981 Indicates That Much Of The Disposed Material Was Excavatad And Removed For Off-gite Disposal in 1976
And The Drummed Waste Material Which Remained Exposed, Was Disposed At The Cecos Facility in 1980. The Site Was Sampied By The
U.s.g.s. In May Of 1983, One Substrate Sample indicated 170 Ppm Phenol. A Phase | investigation For This Site Has Been

Completed. A Preliminary Site Assessment {psa) Is Underway With Additional Investigations To Be Conductad in 1993.

Soil Type: Not Known

Groundwater Depth: Not Known

Assessmeant Of Environmental Problems:

From The Data Available, There Seems To Bs No Immediats Threat To The Environment. However, Resuits From The U.s.g.s. Soil
Sampling Effort Indicated That Further investigation Was Nesded.

Assessment Of Health Problems:

The Site Is Located in A Mostly Commaercial And industrial Area. Wastes Buried On-site include Drums That Were Left At The Site

”When Shanco Closed Its Plant In 1978, These Wastas Have Subsequantly Been Removed From The Site For Proper Disposal. There Are

Limited Data Available To Indicate Whether There Is Any Soil Or Groundwater Contamination At The Sits. A Fence Surrounds The
Site To Provide Some Access Restriction To Trespassers. Ths Area ls Serviced By Pubtic Drinking Water Supply. There Are No
Data Available To indicate The Extent Of Environmental Contamination, if Any, At This Site. Thers Does Not Appeer To Be

Significant Human Exposure Pathways From This Site. Additional Sampling Of Surface Scit And Sediment Has Been Racommended To
The Psa Consultant,




EPA ID: NYD9807638390 Site Nama: SPAULDING FIBRE u

Site ID: NY915050A Address: 310 WHEELER ST
Agency: STATE City, State, Zip: TONAWANDA, NY 14350-3827
HRS Scors: County, Region: ERIE
Location:

Type of Facllity: Legoon Years Operated:
Source Database: inactive Hazardous Waste Dispo Project Manager:
Sal Sites Registry
Status: Remedial Acticn: Completed (sxcavation Of Lagoons)
Owner Name: Spaulding Fibre Company City, State, Zip: Tonawanda
Address: 310 Wheeler St. Contact Phone:

Contaminants:
Contaminated Media:

Source of Contamination:

Hazardous Waste Disposed (confirmed): 1) Zinc Chiorides (unknown); 2) Phenalics (™)
Estimated Size: Acres
Owner(s) During Use...: Spaulding Fibre Company
Operator During Use...: Spaulding Fibrs Company
Operator Address......: 310 Whaeler St., Tonawands, Ny
Period Associated With Hazardous Waste: From 1330 To 1972
~. [f Site Description:
/| Several Lagoons Were Used To Coliect Grinding Wastes Containing Phencl And Zinc Chioride. The Siudges Collected Have
Reportedly Bson Excevated And The Lagoons Filled With Clean Material. The U.s.9.8. Took Soit Samples in 1982 And The Analysis
Shows The Prasence Of Iron And Zinc Below Background Levais. No Phenots Were Found. A Phass | investigation Was Completed in

1983. These Lagoons Will Be Investigated Further As A Rera Facility Asgessment Under Oversight By The Division Of Hazardous
Substance Regulations.

Soil Type: Fil Over Denss Silty Clay, Reddish

Groundwater Depth: Unknown

Assessment Of Environmental Problems:

The Sludges Have Reportedly Bean Removed And The U.s.g.s. Sampling Revealed No Contaminants Above Background Levels.

Additional Investi- Gation Will Be Conducted As A Rcra Facility Assessment Undsr The Division Of Hazardous Substances
Regulations,

Agsessment Of Health Problems:
Since The 1981 Closure The Site Has Shown Na Indication Of Any immediate Heaith Threet.
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EPA ID: Site Name: SPAULDING FIBRE u

Site ID: NY9150508 Address: 310 WHEELER ST
Agency: STATE City, State, Zip: TONAWANDA, NY 14150-3827
HRS Score: County, Region: ERIE
Location:

Type of Facility: Lendfill Years Operated:

Source Databass: inactive Hazardous Wasts Dispo Project Manager:
Sal Sites Registry

Status: Remedial Action: (none); Legal Action: State Nons, Negotiation In Progress

Owner Name: Spaulding Fibre Company City, State, Zip: Tonawanda , NY
Address: 310 Wheeler St. Contact Phone:
Contaminants:

Contaminated Media: Groundwater

Source of Contamination:

Hazardous Waste Disposed (confirmed): 1} Phenot And Soivents Containing Phenol, Formaldehyde, Dibutyt Phthaiate, Aniline Oil,
Toluol, Methanol, Ethyl Aleohol, Buty Octyl Phthalate And Toluene (750 Drums}
Estimated Siza: 1 Acres
Owner(s) During Use...: Speulding Fibre Company
Opaerator During Use...: Spaulding Fibre Company
Operator Address......: 310 Wheeler St., Tonawanda, Ny
~.. | Period Associated With Hazardous Wasta: From 1977 To 1978

1| Site Description:
Spaulding Fibre Company Operated This Landfill On Their Plant Property For The Disposal Of Drummed Liquid Wastas Containing
Phanolic Resins And Solvents. The Plant Property (s Bounded On Three Sides By Private Residences. Two Monitering Walls Ara In
Place And Have Been Found To Contain Phenai in Excess Of Groundwater Standards. A State Superfund Phase | investigation Was
Completed In 1983. Sampling And Anelysis Cf Groundwater From The Monitoring Wells Wiil Be Continued By Spaulding Fibre And The
Results Submitted To The Departmant For Further Eveluation And Determination For The Need Of Additional Investigation. |
Spaulding Is Planning To Conduct A Remadial investigation / Feasibility Study (ri/fs} At This Site. The Study Wil} Include
Evaluation Of The Drums, Sampling And Analysis Of Drum Cantents, Soil Sampling, And The Installation And Sampiing Of
Overburden And Bedrock Monitoring Wells.
Soil Type: Fill Over Dense Siity Clay, Reddish
Groundwater Depth: 10 Feet
Assessment Of Environmental Prablems:
Results Of The Recent Groundwater Sempling And Analysis indicates A Concentration Of Phenot Above Graundwater Standards. More
Data Based On Additional investigation Is Necessary To Assess The Environmentai Problems.
Assessment Of Health Problems:
Phano! Lavels In Groundwater From On-site Monitoring Welis Exceed Nys Groundwater Standards. The Area (s Served By Public
Water Supply.

N
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Site Name: SPAULDING FIBRE

Site ID: NY815050C Address: 310 WHEELER ST
Agency: STATE City, State, Zip: TONAWANDA, NY 14150-3827
HRS Score: County, Region: ERIE
Location:

Type of Facility: Landfill Years Operated:

Source Database: Inactive Hazerdous Wasta Dispo Project Manager:
Sal Sites Registry

Status: Remediel Action: (nones); Legal Action: None

Owner Name: Spaulding Fibre Company City, State, Zip: Tonawanda . NY
Address: 310 Whealer St. Contact Phone:
7 Contaminants:

Contaminated Media:

Source of Contamination:

Hazardous Waste Disposed (suspected): 1) Grinding Wastes Cantaining Phenol, Zinc Chloride And Asbestos {20 Tons)

Estimated Size: 1 Acres

Ownar(s) During Use...: Spaulding Fibre Company

Operator During Use...: Speulding Fibre Company

Operator Address......: 310 Wheeler St., Tonawands, Ny

Period Associated With Hazardous Waeaste: From 1977 To 1978

Site Description:

Batween 1977 And 1978 The Spaulding Fibre Company Operated This Landfill On Their Plant Property For Dispasing Bagged Salid
Waestes Comaining Grinding Waste With Phonol, Asbestos, Glass And Zinc Chioride. This Material Has Bean Doubie
Bagged/polyethylene And Buried In Clay Pits To A Depth Of 18 Feet. The Landfill Area is Reported To Have Baen Covered Recentdy
With An Additional Six (8) Inch Clay Cap. No Analyticaf Test Data Is Avasilable Specifically For This Landfill. Samptes Of
Groundwater From Adjacent Monitering Wells (for Liquid Drummed Landfitl) Have tndicated Concentrations Of Phenol Higher Than
Groundwater Standards. Additional investigation is Being Recommanded To Address The Adequacy Of The Clay Cap As A Remedial
Measure For This Site. This Site Will Be investigated Further As A Rcra Facility Assessment Under The Division Of Hazardous
Substances Regulations.

Soil Type: Fill Over Denss Silty Clay, Reddish

Groundwater Depth: 10 Feet .

Assessment Of Environmental Problems:

No Analytical Data Is Available For This Site. tnvestigation Is Required To Evaluate The Potentia! Environmental Problems
Associated With Thig Site. Investigation Wit Be Conducted As A Rcra Facility Assessment Undaer The Division Of Hazardous
Substances Regulations.

Assassment Of Health Problems:

l The Buried Bags Containing Grinding Dust Lack A Route Of Exposurs. However, During Remaediation The Landfiil is Breached And
The Plastic Bags May Rupture Resulting In inhaletion Exposure To Workers And Adjacent Community. Rupturing Of Orums Couid
Result In The Same Inhalation Exposure To The Workers And Adjacsnt Community. This Possibility is Addressed in The Worker And
Community Health And Safety Plan.
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Al soil Type: Siity Clay

’ Site Classification Changes From 04/01/33 To 08/30/33: New Site, Hazardous Waste Disposst Has Contaminated A Principat fi
Aquifer. '
—— - —_

7

755 NF

Rerass

03/09/94 NPL and State Superfund Report

{88 S SR

EPA ID: Site Name: SPAULDING FIBRE

Site ID: NY315050D Address: 310 WHEELER ST
Agency: STATE City, State, Zip: TONAWANDA, NY 14150-3827
HRS Score: County, Region: ERIE
Location:

Type of Facility: Lagoon Years Operated:
Source Database: inactive Hazardous Waste Dispo Project Manager:
Sal Sites Registry
Status: Remedial Action: (nones); Legal Action: None

Owner Nama: City, State, Zip:
Address: Contact Phone:
Contaminants:

Contaminated Media:

Source of Contamination:

Hazardous Waste Disposed (confirmed): 1) Zinc Hydroxide (5 Cubic Yards/month)

Estimated Sizo: 1 < Acres

Owner(s) During Use...: Spaulding Fibre

Period Associated With Hazardous Waste: From 1978 To 1981

Site Description:

Concrete Pit inside Plant Was Used To Stare Matat Hydroxide Siudges Prior To Offsite Dispoaal.

Groundwater Depth: About 12°
Assessment Of Environmental Prablems:
No Apparent Environmental Problems Ag Site Was Used For Temporary Storage Ondy.

— - . e ]
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EPA ID: Site Name: TNT BATTERY
Site ID: NY915158 Address:
Agency: STATE City, State, Zip: , NY
HRS Score: County, Region: ERIE
Location:

Type of Facility: Years Operated:

Source Database: inactive Hazardous Waste Dispo Project Manager:
Sal Sites Registry

Status: No Status Information Available

Owner Name: City, State, Zip:
Address: Contact Phone:
Contaminants:

Contaminated Media:

Source of Contamination:
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NPL and State Superfund Report

EPA ID: NYDOO2128544 Site Name: TONAWANDA CITY LANDFILL
Site ID: Nvysi15079 Address: WALES AVE & FILLMORE AVE
Agency: STATE City, State, Zip: TONAWANDA, NY
HRS Score: County, Region: ERIE
Location:

Type af Facility: Landfil Years Operated:
Source Database: Inactive Hazerdous Waste Dispo Project Manages:
Sal Sites Registry
Status: Legal Action: None
Owner Name: City Of Tonawanda City, State, Zip: Tonawanda
Address: 150 Fillmore Ave. Contact Phone:

Contaminants:
Contaminated Media:

Source of Contamination:

Hazardous Wastes Disposed (suspected): Xnown

Estimated Size: 37 4+ Acres

Owner(s) During Use...: City Of Tonawanda

Operator During Use...: City Of Tonawanda

Operator Address......: 180 Fillmors Ave., Tonswsanda, Ny

Site Description:

A Landfill For City Refuse Which Had A Permit issuad For it On April 2,1982. it is Pressntly Only Accepting Construction And
Demolition Materials. Phase | And Phass |i investigations Of This Site Have Bsen Complated. An Additionat Field Invastigation
Consisting Of Sixteen Test Trenches Was Completed In 1991, Primarily Municipa! Mousehold Wastas And Construction And

Demolition Debris Were Found. Closure Program For This Landfiit lg Being Doveloped For Approval By The Dec Division Of Solid
Waste.

Soil Type: Clay

Groundwater Depth: Not Known

Assessment Of Environmental Problems:

Inadequate Data To Assess Environmental Problems.

Assessment Of Health Problems:

Site Access Is Restricted By A Gate At The Entrancs Road From Wales Ave. Although The Site 1s Located In A Mainly
hComercialIindustﬁd Ares, Thera le The Potential For Human Exposure Via Direct Contact With Waste Materials Or Contaminated
Leachate, Soils And Surface Water. Off-site Exposure Could Occur Along Surface Water Drainage Ways Which May Be impacted By
Leachate Runoff. Surface Watars From The Site Are Believed To Ultimately Drein into Ellicott Creek. Welle in The Vicinity Of

The Site Are Not Used For Drinking Water Supply: The Area ts Serviced By A Public Water Supply.

%
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03/03/94

U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

National Priority List

The NPL, or Federal Superfund as it is commonly known, is composed
of the nation’s most hazardous sites which require remediation. This
list is created from the CERCLIS database and lists over 1150 sites
nationwide. After a facility has been identified as a CERCLIS site, the
EPA conducts an assessment of the property. The degree of
contamination found determines whether the site is placed on the NPL
or is referred to the state for further acticn under state programs(see
State Superfund).

NO SITES FOUND WITHIN AREA OF REVIEW




SUMMARY OF FINDINGS 03/09/84

for
PROJECT # k
k.
The following zip code(s) was/were searched for your area of review:

14150, ERIE, TONAW, 14150, ERIE , TONAW

RECEIVED DATE

DATABASE RADIUS OF DATA BY AIC® SEARCH METHOD FOUND 21P{s) FOUND

NPL 08/03/93 ZIP/CITY

SUPERFUND 110183 aP/CITY 14150, ERIE, TONAW

I s
PN

f.

,.s
N

¢ AIC balleves that it performs all appropriate inquiries 1o obtain the most current information from each of the appiicabie
databases consistent with or exceeding good customary or commarcial practice. *




FOCUS - 3 OF 40 DOCUMENTS
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Copyright 1993 VISTA Environmental Information, Inc.
Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation & Liability Act
Information
System ( CERCLIS)

EPA-ID: NYD051816262

ALLIED CHEMICAL SPECIALTY CHEM DIV
TONAWANDA, NY 14150

LAST-UPDATE: November 13, 1992
COUNTY : ERIE

COUNTY-CODE: 029

LATITUDE: 4258138

LONGITUDE: 07855323

EPA-REGION: 02

CONGRESS-DISTR: 36

FEDERAL-FACILITY: No

@

OWNERSHIP: Other
SMSA-CODE: 1280

NPL-STATUS: Is not currently noxr was formerly on the proposed or final NPL.
Includes unanticipated removals occuring at a location not previcusly identified
as a Cerclis sgite.

PROP-NPL-UPD-NO: 00
USGS-HYDRO-LOC: 04120104

ALIAS

ALLIED CORP TONAWANDA A C POLYETHYLENE
3821 RIVER RD P O BOX 88

TONAWANDA, NY 14150

Latitude: 4301180

Longitude: 07852300

ALLIED CHEM SITE 2
RIVER RD

TONAWANDA, NY 14150
Latitude: 4301180
Longitude: 07852300

@

ALLIED CHEMICAL SPECIALTY CHEM DIV

FEXISNEXIS €= LEXIS-NEXISEE LEXIS'NEXIS &€&

l ervices of Mead Data Central, Inc.




WEST OF RIVER RD
ERIE, NY 14150
Latitude: 4258138
Longitude: 07855323

fe

)

ALLIED CHEM SITE 3
RIVER RD

TONAWANDA, NY 14150
Latitude: 4301180
Longitude: 07852300

OPER-UNIT- INFO
Event: DISCOVERY
Actual Compl. Date: 04/01/80

Event: PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENT
Actual Compl. Date: 10/01/84

Event: SCREENING SITE INSPECTION
Actual Start Date: 05/01/8S
Actual Compl. Date: 05/31/85

- N NN N B O Em e

i

Kg"

-,-\—--<--

CERCLIS, Nov, 1993

Operable Unit: SITE EVALUATION/DISPOSITION

FEXISNEXIS &2 LEXISNEXIS

rvices of Mead Data Central, inc.

Page 6

FOCUS

EXIS*NEXIS €
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Copyright 1993 VISTA Eanvironmental Information, Inc.
Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation & Liability Act
Information
System ( CERCLIS)
EPA-ID: NYD000688630
ASHLAND II
3701 RIVER RD.
TONAWANDA, NY 14150
LAST-UPDATE: November 13, 19592

COUNTY: ERIE

LATITUDE: 4301180
LONGITUDE: 07852300

EPA-REGION: 02

CONGRESS-DISTR: 32

FEDERAL-FACILITY: NO

OWNERSHIP: Private

SITE-PHYS-CLASS: Radicactive Site

SMSA-CODE: 1280

ﬁESCRIPTION: RADIOACTIVE SOIL LEFT FROM MANHATTAN PROJECT TRANSFERED TO THIS
SITE FROM ASHLAND I, SEAWAY AND LINDE/UNION CARBIDE. DOE IS RESPONSIBLE FOR

CLEANUP OF RADIOAC. CONT. THROUGH FUSRAP PROGRAM. NO INF. AVAIL. ABOUT CHEM.
CONTAMINATION.

I COUNTY-CODE: 029

R

NPL-STATUS: Is not currently nor was formerly on the proposed or final NPL.

Includes unanticipated removals occuring at a location not previously identified
as a Cerclis site.

PROP-NPL-UPD-NO: 00

ALIAS

ASHLAND II

ERIE, NY

Latitude: 4301180
Longitude: 07852300

l USGS-HYDRO-LOC: 04120104

|EXIS:NEXIS 8 LEXIS-NEXIS 822 LEXIS=NEXIS

services of Mead Data Central, Inc.

- I‘\“ i

NI



CERCLIS, Nov, 1993

OPER-UNIT-INFO
Operable Unit: SITE EVALUATION/DISPOSITION

Event: DISCOVERY
Actual Compl. Date: 12/15/80

Event: HAZARD RANKING DETERMINED
Actual Compl. Date: 01/15/88

Event: PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENT
Actual Compl. Date: 10/30/88

Event: SCREENING SITE INSPECTION
Actual Start Date: 03/01/89%9
Actual Compl. Date: 05/31/90

LEXIS:NEXISEE LEXIS-NEXISEE | EXIS-NEXIS %R

rvices of Mead Data Central. Inc.
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(\ FOCUS - 6 OF 40 DOCUMENTS
J
Copyright 1993 VISTA Environmental Information, Inc.
Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation & Liability Act
Information
System ( CERCLIS)
EPA-ID: NYD063653133
ASHLAND I
4545 RIVER RD
TONAWANDA, NY 14150
LAST-UPDATE: November 13, 1992

COUNTY: ERIE

COUNTY-CODE: 029

LATITUDE: 4259371

LONGITUDE: 07855544

EPA-REGION: 02

CONGRESS-DISTR: 36

FEDERAL-FACILITY: No

OWNERSHIP: Private

SITE-PHYS-CLASS: Radiocactive Site

SMSA-CODE: 1280

DESCRIPTION: RADIQACTIVE CONTAMIN. REMAINING FR MANHATTAN PROJECT WILL
BECLEANED UP BY DOE. TETRAETHYL LEAD (TEL) DISPOSED 1953 THRU SPREADING WITHN

DIKE TO PERMT VOLATLZTN. SUSPECTD TEL SLUDGEWAS SPRD OUTSD DIKD ARER. POSBL
GRNDWTR & SURFCWTR CONTAMNT.

NPL-STATUS: Is not currently nor was formerly on the proposed or final NPL.
Includes unanticipated removals occuring at a location not previously identified
as a Cerclis site.

PROP-NPL-UPD-NO: 00
FINAL-NPL-UPD-NO: 0O
USGS-HYDRO-LOC: 04120104
ALIAS

ASHLAND PETROLEUM, INC.

TONAWANDA, NY 13078
Latitude: 4259360

M wm ws mm Am
a

g-LXIS-NEXIS €2 LEXIS-NEXISEE LEXIS NEXIS &3

Services of Mead Data Centrai, Inc.




LEXIS*NEXIS €2 LEXIS-NEXIS 8

‘Actual

CERCLIS, Nov, 1993

Longitude: 07604240

ASHLAND PETROLEUM CO /BUFFALO REFINERY
TONAWANDA, NY 13078

Latitude: 4259360

Longitude: 07604240

ASHLAND PETROLEUM CORP

TONAWANDA, NY 13078
Latitude: 4259360
Longitude: 07604240
ASHLAND I

ERIE, NY

Latitude: 4259371
Longitude: 07855544

OPER-UNIT-INFO
Cperable Unit: SITE EVALUATION/DISPOSITION
DISCOVERY

Compl. Date:

Event:
Actual 12/01/80
Event:
Actual

HAZARD RANKING DETERMINED
Compl. Date: 01/15/88

Event:
Actual

PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENT
Compl. Date: 12/01/80

Event:
Actual
Actual

PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENT
Start Date: 03/01/86
Compl. Date: 03/17/86

SCREENING SITE INSPECTION
Compl. Date: 12/31/91

Event:

cervices of Mead Data Central, Inc.

Page 11

FOCUS

LEXIS*NEXIS &
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FOCUS - 10 OF 40 DOCUMENTS

Copyright 1993 VISTA Environmental Information, Inc.
Comprehensive Envirconmental Response, Compensation & Liability Act
Information
System ( CERCLIS)

EPA-ID: NYD048386205
CHEMICAL LEAMAN TANK LINES INC

470 FILLMORE AVE
TONAWANDA, NY 14150

LAST-UPDATE: November 13, 1892

COUNTY: ERIE

CCUNTY-CODE: 029

LATITUDE: 4300514

LONGITUDE: 07851332

EPA-REGION: 02

CONGRESS-DISTR: 36

FEDERAL-FACILITY: No

OWNERSHIP: Other

SMSA-CODE: 1280

NPL-STATUS: Is not currently nor was formerly on the propcsed or final NPL.

Page 17

Includes unanticipated removals occuring at a location not previously identified
as a Cerclis site.

PROP-NPL-UPD-NO: 00

FINAL-NPL-UPD-NO: 00

USGS-HYDRO-LOC: 04120104

ALIAS

CHEMICAL LEAMAN TANK LINRS INC
ERIE, NY

Latitude: 4300514

Longitude: 07851332

OPER-UNIT-INFO
Operable Unit: SITE EVALUATION/DISPOSITION

Event: DISCOVERY
Actual Compl. Date: 04/18/85

LEXIS*NEXISEE LEXIS-NEXIS @2 LEXIS-NEXISE

services of Mead Data Central, Inc.




CERCLIS, Nov, 1993

Event: PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENT
Actual Compl. Date: 06/12/85

Event: SCREENING SITE INSPECTION
Actual Start Date: 06/19/87
Actual Compl. Date: 06/29/87

I
;
I
I
;
1
1
:
s

ervices of Mead Data Centrat, inc.

Action Priority Level: No further remedial action planned

EXIS*NEXIS@= LEXISNEXIS €2

Page 18
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FOCUS - 13 OF 40 DOCUMENTS
Copyright 1993 VISTA Envirconmental Information, Inc.
Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation & Liability Act
Information
System ( CERCLIS)
EPA-ID: NYD980211338
DUNLOP SITE 2
SHERIDAN DR
TONAWONDA, NY 14150

LAST-UPDATE: November 13, 1992
COUNTY: ERIE
COUNTY-CODE: 029
LATITUDE: 4258166
LONGITUDE: 07855063

EPA-REGION: 02

CONGRESS-DISTR: 36

FEDERAL-FACILITY: No

OWNERSHIP: Other

SMSA-CODE: 1280

NPL-STATUS: Is not currently nor was formerly on the propcsed or final NPL.
Includes unanticipated removals occuring at a location not previocusly identified
as a Cerclis site.

PROP-NPL-UPD-NO: 00

USGS-HYDRO-LOC: 04120104

OPER-UNIT-INFO
Operable Unit: SITE EVALUATION/DISPOSITION

Event: DISCOVERY
Actual Compl. Date: 04/01/80

Event: PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENT
Actual Compl. Date: 12/30/87
Action Priority Level: No further remedial action planned

\
’

| .-

FXIS'NEXISEE LEXIS-NEXISEE LEXIS: ‘NEXISE=

rirae nf Moad Nata Contreal ine
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CERCLIS, Nov, 1993

Longitude: 07852300
OPER-UNIT-INFO
Operable Unit: SITE EVALUATION/DISPOSITION

Event: REMOVAL ACTION
Planned Start Date: 09/30/8%9
Planned FY/Q Start: 89/4
Actual Start Date: 05/18/8%
Planned Compl. Date: 038/30/90
Planned FY/Q Compl.: 90/4
Actual Compl. Date: 09/18/90

lLEX!S NEXISEE LEXIS-NEXISEE

Services of Mead Data Central. Inc.

Page 24

FOCUS

LEXIS*NEXIS
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Copyright 1993 VISTA Envirommental Information, Inc.
Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation & Liability Act
Information
System ( CERCLIS)
EPA-ID: NYD038641601
ENVIROTECK 2
4000 RIVER ROAD
TONAWANDA, NY 14150
LAST-UPDATE: September 14, 1993
COUNTY: ERIE
COUNTY-CODB: 029
LATITUDE: 4301180
LONGITUDE: 07852300
EPA-REGION: 02
CONGRESS-DISTR: 32
FEDERAL-FACILITY: No
OWNERSHIP: Unknown
SITE-PHYS-CLASS: Abandoned

SMSA-CODE: 1280

DESCRIPTION: AN ABANDONED TSDF WITH APPROXIMATELY 300 DRUMS OF MATERIAL AND 4
WASTE PITS ON SITE.

B

NPL-STATUS: Is not currently nor was formerly on the proposed or final NPL.
Includes unanticipated removals occuring at a location not previously identified
as a Cerclis site.

PROP-NPL-UPD-NO: 00
FINAL-NPL-UPD-NO: 00
USGS-HYDRO-LOC: 04120104
ALIAS

ENVIROTECK 2

ERIE, NY

(f’: Latitude: 0430118
e Longitude: 0785230

LEXISNEXIS € LEXIS-NEXIS € LEXIS'NEXIS 88

services of Mead Data Central, Inc.
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.LEX!S NEXISEE LEXIS-NEXI

CERCLIS, Nov, 1993

OPER-UNIT-INFO
Operable Unit: SITE EVALUATION/DISPOSITION

Event: REMOVAL ACTION
Planned Start Date: 06/30/90
Planned FY/Q Start: 90/3
Actual Start Date: 06/11/90
Planned Compl. Date: 12/31/91
Planned FY/Q Compl.: 92/1
Actual Compl. Date: 05/28/93

services of Mead Data Centrat, Inc.

S@ IA\‘ ™
“van

EXIS*NEXIS
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Copyright 1993 VISTA Environmental Information, Inc.
Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation & Liability Act
Information
System ( CERCLIS)
EPA-ID: NYD980508295

EXOLON CO

1000 EAST NIAGARA ST

TONAWANDA, NY 14150

LAST-UPDATE: November 13, 1992 °

COUNTY: ERIE

<

COUNTY-CODB: 029
LATITUDE: 4301196
LONGITUDE: 07851444
EPA-REGION: 02
CONGRESS-DISTR: 36
FEDERAL-FACILITY: No
OWNERSHIP: Other

SMSA-CODE: 1280

DESCRIPTION: COMPANY REPORTED DEPOSITED REFRACTORY BRICK, FOUNDRY SANDS, AND
METAL TAILINGS IN A LANDFILLED AREA IN THE NORTHWEST PORTION OF THE PROPERTY.
NO INDICATION. AREA IS FLAT AND WELL SEEDED. -

NPL-STATUS: I8 not currently nor was formerly on the proposed or final NPL.
Includes umnanticipated removals occuring at a location not previously identified
as a Cerclis site.

PROP-NPL-UPD-NO: 00
USGS-HYDRO-LOC: 04120104

ALIAS

EXOLON CO (NYD002105500)
ERIE, NY

Latitude: 4301196
Longitude: 07851444

l

(ij EXOLON (NYD002105500)
J

EXOLON (NYD002105500)

|i.EXiS NEXISEE LEXIS-NEXISEE LEXIS'NEXIS €5

ervices of Mead Data Centrai. inc.
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CERCLIS, Nov, 1993

FOCUS

OPER-UNIT-INFO
Operable Unit: SITE EVALUATION/DISPOSITION

Event: DISCOVERY
Actual Compl. Date: 11/16/81

Event: PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENT
Actual Compl. Date: 03/09/87

Event: PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENT
Actual Compl. Date: 03/07/86

Event: SCREENING SITE INSPECTION
Actual Start Date: 11/01/81
Actual Compl. Date: 11/01/81

Event: SCREENING SITE INSPECTION
Actual Start Date: 03/01/8¢
Actual Compl. Date: 03/07/86

SR S U S W YR =

l
|
'
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G XIS-NEXIS €= LEXIS-NEXIS€E LEXIS'NEXIS€E

ices of Mead Data Centrat, Inc.
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Copyright 1993 VISTA Environmental Information, Inc.
Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation & Liability Act
Information
System ( CERCLIS)
EPA-ID: NYD002127124
GENERAL MILLS INC
305 SAWYER AVE
TONAWANDA, NY 14150
LAST-UPDATE: November 13, 1932
COUNTY: ERIE
COUNTY-CODE: 029
LATITUDE: 4258280
LONGITUDE: 07855242

EPA-REGION: 02

CONGRESS-DISTR: 36

OWNERSHIP: Other

SMSA-CODE: 1280

DESCRIPTION: THE SLUDGE LAGOON IS ALLEGED TO CONTAIN A SULFUR SLUDGE AND

SODIUM SULFATE. POSSIBILITY OF OTHER CHEMICALS USED ON SITE SUCH AS HYDRAZINE,
SCDIUM HYDROXIDE, SULFURIC ACID AND CARBON DISULFIDE PRESENT IN THE
LAGOON.CHROMIUM MAY BE PRESENT

NPL-STATUS: Is not currently nor was formerly on the proposed or final NPL.
Includes unanticipated removals occuring at a location not previously identified
as a Cerclis site.

USGS-HYDRO-LOC: 04120104

ALIAS
O-CEL-C PRODUCTS

OPER-UNIT-INFO
Operable Unit: SITE EVALUATION/DISPOSITION

Event: DISCOVERY
Actual Compl. Date: 02/17/86

Event: PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENT

LEXIS:NEXISEE LEXIS-NEXISEE

Services of Mead Data Centrai, Inc.

EXIS-NEXIS &2

' - FEDERAL-FACILITY: No



CERCLIS, Nov, 1993

Actual Compl. Date: 03/24/86

Event: SCREENING SITE INSPECTION

Actual Start Date: 05/22/86

Actual Compl. Date: 05/30/86

Action Priority Level: No further remedial action planned

£

e

l |
IJ

.LEXESiN EXISEE LEXIS-NEXISEE LEXIS'NEXISEE

services of Mead Data Central, Inc.
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' FOCUS - 20 OF 40 DOCUMENTS
Copyright 1993 VISTA Environmental Information, Inc.
Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation & Liability Act
Information
System ( CERCLIS)
EPA-ID: NYD071470033
INS EQUIPMENT
RIVER RD
TONAWANDA, NY 14150
LAST-UPDATE: November 13, 1892
COUNTY: ERIE
COUNTY-CODB: 029
LATITUDE: 4259233
LONGITUDE: 07856049

EPA-REGION: 02

CONGRESS-DISTR: 36

FEDERAL-FACILITY: No

OWNERSHIP: Other

SMSA-CODE: 1280

NPL-STATUS: Is not currently nor was formerly on the proposed or final NPL.
Includes unanticipated removals occuring at a location not previocusly identified
as a Cerclis site.

USGS-HYDRO-LOC: 04120104

ALIAS
RIVER ROAD SITE

OPER-UNIT-INFO
Operable Unit: SITE EVALUATION/DISPOSITION

Event: DISCOVERY
Actual Compl. Date: 03/01/84

Event: PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENT
Actual Compl. Date: 09/01/84

(:T: Event: SCREENING SITE INSPECTION

Actual Start Date: 05/01/8S5
Actual Compl. Date: 05/31/85

EXIS*NEXISEE LEXIS-NEXISEE LEXIS-NEXIS€E

Services of Mead Data Centrat. Inc.
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Copyright 1993 VISTA Envirommental Information, Inc.
Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation & Liability Act
Information
System ( CERCLIS)
EPA-ID: NYD003909694
NTIAGARA MOHAWK CHERRY FARM
RIVER ROAD
TONAWANDA, NY 14150
LAST-UPDATE: November 13, 19892
COUNTY: ERIE
COUNTY-CODE: 029
LATITUDE: 4259285
LONGITUDE: 07856158
EPA-REGION: 02
CONGRESS-DISTR: 36
FEDERAL-FACILITY: No
OWNERSHIP: Other
SMSA-CODE: 1280
DESCRIPTION: SITE IS A LANDFILL USED FOR DISPOSAL OF FOUNDRY SAND, SANDCASTS,
"SLAG AND BLACK SANDY MATERIAL. LANDFILL IS 80% COVERED W/CLAY CAP. GROUNDWATER

AND SUBSURFACE SOIL SAMPLES SHOW TRACES OF METALS (LEAD, ARSENIC), BENZOIC ACID,
POLYNUCLEAR (PNA)

NPL-STATUS: Is not currently nor was formerly on the proposed or final NPL,
Includes unanticipated removals occuring at a location not previously identified
as a Cerclis site.

USGS-HYDRO-LOC: 04120104

ALIAS
NIAGARA MOHAWK/CR HUNTLY STATION

OPER-UNIT-INFO
Operable Unit: SITE EVALUATION/DISPOSITION

Event: DISCOVERY
Actual Compl. Date: 04/01/80

N
-1
T

Event: PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENT

'LEX§S NEXISEE LEXIS-NEXISEE LEXIS'NEXIS €

Services of Mead Data Central, Inc.




CERCLIS, Nov, 1993

Actual Compl. Date: 09/01/84

Event: PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENT
Actual Compl. Date: 03/03/86

Event: SCRBENING SITE INSPECTION

Actual Start Date: 03/17/86
Actual Compl. Date: 03/20/86

o

LEXIS*NEXISEE LEXIS-NEXISEE LEXIS-NEXIS €

Services of Mead Data Central, Inc.
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Copyright 1993 VISTA Environmental Information, Inc.
Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation & Liability Act
Information
System ( CERCLIS)
EPA-ID: NYD045170701
POLYMER APPLICATIONS
3445 RIVER RD
TONAWANDA, NY 14150
LAST-UPDATE: November 13, 1992
COUNTY: ERIE
COUNTY-CODE: 029
LATITUDE: 4257527
LONGITUDE: 07855228
EPA-REGION: 02
CONGRESS-DISTR: 36
FEDERAL-FACILITY: No

OWNERSHIP: Other

SMSA-CODE: 1280

NPL-STATUS: Is not currently nor was formerly on the proposed or final NPL.
Includes unanticipated removals occuring at a location not previously identified
as a Cerclis site.

PROP-NPL-UPD-NO: 00
USGS-HYDRO-LOC: 04120104

OPER-UNIT-INFO
Operable Unit: SITE EVALUATION/DISPOSITION

Event: DISCOVERY
Actual Compl. Date: 04/01/81

Event: PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENT
Actual Ccompl. Date: 12/30/87

Event: SCREENING SITE INSPECTION

Actual Start Date: 06/13/81

Actual Compl. Date: 08/14/91

Action Priority Level: No further remedial action planned
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Services of Mead Data Cantrat. Inc.
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FOCUS - 28 OF 40 DOCUMENTS

Copyright 1993 VISTA Environmental Information, Inc.
Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation & Liability Act
Information
System ( CERCLIS)

EPA-ID: NYD000346858
ROBLIN STEEL
4000 RIVER RD
TONAWANDA, NY 14150

LAST-UPDATE: November 13, 1892

COUNTY: ERIE
COUNTY-CODE: 029
LATITUDE: 4258535
LONGITUDE: 07856093
EPA-REGION: 02
CONGRESS-DISTR: 36
FEDERAL-FACILITY: No
OWNERSHIP: Other

SMSA-CODE: 1280

NPL-STATUS: I8 not currently nor was formerly on the proposed or final NPL.
Includes unanticipated removals occuring at a location not previously identified
as a Cerclis site.

PROP-NPL-UPD-NO: 00

FINAL-NPL-UPD-NO: 00

USGS-HYDRO-LOC: 04120104

OPER-UNIT-INFO
Operable Unit: SITE EVALUATION/DISPOSITION

Event: DISCOVERY
Actual Compl. Date: 04/15/80

Event: HAZARD RANKING DETERMINED
Actual Compl. Date: 05/01/83

Event: PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENT
Actual Compl. Date: 09/01/84

P

services of Mead Data Central. Inc.
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CERCLIS, Nov, 1993

Event: SCREENING SITE INSPECTION

Actual Start Date: 05/01/83

Actual Compl. Date: 05/01/83

Action Priority Level: No further remedial action planned

Event: SCREENING SITE INSPECTION

Actual Start Date: 09/01/9%C

Actual Compl. Date: 02/13/%1

Action Priority Level: No further remedial action planned
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<::\ FOCUS - 29 OF 40 DOCUMENTS
Copyright 1993 VISTA Environmental Information, Inc.
Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation & Liability Act
Information
System ( CERCLIS)
EPA-ID: NYD(094177292
SEAWAY IND WASTE DSPL
4825 RIVER RD
TONAWANDA, NY 14150
LAST-UPDATE: November 13, 1582
COUNTY: ERIE
COUNTY-CODE: 029
LATITUDE: 4259400
LONGITUDE: 07855165

EPA-REGION: 02

CONGRESS-DISTR: 36

OWNERSHIP: Other

SMSA-CODE: 1280

NPL-STATUS: I8 not currently nor was formerly on the proposed or final NPL.
Includes unanticipated removals otcuring at a location not previously identified
as a Cercl;s site.

USGS-HYDRO-LOC: 04120104

ALIAS
NIAGARA LANDFILL INC

SEAWAY INDUSTRIAL PARK DEVELOPMENT CO

OPER-UNIT-INFO
Operable Unit: SITE EVALUATION/DISPOSITION

Event: DISCOVERY
Actual Compl. Date: 03/01/79

Event: PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENT
Actual Compl. Date: 12/01/80

Event: SCREENING SITE INSPECTION

LEXIS-NEXISEE LEXIS-NEXISEE LEXIS*NEXIS &

Services of Mead Data Central, inc.
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CERCLIS, Nov, 1993

Actual Compl. Date: 12/31/91
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Event: DISCOVERY
Actual Compl. Date: 04/01/80

Event: PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENT
Actual Compl. Date: 06/01/83
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EXIS'NEXISEE

ser/ices of Mead Data Centrat. Inc.

CERCLIS, Nov, 1993

Action Priority Level: No further remedial action planned
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